STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CI AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:						X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			_ 1/18/2	023
	/IDER OR SUPPLIE	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	TATE, ZIP CO	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0000 SS=	Intakes: MI00125 MI00130432, MI0 MI00132709, MI0	shpeming was surveyed for an y on 1/18/2023. 915, MI00126137, 00131908, MI00132303, 00132379, MI00131613, 00131704, MI131708,	F0000				
F0557 SS= G	§483.10(e) Respresident has a ri and dignity, incluright to retain an including furnish permits, unless the rights or hear residents. This REQUIREM evidenced by: Based on observarietien, the facility retain and use perfurnishings and claused resulting in psych (#7) out of 10 residignity. This deficiency chosocial harm increased insomnification of R. Stress Disorder (P. This citation pertains and increased insomnification of R. Stress Disorder (P. This citation pertains in the stress of	/Right to have Prsnl Property bect and Dignity. The ght to be treated with respect uding: §483.10(e)(2) The d use personal possessions, ings, and clothing, as space to do so would infringe upon lith and safety of other. MENT is not met as It ion, interview, and record y failed to maintain the right to sonal possessions including othing, as space permits, osocial harm for one Resident dents reviewed for respect and itent practice resulted in n, fear, increased anxiety, and esident #7's Post Traumatic TSD). Findings include: Instantal Interview and Interv	F0557	and has from the repressed follower psycho further possess. Element be affect angel resident including the resident administration and diguitation and diguitation and rigitation and rigi	at 2: All residents have the poted. All residents have had bunds completed with no contrespect and dignity identifing personal possessions. In a: The promoting/maintain the dignity policy was reviewed strator and found to be appulled be educated by the strator/designee on residentice.	ness visit s to be vices for has had no al cotential to d guardian concerns with fied ning ed by the ropriate. All t respect gnee will leks then their dignity eep their ed. The	2/18/2023

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

02/10/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	524050	B. WING _	B. WING		1/18/2	023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPL	IER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CO	DE	
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICI	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CR FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	OSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
discussed the sa Assistant (CNA up in my room. and rearranged a lot of my stuff been shot to hell even see my Jes Jesus) and that i Services "D"] w to feel safe but t find any of my r medical records through what I o staff rearrangem permission). It f psychologically everything had I my home invade feel safe anymo beforeI wantee and I wanted he she did was like should not be ab were vulnerable being in the hos rearranged Th some of my bele bottom (of the d dumpster. The p used to make op was part of the s making. I could and that there w tools (for safety violated my hon tools that had be not disturb sign, not even sleep v sleep. I was afra home to come b her deciding wh	m., respectively, Resident #7 me incident, "[Certified Nursing "H"] decided to change things She came into my room at night my whole room She threw out a My safety and security has all . With my bed like it is I can't us wall (with multiple pictures of s very important to me [Social as supposed to give me new tools nat hasn't happened yet I can't otes. I can't find any of my and I spend my days sorting an get to (in the room, due to ent of the furniture without elt like I had been changed, when I came back, and een changed I have never had d. I have to move forward. I don't e. I don't feel as secure as I did l her fired for what she did to me, to tell me why I felt like what psychological rape, and she let to work around people that I came back in August from bital and the room was all ey went dumpster diving (for ngings), but what was on the ampster) they left in the acking stuff she threw away I en frames. It was not garbage. It upplies that was the gift I was it believe they let this happen, asn't an immediate response No still. She violated my rights. She ie. She totally shot to hell all the en making me feel safe. The do and the doorknob cover. I could hen I got back - I couldn't even di ff I left, I would not have a ack to Her taking my things, and at I could keep and what she was ut My privacy, my home, my		Improve determinecessa The Adassuring through	Quality Assurance Performancement [QAPI] committee who wine what further action, if any, is any to maintain substantial composition of graph of the property o	II oliance. or ned		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			ONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	I. ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CO	DE	
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C FERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	#7's eyes filled wit quiver, as she state	were all shot to hell." Resident th tears and her voice began to ed, "I am going to cry about eget past this, but it is so						
	and all other furnit different position t Surveyor during m conducted. The be wall upon entering perpendicular, with	sident #7's room found the bed ture in the room, to be in a that last observed by this nultiple surveys previously d, previously against the left g the room, was placed h the headboard only against in the middle of the room.						
	(MDS) assessment Resident #7 was as 3/10/18, with curre included, in part: a psychotic disorder with personal care scored 15 of 15 on Status (BIMS) refl was able to speak	nt #7's Minimum Data Set t, dated 11/25/22, revealed dmitted to the facility on ent active diagnoses that unxiety disorder, depression, PTSD, need for assistance, and insomnia. Resident #7 the Brief Interview for Mental lective of intact cognition, and clearly, understand others, and making needs known.						
	"Focus: Potential f mood/behavior/psy (related to) dx (dia anxiety, borderline psychosis not due physiological cond mood, anxious mood, anxious mood, anxious deexcessive worry, uparanoid ideation, negative statement	th #7's Care Plans, initiated the following, in part: for alteration in ychosocial well-being r/t temporary tempora						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CON	ISTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER .			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CR FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	OSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
		ff racing thoughts, trouble trouble with concentration. aded:					
		shes to have a sign to notify nembers that she would like her nes.					
	doorknob cover in	o having a child safety stalled over my outside unwanted visitors.					
	placed any time the showers - this is no but is for my sense prevent acute pani PTSD. THIS IS N	a DO NOT DISTURB sign that I am receiving cares and of for the convenience of me to of safety and security and to to attacks and exacerbation of OT OPTIONAL FOR ANY commendation from [Psychtion]",					
	"Focus: I may feel	unsafe in the facility at times.					
		art; "Provide active, supportive m having difficulty feeling safe.					
		t all staff is concerned with my le to reassure me as needed.					
	doorknob cover in doorknob to deter disturb' sign on the	el safe I have a child safety istalled over my outside unwanted visitors and a 'do not e outside of her door", and for Alteration in Mood.					
	different forms of	eart: "I have a history of abuse. Allow me time to speak e and quiet environment."					
	was transferred to	ss notes revealed Resident #7 a local emergency department nk pain, with air transport to a					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CON G	ISTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING ₋	B. WING			023
NAME OF PROVIDER	OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POINT N	SG & PHY R	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
PRÉFIX (EA	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C EFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
prev	onal hospital viously seen or imentation inc	where Resident #7 had been n 8/18/22. Progress note cluded:					
(mis to the ment invested with the ment inves	appropriation e State of [State of [State of State of Sta	ote Text: alleged abuse of residents property reported the Name] at 4:20 p.m. Staff from facility pending spatcher [number] notified at over [Name] will call back a.m., as it is a civil manner and rently in the building." 15 p.m.) "Resident is not ilding as she is LOA (leave of Name] hospital Staff member dity pending investigation." 11 p.m.) "Spoke with resident to that happened in regard to n resident was out of the stated, 'I am shocked at the room'." written Witness Statement, a signed by Certified Nurse evealed the following rearrangement of Resident #7's l of items CNA "H" considered the Residents permission, while one Residents permission, while one in my floor nurse (Licensed PN) "NN") that this would be a ve all garbage from the room back to the far side of the room] has a geriatric bed and the to room up against the bathroom ting I took an hour to move					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023	
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	EEHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	E, ZIP CO	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	I VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CI FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	shelving unit, 1 ca cans, multiple laur cardboard boxes, a bags. I combined r laundry baskets an manner on her 6-fe instead of having to I did remove old p "Daily Chronicles' that was stored in them, 4 rolls of toi some point that was stored in baggies, her catheter bags (silverware, used st (pink), 1 large card brown sugar that the trays. Absolutely NO pethey are still in the floor for the time I Extra linens from the laundry." Two Witness State telephone on 8/19/Practical Nurse (L (handwritten with CNA "H" had com #7's room, bagged garbage bags of ite discarded. CNA "I Statements told bo Resident #7 was a cleaned out" and/o Witnesses were to	6-foot movable storage rd table, wheelchair, garbage adry baskets on the floor, empty and numerous other types of many of her bags into her d placed them in an organized oot movable shelving unit hem all over the floor. apers dated back to 2017 of 'the facility provides, old food baggies that did have mold on let paper that had been used at the placed in bags, used d dirty/used tissues that were used paper med cups, caps from blue), used dirty plastic raws, 6 used wash basins alboard box, small containers of the facility supplies on meal the facility supplies on meal the facility was (sic) taken to the facility was (sic) taken to the facility was (sic) taken to the facility rearranged Resident up between two and four tems CNA "H" determined to be H", according to the Witness th CNA "G" and LPN "O" that hoarder, and it "needed to be re "needed to happen". Both ld by CNA "H" that she had 2017 that Resident #7 had been						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER .			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CC	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	saving. Neither Claware that no auth the room, or dispowas given by Resi Review of the "1: personal items", d provided by the N (NHA), revealed the right to maintase fit outside of i Residents maintai promotes independent of the rearrange a residence permission. If you with a residents' rootifying a membram." The 1:1 Fe "H" and the NHA. Review of the "Research and Dignibe treated with results. The right to repossessions, inclusas space permits, upon the rights or residents 5. Selhas the right to, ar facilitate resident support of resident ilmited to b. The choices about aspetacility that are signafe Environment	NA "G" nor LPN "O" was corization for rearrangement of sal of any items in the room dent #7. I Education regarding resident ated 8/23/22, for CNA "H", ursing Home Administrator he following: "Residents have in their personal items as they mminent safety concerns. ning their personal items dence, dignity, and respect. the right to remove items or nit's room without obtaining feel there are safety concerns soom, the appropriate action is er of the IDT (Interdisciplinary Education was signed by CNA			DEFICIENCY)		
		uding but not limited to nt and supports for daily					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				A (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. W	ING		_ 1/18/2	023	
NAME OF PROVID	DER OR SUPPLIE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CIT		, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MISSION POINT	r NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X COF	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E EFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
SS= E F E F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F	reedom from Alexploitation The ree from abuse, esident property in this subpart. The mitted to freedom nouluntary seclushemical restrainesident's medical resident's medical resident's medical resident's medical, mental, subspaced by: Based on observative reclusion; This REQUIREM redident of the facility are and services residents (#1, #2, tesidents on the 20 tesidents reviewed efficient practice residents allure to ensure rend able to get out. This citation pertain the conductation pertain resident #1 Review of the Conducacy organizal art: " [Resident #1] is incometimes stool. He conductation in the conductant resident #1] is incometimes stool. He conductant resident #1] is incometimes stool.	and Neglect §483.12 buse, Neglect, and resident has the right to be neglect, misappropriation of , and exploitation as defined his includes but is not in from corporal punishment, sion and any physical or it not required to treat the al symptoms. §483.12(a) §483.12(a)(1) Not use exual, or physical abuse, nent, or involuntary IENT is not met as ion, interview, and record failed to provide necessary esulting in neglect of six #3, #4, #5, and #10) and all 00/300 halls, out of 15 sampled for abuse (neglect). This resulted in residents being left and feces, lack of consistently showers, inadequate nurse redication administration, and sidents were dressed, groomed, of bed. Findings include: ans to Intakes #MI00132709, II00131908, and #MI00132379. Implaint allegations, file by an tion, revealed the following, in #1's Guardian "BB"] reported continent of urine and le wears a pull-up of his brief was soiled and	F0600	Reside resider Reside and up activiting bed. Reside care properer Shower resider Reside care properer shower resider	ent #1 continues to have incrovided and maintained. ent #2 was groomed and draft preference to maintain clarated to reflect preferences and when to be up and continues to have incrovided and maintained. She can be a completed per schedule and maintained. She can be a completed per schedule and maintained. She can be a completed per schedule and maintained. She can be a completed per schedule and maintained. She can be a completed per schedule and maintained. She can be a completed per schedule and maintained. She can be a completed per schedule and sheet changes are completed per schedule or resident preference ations administered timely continues and sheet changes are continued and as resident requested and as resident requested and as resident requested and when to be up and continued and maintained. Ent #10 continues to have incrovided and maintained. Ent #10 continues to have incrovided and maintained. Ent #10 continues to have incrovided and maintained.	essed per eanliness. In reviewed is for dressed from continence ower podated. Idule or continence ower podated. In reviewed is for dressed from continence ower podated. In reviewed is for dressed from continence ower podated. In reviewed is for dressed from continence ower podated. In reviewed is for dressed from continence ower podated.	2/18/2023	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	023
NAME OF PROV	IDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POIN	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (FERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	shoes. His skin wa for incontinent (in	oint that he had urine in his as caked with stool. She looked continence) wipes and was told were completely out of wipes"		missed guardia	ed for adverse effects related dose of medication, physiciar n/DPOA notified. Residents we e effects noted or reported.	notified,	
	(MDS) assessmen Resident #1 was a 5/25/18, with active diabetes mellitus, (loss of ability to the and downs syndrowas severely impay extensive one-perspersonal hygiene, Observation of Rep.m., found the Rewheelchair in a rotto only Resident # seen on the floor, left corner of the resident #1 did not conversation. During a telephon p.m., when asked provided by the fa "What are you go have enough staff people. I don't was because then it wo don't know what I did agree to answe she had found Res the way down to he feces, Guardian "He for the staff people. The same she had found Res the way down to he feces, Guardian "He for the same she had found Res the way down to he feces, Guardian".	esident #1 on 1/4/23 at 12:10 esident dressed and sitting in a om with two beds, but assigned et. Dried food particles were underneath a small table in the room, as you entered the room. On the respond verbally to any enterview on 1/3/23 at 4:02 about any concerns with care cility, Guardian "BB" stated, ing to do. They (facility) don't to take care of all of these in this facility shut down, build just be worse for me, I want to say." Guardian "BB" er one question. When asked if sident #1 saturated with urine all his shoes, and soiled with dried BB" confirmed she had found ident #1 in that condition while		invento continu Elemento e affecto had gua concerne BIMS of All resides shower updated be receorders, audited shift inventional continu Elemento e appropriadministic Guardia ask speemedica items, of items. The standard Angel of learning record in Elemento e appropriadministic shift inventional continuation of the standard angel of the standard in	D/300 controlled-substance shry log has been reconciled an es to be reconciled each shift at 2: All residents have the pot eted. All residents in the facilit ardian angel rounds complete as of abuse reported. Resident f 11 or lower received a skin stent shave been interviewed f preferences with care plan at d. All residents have been as dents have been as the interviewed for the preferences with care plan at d. All residents have been as the interviewed for the	ential to y have d with no ts with a sweep. or not task tessed to ysician en stance ed and t. was und to be by the e life to office so of ersonal g/mislaid sues that ag and uardian on the mand ardian	
	Resident #2			4 week	ounds on at least 5 residents s then monthly x 2 months to t needs are being met, and no	ensure	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	023
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	ZIP CO	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT II	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	CORI RE	//IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CRO FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	DSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	approximately 12: undressed, naked for the advocacy orga [Resident #2 was wear tearful and pacome soon then he undressed. [Resident #2] was was tearful and pacome soon then he undressed. [Resident #2] was tearful and pacome soon then he undressed. [Resident #2] was tearful and pacome soon then he undressed. [Resident #2] was tearful and pacome soon then he undressed. [Resident #2] was tearful and pacome and the provided and the pacome an	ainant "CC's" allegations, from nization, included: " visited in his room (on 12/6/22 and noon (12:00 p.m.). He desperate to get out of bed. He nicked. He said if staff did not a would miss bingo. He was ent #2] did not appear to have appleted that morning (12/6/22) r was in the hallway and "asked the staff member to help y minutes later, Resident #2's on and had not been answered. d bingo. Complainant "CC" reported being stuck in bed all		misapp adminis monthly Improve determinecess The Ad assurin through	ns of abuse, neglect and/or ropriation were voiced. The strator will report the results to the validity Assurance Performancement [QAPI] committee who will one what further action, if any, is any to maintain substantial composition of the provided in this plan of correction by 2/18/2 sustained compliance thereafter	liance.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CON		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _		1/18/2023		
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	wait on me (take of pants. One time I and lunch, and no to get out of bed.) bottom gets sore with the part of the part of bed. I bottom gets sore with the part of	nt #2's electronic medical record ation for showers given during tys, retrieved on 1/11/23 #2 had two bed baths, on 23, one shower on 12/28/22, ted refusals on 12/19/22 and 22 was scheduled for "Task: Bed Bath on Monday Evening on the #2's ADL Care Plan revealed part: "BATHING: I Prefer a lated: 10/23/2020"					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING (X3) DA COMPL			ATE SURVEY LETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	I. ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CC	DDE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B EFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	was still soaked in were soaked from concerned he was due to sitting in hi available to assist Review of Resider 12/16/22, revealed diagnoses: CAD, I insufficiency, urin 30 days), diabetes disorder, diverticu absence of other sy Resident #3 scorec reflective of intact required extensive mobility, transfers Resident #3 had cl understand others needs known. During an observa 10:05 a.m., Reside wheelchair with a about care receive "The staffing is te staff to do what th hours, a couple of bowel movement. bowel movement. the bathroom), but get me to the toile (defecating in incomy testicles and th burning terrible! to come and clean someone came and someone else. I coit for someone else.	king a visitor to help him. He a urine. [Resident #3's] pants the groin to his knees. He was going to get sick or catch a cold s urine. There was no staff him." In the #3's MDS assessment, dated a the following active Heart failure, renal ary tract infection (UTI) (last mellitus, depression, psychotic losis of intestine, and acquired pecified parts of digestive tract. In the following active tract. In the following tract the following active tract. In the following traction and acquired pecified parts of digestive tract. In the following traction and acquired pecified parts of digestive tract. In the following traction and acquired pecified parts of digestive tract. In the following traction. In the following traction and acquired pecified parts of digestive tract. In the following traction and acquired pecified parts of digestive tract. In the following traction and acquired pecified parts of digestive tract. In the following traction and acquired pecified parts of digestive tract. In the following traction and acquired pecified parts of digestive tract. In the following traction and acquired pecified parts of digestive tract. In the following traction (UTI) (last median) and acquired pecified parts of digestive tract. In the following active tract. In the following active traction (UTI) (last median) acquired pecified parts of digestive tract. In the following active traction (UTI) (last median) acquired pecified parts of digestive tract. In the following active traction (UTI) (last median) acquired pecified parts of digestive traction (UTI) (last median) acquired pecified parts of digestive traction (UTI) (last median) acquired pecified parts of digestive tract. In the following active traction (UTI) (last median) acquired pecified parts of digestive traction (UTI) (last median) active traction					
	was iii so iiiucii pa	mi. it was normore					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING	_		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	STATE, ZIP CC	DDE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	I/IDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	D BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	care) Response Hiretrieved 1/12/23, shower between 1 refusals document checked. The POC "Shower/Bathing/ and Thursday After Resident #4 Review of Complete advocacy orga [Resident #4] is our urine overnight ducommon occurrent on the night of 12 only one shower a for Wednesdays a bathing due to a During an interviewhen asked about Resident #4 stated urine) all the way safe here - not any staffing" Review of Reside for the last 30 day Resident #4 had si 1/8/23, and 1/10/2 included: "TASK: Scheduled - Wedr No refusals or oth on the POC showed During a telephon a.m., Complainan Compliance Offic written complaint	ainant "CC's" allegations, from nization, included: " ften left sitting in their own to a lack of staff It is a ce and most recently occurred (5/22 Resident #4 receives tweek. Showers are scheduled and Sundays, but she misses					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	I ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CC	DDE
MISSION PO	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE EFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	documented in the	e complaint Intake.					
	Resident #5						
		ation on 1/5/23 at 9:16 a.m., cound lying in bed, wearing a					
	10/6/22, revealed diagnoses: heart f anxiety disorder, of pulmonary disease in thoracic spine, scored 15 of 15 or cognition. Resider	nt #5's MDS assessment, dated the following current ailure, renal insufficiency, depression, chronic obstructive e (COPD), morbid obesity, pain and breast cancer. Resident #5 a the BIMS, reflective of intact nt #5 required extensive two-with bed mobility, transfers,					
	asked about the pr Resident #5 stated have only one aid Sometimes there is the halls. I use the there is only one a bed) because it tal lift. I got up for th time in a long tim appointment, last and I won't be out	ew on 1/5/23 at 9:17 a.m., when rovision of care in the building, l, "Just about every day they e working the 200/300 halls. Is a float, and she floats between the Hoyer (mechanical) lift, and if aide, then I can't get up (out of kes two people to operate that the Christmas party for the first e, and I was up for my Wednesday (December 28th), of bed until my next the 13th (of January)."					
	timely The day When the nurse w next nurse came in are quite a few mo	I, "I don't get my medication time is when my pills are late. The talked off, they waited until the in (to give me my pills). There eds that I need to help me"					
		a shower on Tuesday, 1/3/23. he sheets were only changed on					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER .			STREET ADDRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CC	DDE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULI FERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	D BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	shower, she didn't	days, so when she didn't get a get clean sheets. Resident #5 for two weeks without having anged.					
	and changing incostated, "I did not good not get changed up 12 hours. There is supposed to check (CNA) "P", but she what she tells me. heard the girls (CI been loaded with president". Resident #5 said to every shift. Reside water from last night in the state of the said to the said the sai	the frequency of staff checking ontinence brief, the Resident #5 get changed last night, and I did ntil 7:30 a.m., so it can go 10-someone at night that is a me, Certified Nurse Aide ie is 'old and tired', and that is' Resident #5 said she had NAs) say, 'Oh my god she has poop all night', about another they did not provide fresh water ent #5 stated, "I am drinking ght, and when I ask for water, the kitchen and bring the same					
	(dirty) mug back When asked about Resident #5 stated I would go to bing not guaranteed that able to get out of I an hour and I am to During an intervie "MMM" said the fifthere was time. could be drinking agreed the water consumed. When out of bed, CNA "while since she go only day I have to When I have a par						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	023
	/IDER OR SUPPLIE	I R Ehab CTR of Ishpeming			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	ZIP COI	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	CORI	//IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CRO FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	DSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	for the Shower "Ta shift for the previo	at #5's POC Response History ask Scheduled Tuesday Day us 30 days revealed showers a 12/27/22 and 1/10/23, with a					
	Review of Residen following, in part:	ht#5's Care Plans revealed the					
	1. ADLs: "Administry by the MD (physic	ster my medications as ordered ian)."					
	2. ADLs: "Encoura	age and assist me to sit up in					
		Check me every 2 hours and as s of incontinence"					
	items are importan and bingo. These it	we indicated the following t to me, books, word puzzles, tems are available to me I would prefer the bingo."					
	Resident #10						
	11/26/22, revealed on the BIMS, refle required extensive mobility, transfers, personal hygiene. I included: CAD, he diabetes mellitus, I side of the body), r	at #10's MDS assessment, dated Resident #10 scored 15 of 15 ctive of intact cognition, and two-person assistance with bed a dressing, toileting, and Resident #10's active diagnoses art failure, neurogenic bladder, nemiplegia (paralysis on one multiple sclerosis (MS), seizure isorder and need for assistance					
	Resident #10 was a the facility. Reside	w on 1/5/23 at 10:30 a.m., asked about care provided by int #10 stated, "I was ad not been changed					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _	VING 1/18		1/18/3	3/2023	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R .			STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CC	DDE	
MISSION PO	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	been changed (at I Last week I nee been waiting quite (into my room) an showers and then said 'I don't need a changed. She (CN f*ck*ng attitude', room" During an interviewhen asked about showers, LPN "Efforther in the floor, I am getting their show miss-managed schresidents not being incontinence time definitely individuable" 200/300 Hall Resi Review of the Con Intake #MI001322 part: "On 10/21/22 Practical Nurse (I management dutic cart. At 6:30 p.m. Twithout a nurse for their medications scheduled" During an interview "Q" confirmed she 10/21/22 at approximation of the control of the confirmed she 10/21/22 at approximation of the confirmed she 10/21/21/21 at approximation of the confirmed she 10/21/21/21 at approximation of the confirmed she 10/21/21/21 at approximation of the confirmed she 10/2	f change) yesterday. I had not hight) and my brief was wet ded to be changed and I had a while. She (CNA) came back d said, 'I have two more I will be back to change you'. I a f*ck*ng shower, I need to be A) said 'I don't need no and threw my diaper across the won 1/5/23 at 12:59 p.m., completion of resident 3. stated, "If we have one aide not going to say people are ers - whether it is call-ins or reduling." When asked about g checked and changed for ly, LPN "EE" stated, "There are last who remain wet for a little dents mplaint Intake Information for 379 revealed the following, in 2, the nurse on duty [Licensed PN) "Q"], was pulled from her is to work on the medication she left (the facility without a), because the nurse who was over was not due to come in the two halls of people went or 4 hours. People did not get and insulin at 6 PM when it was level of 1/4/23 at 1:15 p.m., LPN a had left the facility on kimately 6:30 p.m., without a to cover care for the residents II. When asked if the residents						

Facility ID: 524050

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	IA (X2) MULTIPLE CONST A. BUILDING		ISTRUCTION (X3) I) DATE SURVEY MPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CO	DE	
MISSION PO	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	stated, "I don't kn the keys to the me working that nigh said the narcotic of LPN "R" prior to it She stated, "Tan a stated, "To be hon of Nursing (DON, Monday through I I just can't always On 1/4/23 at 2:30 Shift Inventory Le October 2022 was Review of the 10/ at 1830 (6:30 p.m documentation, bu In the "Outgoing I "Oncoming Nurse Nurse" was writte narcotic reconcilia 10/21/22, the Dol she would have to During an intervie Nursing Home Ac about LPN "Q's" hall residents whe replacement. The unprofessional." I potential to leave necessary medical health status. During a telephon p.m., LPN "R" sai hall on 10/21/22 v without a nurse re "Q" had come ove and said the previ-	necessary medications, LPN "Q" low." LPN "Q" said she gave dication cart to LPN "R", ton the 100/400 halls. LPN "Q" ount had been completed with LPN "Q" leaving the facility. almost sure I did." LPN "Q" lest, at that time I told [Director of other lest, at that time I told [Director of other lest, at that time I told [Director of other lest, at that time I told [Director of other lest, at that time I told [Director of other lest, at that time I told [Director of other lest, at that time I told [Director of other lest, at that time I told [Director of other lest, at that time I told [Director of other lest, at that time I told [Director of other lest, at that time I told [Director of other lest, at that time I told [Director of other lest, at that time I told [Director of other lest, at the lest, at t						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BEFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIEM DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	was leaving. She one more second, "R" stated, "I told accept the keys frocount, or without conditions on the leaving you put the not going to handl "Q" wanted her to 200/300 halls with (resident) report, a management. LPN not comfortable de told LPN "Q" she line, and LPN "Q' said she told LPN walk out of the buand her assigned I p.m. Review of a "Med Report", received Coordinator/LPN the 200/300 halls #3, #5, #16, #17, #evening and/or ho The medications of the correct time by LI at 6:30 p.m. The radministered late arrival at approximanm, after discove been administered Review of the fac Exploitation" polifollowing, in partifacility to provide welfare and rights and implementing that prohibit and p	er the shift). LPN "Q" said she was not staying in the building and she was out of there. LPN her (LPN "Q"] I could not om her without a (narcotic) getting report (on the residents' 200/300 hall). If you insist on e keys in the med room. I am e them." LPN "R" said LPN take the medication cart for the no count (of narcotics), no und no calling of upper I "R" stated, "I told her I was oing that." LPN "R" said she was putting her license on the said "I am quitting". LPN "R" "Q" she still could not quit and ilding. LPN "Q" left the facility Residents at approximately 6:30 (sication Administration Audit 1/10/23 from MDS "E", for all current residents on revealed seven Residents (#2, #33 and #34) received their ur of sleep medications late. were not administered at the PN "Q", as she left the building nedications were documented as by LPN "U", between her mately 10:30 p.m. through 12:58 ering the medications had not a lifty "Abuse, Neglect and cy, revised 6/22, revealed the "Policy: It is the policy of this protections for the health, of each resident by developing written policies and procedures or event abuse, neglect, hisappropriation of resident					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	/2023	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER	<u> </u>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CO	DE	
MISSION PO	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	the facility, its em provide goods and	ons 'Neglect' means failure of ployees, or service providers to I services to a resident that are I physical harm, pain, mental onal distress"						
F0602 SS= G	§483.12 The restrom abuse, negresident property in this subpart. I limited to freedo involuntary seclic chemical restrain resident's medic This REQUIREN evidenced by: This citation per #MI00131708, # #MI00126137. Based on observeiew, the facili misappropriation Resident (#4) of misappropriation misappropriation Resident #4 was 09/16/21, with didisorder, myocle movements), my with weakness), and anxiety diso extensive, two-pmobility, transfel	MENT is not met as tains to Intakes: MI00131704 and vation, interview, and record ty failed to prevent of resident property for one two residents reviewed for	F0602	reimbur support OO are Elemer be affect comple identified abuse. Elemer reviewed appropadminist misapp Elemer Angel r 4 week residen concern misapp administ monthly Improve will deten necess The Ad assurin through	at 1: Resident #4 had \$190.00 seed to her. She has received live visits from the SSD. CNA no longer employed by the potent 2: All residents have the potent ded with all residents with noted related to misappropriation at 3: The facility abuse policy of the ded by the administrator and for the facility abuse policy of the ded by the administrator and for the facility abuse policy of the ded by the administrator and for the facility abuse policy of the ded by the administrator and for the facility abuse policy of the facility abuse po	s NN and rovider. tential to were concerns or was und to be I by the ated to lardian weekly x ensure or the lince ting who any, is mpliance.	2/18/2023	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _		1/18/2	2023	
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	I FR Rehab CTR of Ishpeming		STREET ADDRI 435 STONEVI ISHPEMING, I		DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	CORRECTIVE ACTIO REFERENCED TO	F CORRECTION (EACH N SHOULD BE CROSS- THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	Mental Status (E Resident #4 sco Resident #4 had the PHQ-9 score scale] revealed a Resident #4 in the range. Review of Resid Incident Report, (4:10 p.m.), com Nursing (DON), reported incident Administrator (N to a staff member borrowing mone [Resident #4] all [NA "NN"] borrow #4] via app on control of the enforcement was and [NA "NN"] when the enforcement was and [N	of the Brief Interview for IMS) assessment showed red 15/15, which indicated intact cognition. Review of a la depression assessment a score of 6/27, which placed he "mild depression" score ent #4's Accident and dated 07/21/22 at 16:10 pleted by the Director of revealed, "Resident [#4] at to nurse [unnamed] and the [Nursing Home HA)] immediately, in regards for [Nursing Aide (NA) "NN"] by from [Resident #4]. The proof of the occurrence, as removed from the facility ation. The second of the occurrence, as removed from the facility ation. The second of the occurrence oc					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	IA (X2) MULTIPLE CONST A. BUILDING				(3) DATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER (I ER REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			, STATE, ZIP CODE	
PRÉFIX (EAC	H DEFICIEI LL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	// IDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
p.m., hospi pronce Resid Durin Resid prope mone meml total of "OO" and and I then a said, going phone loane week get pa then v "[Expl \$100, abuse reimb Admin enfor incide termin Socia "QQ" and r "RR", Staff 2022) at the leave a visit and d	Resident # tal bed. Resident # 4 agr g an intervelent # 4 was arty. Resider y taken from the following taken from the fol	vation on 01/10/23 at 2:00 44 was observed in their sident #4 was observed with nors of her arms and hands. eed to be interviewed. iew on 01/10/23 at 2:32 p.m., s asked about any missing ent #4 confirmed she had om her by two former staff NN", and CNA "OO", with a Resident #4 clarified, "[CNA omeone stole her paycheck I could loan her \$100. I did, er on [social media cite]. And onths later [CNA "OOO"] ve \$58.00?', as she was e minutes on [CNA "OOO"s] it. I didn't because I [prior] "] \$90.00, and she said, 'Next et paid, I'll pay you.' I didn't bened] in July [2022]. So too"] asked, I was like,The total amount was 00, \$190.00 totalIt was total amount (\$190.00) by the esident #4 reported she was total amount (\$190.00) by the esident #4 reported the former Director, SS designee, Staff supportive visits in the past, et current SS designee, Staff supportive visits in the						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING		STRUCTION		X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	524050	B. WING _			_ 1/18/2	2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	STATE, ZIP CC	DDE	
PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIE TAG FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
recently as her past few month Review of NA's dated 07/21/22, offered [money] home. I've turne Document signs Review of CNA dated 07/21/22, washing up [Re had asked who her it was [NA " Last time I saw felt bad. [NA "N was \$90.00" Review of CNA dated 07/22/22, from [Resident [sic] had borrow [CNA "G"] hear [CNA "OO"] had [Resident #4] g well." Review of the do8/08/22, revea \$190.00 from fasigned by Resident \$190.00 from fasigned by Resident \$190.00 from fasigned \$190.00 fro	"NN"'s witness statement, revealed, "[Resident #4] I. I had an emergency at ed it [money] down a lot" ed by CNA "MM". "PP"'s witness statement, revealed, "[CNA "PP"] was in sident #4]; [Resident #4] was coming on [shift]. I told NN"]. [Resident #4] said, [NA "NN"] I lent her money. I N"] hasn't paid me back; it "G"'s witness statement, revealed, "[CNA "G"] heard #4] that she sent [NA "NN"], yed money from her, and d from [Resident #4] that d lost their paycheck, and ave [CNA "OO"] money as ocument, untitled, dated alded Resident #4 received acility for reimbursement, then #4. Resident #4. Oo was received. dent #4's Social Services (SS) 107/22/22, by the SS "QQ", revealed, "Contact with appropriation of funds/abuse ident #4] stated, 'My						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTIPLE CONST A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLII	I Er Rehab CTR of Ishpeming			STREET ADDRESS, CITY 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	I VIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULL FERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	D BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	07/25/22, by Sta "QQ"] asked [Redoing with [misa happened. [Resher psychosocia one of the aides [Resident #4] for [Resident #4] for [Resident #4] satistic [Resident #4] also said sor depressed" To behavioral care "the first week of additional psychologic [Resident #4] satistic [Social Services discussed [Resident geating today in reabuse allegation affect her psych hurt her feelings [Resident #4] alsher feel depression [Resident #4] alsher feel depression), respectively assessments darevealed Resided depression), respectively assessment #4's deshowed worsent assessment after [Resident #4] satistic [Resident #	lent #4's SS visit note, dated aff "QQ", revealed, " id it [the misappropriation ffect her psychosocial well thurt her feelings. [Resident metimes it makes her feel he note referenced the provider would be seeing her f August [2022]" to provide osocial support. Ident #4's SS visit note, dated aff "QQ" revealed, " SSD Director - Staff "QQ"] dent #4's] psychosocial well gards to [misappropriation] in. [Resident #4] said it does osocial well being because it and she has lost trust. It is os as a sometimes it makes it is and she has lost trust. It is os as a sometimes it makes it is entited and the staff she will be s						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CC	DE
MISSION PO	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	resident #4 was There was no m misappropriation provided. The (c "RR", confirmed behavioral care incident found in their review, incl referred. Further review, incl referred. Further review of Resident #4's So showed no Social Services asked about Resof 18/27 on the I any supportive v "RR" confirmed the facility on 09 of what a score 9, and did not kr information, as t (This information part of the MDS acknowledged the wasked why there visits or other no other notices.	the behavioral care provider in until 09/22/22, when a seen "for depression." ention of the n incident, or any support current) SS designee, Staff there was no other provider visits after the the EMR or elsewhere per uding in August (2022), as of the EMR including ocial Services progress notes al Services visit was Resident #4 from 07/31/22 which SS designee "RR" visit on 12/12/22 was a arge planning and for ces. No emotional support d as provided during this this time period. The ew on 01/11/23 at 1:54 p.m., designee, Staff "RR", was sident #4's depression score PHQ-9 test on 12/25/22, and wisits being completed. Staff they started their position at 1/06/22, and were not aware of 18/27 meant on the PHQ-now where to find this hey did not have it anymore. In is readily available, and a assessment.) Staff "RR" hey were aware of Resident incidents (two), and on and mother had both the last year. Staff "RR" was a were no Social Services of the Resident #4 (when they derived the side of the services of the serv					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	STATE, ZIP CC	DDE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	//IDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULE EFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	designee). Staff were "terrible at "There may not I Staff "RR" confir quarterly SS ass which was due c designee reporte #4 occasionally, visits", but talked such as talking a "RR" acknowled they could provid were not a coun. Resident #4 to c Review of Resid accessed 01/10/ to prevent other misappropriatior resident, Reside by the DON, as a occurred toward on numerous oc The Care Plan ft potential for alte [related to] dx [d Depressive Disso to provided [sic] [behavioral careReview of NA "N revealed NA "Nh employment on 07/26/22. NA "N no abuse trainin 10/22/20. Both v	ent #4's Care Plan, '23, showed no interventions staff from perpetrating a towards this vulnerable nt #4, which was confirmed misappropriation had s her twice, and attempted casions. urther revealed, "I have the ration in mood, behavior r/t iagnosis of] Major rder, anxiety Social worker supportive visits as needed, provider visit] as needed 2/29/2021" IN"'s investigation file N" was suspended from 07/21/22, and terminated on N"'s investigation file showed g since date of hire on vere confirmed by the NHA II Human Resources					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			_ 1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER .	-		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B EFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	revealed CNA "C employment on	"OO"'s investigation file OO" was suspended from 07/21/22, and terminated on was confirmed by the NHA					
	"Residential Ass revealed, "Du Assists residents including bathingEnsures an attraction of the protection of the protection of the policy of a resident proper misplacement, etemporary or pebelongings or minappropriate tre residentPreve Exploitation: The policies and proprohibit abuse, resident property achieves: A. Esti	iN"'s Job Description, titled, istant", dated 10/22/20, ties and Responsibilities4. s with personal needs g, grooming, dressing mosphere which allows for and well being of all fe, secure environment independently and have nal integrity, and the ability to with residents, personnel" blicy, "Abuse, Neglect, and vised 06/(20)22, revealed, "It his facility to provide he health, welfare, and rights by developing and ritten policies and procedures prevent abuse, neglect, misappropriation of resident bottation' means taking resident for personal gain of manipulation, intimidation, ion. 'Misappropriation of ty' means the deliberate exploitation, or wrongful rmanent, use of a resident's oney 'Mistreatment' means reatment or exploitation of a resident of the facility will implement bedures to prevent and neglect, misappropriation of y, and exploitation that ablishing a safe entifying, correcting, and					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CON NG	STRUCTION		ATE SURVEY LETED	
		524050	B. WING	i		1/18/2	023
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			'		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	CORI	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CI FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	neglect, exploita of resident proper with deployment to meet the need assure that the sknowledge of the needsIV. Iden and Exploitation staff in identifyinPossible indicate not limited to theft of propertyProtection of Femotional supports	uations in which abuse, tion, and/or misappropriation erty is more likely to occur of trained and qualified [sic] ds of the residents, and staff assigned have endividual residents' care tification of Abuse, Neglect. A. The facility will assist g the different types of abuse ators of abuse include, but or4. Resident reports of or missing property tesident:E. Providing art and counseling to the and after the investigation, as					
F0609 SS= E	response to aller exploitation, or nust: §483.12(c violations involving exploitation or minjuries of unknown misappropriation reported immediations after the allegation denot result in later than 24 houthe allegation denot result in seriadministrator of officials (including Agency and adustate law provide care facilities) in through establisi (4) Report the rethe administrator.	aged Violations §483.12(c) In gations of abuse, neglect, nistreatment, the facility (1) Ensure that all alleged ang abuse, neglect, istreatment, including wn source and of resident property, are ately, but not later than 2 llegation is made, if the e the allegation involve a serious bodily injury, or not urs if the events that cause onto involve abuse and do ous bodily injury, to the the facility and to other g to the State Survey lt protective services where as for jurisdiction in long-term accordance with State law and procedures. §483.12(c) sults of all investigations to ror his or her designated and to other officials in	F0609	the faci that left #17, #3 reviewe adverse medica guardia adverse Elemen to be af making abuse/r have ha with no Elemen Operati deemed Operati and Dir	at 1: Resident #12 no longer resility. Investigation in progress for the facility. Resident #2, #3, #3, and #34 medications were ad, residents were assessed for effects related to missed dose tion, physician notified, in/DPOA notified. Residents with effects noted or reported. It 2: Residents that have the position of the effect of the	or LPN 5, #16, r e of th no otential nose sidents olieted blicy and rector of	2/18/2023

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:						B) DATE SURVEY DMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER .	<u> </u>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULATION	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	State Survey Ag of the incident, a verified appropriate. This REQUIREM evidenced by: Based on intervier failed to report all neglect for eight R #17, #33 and #34) abuse and neglect in the continuation for all 48 facility r This citation perta MI00126137. On 12/14/22 at ap #12 was found hal upper body on the a pulse or respiration code, and emerger contacted until 2:5 approximately 3:0 During an intervier Nursing Home Ad Resident #12's fall without pulse or re NHA or the DON 12/14/22. The NH NHA, nor the DON 12/14/22. The NH NHA, nor the DON 12/14/22. The NH NHA, or the DON 12/14/22 are provided in the control of the control o			misapp appropriate audit guthen mo condabuse, adminismonthly Improve determinecess The Adassurin through	ons of abuse, neglect and ropriation will be reported riate state agency. It 4: The Administrator/Desuardian angel rounds week onthly x 2 months to ensurerns with reporting allegating neglect and/or misappropristrator will report the result and Quality Assurance Perforement [QAPI] committee wine what further action, if a arry to maintain substantial ministrator will be responsing substantial compliance is this plan of correction by an ained compliance thereafted.	signee will kly x 4 weeks e there are tions of riation. The s to the mance who will ny, is compliance. ible for s attained 2/18/23 and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER .			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CC	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	#12 was not repor	ted to the State Agency.					
	Licensed Practical she worked on 10, 6:30 p.m., at the e replacement nurse oversee the well-b and 300 halls. LPI of Nursing (DON) because she had to always be expected. Review of Medicar revealed medication prescribed by their #3, #5, #16, #17, # between 10:30 a.n.	w on 1/4/23 at 1:15 p.m., I Nurse (LPN) "Q" confirmed /21/22 and left the facility at nd of her shift, without a to administer medications and being of Residents on the 200 N "Q" said she told the Director that she "was done" (quit) to leave, and she could not do to pick up shifts. ation Administration Audits ons were not administered as r physician for the Residents #2, #33 and #34 on 10/21/22 until n. and approximately 1:00 a.m., g nurse began her shift at 10:30					
	when asked about Residents on the 2 the NHA stated, " (It) definitely had vulnerable resident the potential to aff During an intervie asked if Resident unusual occurrence abandonment (pot 300 hall Residents Agency, both the incidents had a Agency. Review of the potential to the potential to aff the potential to aff the potential to aff the potential to a fine the	ew on 1/5/23 at 3:47 p.m., when #12's unwitnessed fall and be death and LPN "Q's" ential neglect) of the 200 and s were reported to the State NHA and DON acknowledged not been reported to the State blicy, "Abuse, Neglect, and vised 06/(20)22, revealed, "It					
	Exploitation", revise the policy of the						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/GAND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	023	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MISSION POINT NSG & PHY REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	STATE, ZIP CO	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA'	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F0610 SS= E	implementing wr that prohibit and exploitation and propertyVII. R facility will imple Reporting of all a Administrator, Si specified timefra later than 2 hour made, if the everallegations involved by injury, or be the events that convolve abuse arbodily injury" Investigate/Prev §483.12(c) In read to be events that convolve abuse, neglect, of the facility mustive vidence that all thoroughly investigation, or n investigation, or n investigation, or n investigation, or n investigation is in Report the result administrator or representative a accordance with State Survey Ag of the incident, a verified appropri taken. This REQUIREM evidenced by: Based on interview failed to fully investigated to fully investigated and neglect.	by developing and itten policies and procedures prevent abuse, neglect, misappropriation of resident eporting/Response. A. The ment the following: 1. alleged violations to the tate Agency within mes: a. Immediately, but not s after the allegation is nt that cause (sic) the ve abuse or result in serious o. Not later than 24 hours if ause the allegation do not add o not result in serious on the doubt and the very department of the	F0610	the faci ADL ca Reside medica assessi missed guardia adverse Element to be all making abuse/i have have with no Element Operati policy a Directo adminis investig	at 1: Resident #12 no long lity. 200/300 residents haure according to their care nt #2, #3, #5, #16, #17, #3 tions were reviewed, resided for adverse effects relation, physin/DPOA notified. Resider effects noted or reported at 2: Residents that have the teffected would be identified an allegation of neglect/misappropriation. and guardian angel rounds concerns of abuse report at 3: The Regional Directorions has reviewed the fact and deemed appropriate. It of operations educated strator and Director of Nurgation process.	ve received plan. 33, and #34 dents were ated to sician notified, nts with no d. the potential d as those All residents completed ted. or of illity abuse The Regional the rsing on the	2/18/2023	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			NSTRUCTION (X3)		3) DATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	023	
	IDER OR SUPPLIE	L Er Rehab CTR of Ishpeming			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CO	DE	
					ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C FERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	practice resulted in abuse and neglect Findings include: This citation perta MI00126137. On 12/14/22 at ap #12 was found hal upper body on the a pulse or respirat code, and emerger contacted until 2:5 approximately 3:0 During an intervie Licensed Practical she worked on 10, 6:30 p.m., at the e replacement nurse oversee the well-band 300 halls. LPI of Nursing (DON) because she had to always be expected buring an intervie when asked about Residents on the 2 the NHA stated, "(It) definitely had vulnerable resident the potential to affine Review of Medicar revealed medication prescribed by their #3, #5, #16, #17, #5 between 10:30 a.m.	w on 1/4/23 at 1:15 p.m., 1 Nurse (LPN) "Q" confirmed 21/22 and left the facility at and of her shift, without a to administer medications and eing of Residents on the 200 N "Q" said she told the Director that she "was done" (quit) Delave, and she could not d to pick up shifts. W on 1/5/23 at 12:18 p.m., LPN "Q's" abandonment of the 00 and 300 halls on 10/21/22, It was definitely unprofessional. the potential to leave ts without medications that had		then men no concabuse, Adminismonthly Improved determinencess	uardian angel rounds weekly x conthly x 2 months to ensure the cerns with reporting allegations neglect and/or misappropriatic strator will report the results to y Quality Assurance Performangement [QAPI] committee who wine what further action, if any, ary to maintain substantial continuity and the responsible g substantial compliance is attential to the property of the property	ere are s of on. The the nce will is npliance. for tained		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING _			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	023
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	EHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	ZIP CO	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	CORE	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CRO FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	DSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	asked if Resident is unusual death occu "Q's" abandonmer and 300 hall Resid investigated, both acknowledged the written investigating Resident #12's und occurrence on 12/abandonment (neg 10/21/22. Regardiabandonment, the really thought about neglect) "The D follow the facility allegations of neglunwitnessed fall a DON stated, "I did didn't write it dow documentation wae either incident. Review of the poet Exploitation", revisite policy of the protections for the facility allegation and property V. Inv Neglect, and Exploitation and property V. Inv Neglect, and Exploitation mad property V. Inv Neglect, abuse, neglect, abuse, neglect, abuse, neglect, allentifying statinvestigation Ainterviewing all in the alleged victin	w on 1/5/23 at 3:47 p.m., when #12's unwitnessed fall and arrence on 12/14/22 and LPN at (potential neglect) of the 200 lents on 10/21/22 were fully the NHA and DON re was no incident report or on summary related to either vitnessed fall and unusual death 14/21 or LPN "Q's" lect) of facility residents on ang LPN "Q"s resident DON stated, "I guess I hadn't at it in that way (as potential ON acknowledge they did not abuse policy related to ect. Regarding Resident #12's and unusual death occurrence the some investigation, but I n "No investigation s received from the facility for listed 06/(20)22, revealed, "It is facility to provide he health, welfare, and rights by developing and itten policies and procedures prevent abuse, neglect, misappropriation of resident eestigation of Alleged Abuse, poloitation. A. An immediate varranted when suspicion of or exploitation, or reports of or exploitation, or reports of or exploitation occur. A. by include but not limited to: ff responsible for the Ledentifying and wolved persons, including the notices who might have					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		ISTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	2023	
MISSION POI		REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA [*] II	ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C EFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F0624 SS= D	investigation on neglect, exploita occurred, the exproviding complet documentation of Protection of Reforts to ensure from physical an and after the invincluding but are Responding immalleged victim ar investigation. B. for any sign of in examination or pneeded. C. Roomecessary, to prealleged perpetra retaliation. E. Pread counseling that after the investigation for \$\frac{8}{483.15(c)(7)} Or discharge. A facility or investigation to resorderly transfer of This orientation transfer or This orientation to resorderly transfer or This orientation to resorderly transfer or This orientation tra	nediately to protect the aid integrity of the Examining the alleged victim jury, including a physical sychosocial assessment if or staffing changes, if otect the resident(s) from the tor, D. Protection from eviding emotional support to the resident during and ation, as needed" Safe/Orderly Transfer/Dschrg ientation for transfer or lity must provide and ent preparation and idents to ensure safe and or discharge from the facility. The safe integrity of the safe integrity of the safe and or discharge from the facility.	F0624	Elemer deficier Elemer dischar relevan Discuss service same, conside all are in party, h treating for disc	nt 2: Discharges from Jan 18, 2 eviewed, and none were found	023 to be or with ttend. s for safety, ion, etc. sible been ement s order	2/18/2023	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	023
	/IDER OR SUPPLIE	I R Ehab CTR of Ishpeming			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	E, ZIP COI	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	residents reviewe This deficient pra unplanned discha	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION) ed for discharge planning. Indice resulted in an arge to the community for the care of a non-	ID PREFIX TAG	made for	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CF FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) or medication to be obtained. at 4: The Administrator/designed eekly for 4 weeks then monthly	ROSS- TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	designated repre representative ar preparation. This for adverse outcorehospitalization, emotional, and p	sentative, without proper and facility discharge deficiency had the potential omes including injuries, significant physical, mental, sychosocial decline, and community and medical		months Adminis monthly Improve determinecess	any discharges for discrepanci strator will report the results to to Quality Assurance Performancement [QAPI] committee who we internate what further action, if any, is ary to maintain substantial comministrator will be responsible for	ies. The he ce rill spliance.	
	08/19/22, revealed admitted to the facting disease (disease the brain), atrial frhythm), encephadizziness, and reassessment revession for weard tolleting. The a score of 14/15, #14 was cognitive.	alled Resident #14 required alking, transfers, dressing, BIMS assessment revealed which showed Resident ely intact. The sensory alled Resident #14 had		assurin through	minimization will be responsible go substantial compliance is atta this plan of correction by 2/18/ained compliance thereafter.	ined	
	Incident report, d (2:05 p.m.) reveat 1405 [2:05 p.m.] the building with at approximately vehicle, leaving t [Durable Power of immediately and return call to facil not aware of [Regentlemen who to	ent #14's Accident and lated 08/20/22 at 14:05 p.m. led, "DON contacted at that [Resident #14] had left a gentleman [Visitor "PPP"] 11:40 a.m. and entered a he premises. DPOA of Attorney] called did not answer; [DPOA] did lity stating the [sic] he was sident #14] leaving and the book him is an old friend. cellphone called and					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
	INT NSG & PHY F	I ER Rehab CTR of Ishpeming			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	STATE, ZIP CC	DDE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	I/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	safe and that he facility for long e going to stay at facilityLaw en #14] has been e leave the facility DPOA this past want him to leave to cognitive factor evealed Reside DPOA, who was health care and also showed Re "homonymous be deficits, right sid person sees only visual world of edysfunction, after neurological bratraining in compadaptations, and intensive retrain Review of Resid Investigation reprevealed, "At ap 08/20/22, [Resident #14]. Knew where [Redid not need ass Approximately 1 and [Resident # nurses [hall] [sic paperwork and be #14's]. [Visitor "F" walking papers"	ilateral [both eyes] field le". [A condition where a y one side [right or left] of the each eye from brain er a stroke or other in condition, which requires ensatory strategies, vision d limits driving safety without					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R	<u> </u>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CF FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Medical Director time. [LPN "BBB [Resident #14] whis lunch tray whin his room at ap "BBB"] immediat [Resident #14] a explained she th [from the facility] DON at approximate incident[D incident at approximate bpOA] and he d contacted [Resident #14] a had taken him to [DPOA] returned approximately 2: "KK"] who inform [DPOA] returned approximately 2: agreement with to the facility. At facility received with the [State] S was on his way to the DON spoke approximately 0' did not want the #14] to leave his interested in hav home. At approximately 0' did not want the #14] to leave his interested in hav home. At approximately 0' did not want the #14] to leave his interested in hav home. At approximately 0' did not want the #14] to leave his interested in hav home. At approximately 0' did not want the #14] to leave his interested in hav home. At approximately 0' did not want the #14] to leave his interested in hav home. At approximately 0' did not want the #14] to leave his interested timeline the facility on 08 was discovered	08 p.m., and was in bringing [Resident #14] back approximately 06:04 p.m., a call from [Police officer] State Police, informing he to [Resident #14's] home. with [DPOA] at 7:48 p.m., [newly] stating he 'cops' to force [Resident home so [DPOA] is ing [Resident #14] stay at imately 8:00 p.m. the NHA to Adult Protective Services					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	, STATE, ZIP CC	DDE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	I/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIEM DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	the incident occunotified at 2:12 p was notified at 2:12 p was notified at 3 Review of Resid note, dated 08/2 signed by the DG asked [DPOA] if consent or sign Advice] paperword document, and sanything becaus #14] was ready and is going to awill not be signing from your facility would want us to plans from facility stated, 'I don't w facility' [Physic [DPOA] not havi facility and asked discharge. [Physic asafe discharge ariving, no home Police also notifi impairment and	ent #14's nursing progress 0/22 at 21:09 [9:09 p.m.], DN, revealed, "This writer he would give verbal AMA [Against Medical ork after explaining stated, 'No, I am not signing e I don't feel he [Resident to leave and the doctor didn't by to leaveHe's an old man lo what he wants to do but I g any further documents' [DPOA] asked [if they] o provide anymore discharge by such as homecare and ant anything more from [sic] cian "GGG"] notified of ing police escort back to the dif [they] felt it was a safe sician "GGG"] stated [sic] not with resident's vision and e care, and alcoholism. ed of resident's vision driving concerns"					
	accessed 01/12/ elopement r/t [re awareness. Date Cancelled [Re: Educate residen [Leave of Absen 08/12/2022I a with anyone othe Date initiated: 08 #14's elopement	ent #14's Care Plan, '23, revealed, "I am at risk for lated to]: Impaired safety e Initiated: 08/12/2022 sident #14 discharged]: tt/family/friends on LOA ce] procedure. Date initiated: m not to leave the facility er than staff or my guardian. 8/20/2022 (after Resident with Visitor #PPP")I need n while outside the facility.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	STATE, ZIP CO	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	I /IDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD EFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	anklet] to right at 08/12/2022" During an intervi a.m., LPN "KK" v #14's elopement acknowledged the allowed Residen with Visitor "PPF had been off wor incident occurred #14 "personally" dressed man [Vi facility and said, [Resident #14] "PPP" returned the Resident #14, ar paperwork, incluan name and desiding the properties of the properties of the description. Resident #14's would receive up the name of the description. Resident and we leaving willingly. "KK" that they have leaving willingly. "KK" that they have leaving willingly. "KK" that they have leaving willingly. "Ithey did not call nurse, LPN "BEE either prior to Resident #14's wander alea left anklet was left with Visitor "Ithey did not call nurse, LPN "BEE either prior to Resident #14's wander alea left anklet was left with Visitor "Ithey did not call nurse, LPN "BEE either prior to Resident #14's wander alea left the facility was left was lef	a/12/2022 [Wander alert nkleDate initiated: ew on 01/11/23 at 10:55 was asked about Resident on 08/20/22. LPN "KK" ney were the staff that it #14 to leave the facility ". LPN "KK" reported they rk a few days when the d and did not know Resident . LPN "KK" reported a well-sitor "PPP"] entered the "I'm here to pick up LPN "KK" reported Visitor to the main entrance with and had Resident #14's ding a medication paper with cription of a medication, but har paperwork. Visitor in his arms (Resident #14's this paperwork, however wledged it was not a put a medication and the ident #14 was reportedly eater or jacket and was visitor "PPP" showed LPN and tried to remove Resident #14's wander removed, and Resident #14 PPP". LPN "KK" confirmed or contact Resident #14's DPOA, esident #14 leaving, or after ity.					
		typical resident discharge K" stated they would need a					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CC	DE
MISSION PO	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	and there would each department recommendation appointments we reported a residudischarged to the guardian has to of this occurred, have [Resident acontinued, "A cocame down the and said, "I can't "KK" reported we asked, "Is he his party]?" (And leahis DPOA, LPN #14's DPOA, an NHA. LPN "KK" discharge proce reeducation from no disciplinary a never do this ag the facility witho following facility myself. I knew but the NHA, wasked about Rellen "KK" allowing facility without ciphysician dischaprocess for discippod, and not for representativ status. Reviewe "KK" essentially walk out of the ficlearance, no meaving with a not general service of the second of the ficlearance, no meaving with a not general service of the ficlearance, no meaving with a not general service of the ficlearance, no meaving with a not general service of the ficlearance, no meaving with a not general service of the ficlearance, no meaving with a not general service of the ficlearance, no meaving with a not general service of the ficlearance, no meaving with a not general service of the ficlearance, no meaving with a not general service of the ficlearance, no meaving with a not general service of the ficlearance, no meaving with a not general service of the ficlearance, no meaving with a not general service of the ficlearance of the fi	ns, and any follow-up buld be listed. LPN "KK" ent being discharged is e guardian, stating, "The be here." When asked if any LPN "KK" stated, "I didn't #14] as a patient." LPN "KK" uple hours later [LPN "BBB"] hall with a CNA [unnamed] find [Resident #14]." LPN hat had occurred and then own person [responsible rrned he was not) and called "KK" reached the Resident d then called the DON and reported they understood the ss and had received a n the DON, however received ction. LPN "KK" stated, "I will ain [allow a resident to leave ut medical authorization and processes]I am upset with					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER .			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION PO	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Resident #14's a It was also noted disciplinary actic confirmed. The I understood the or Discharges (incl revealed, "It is the permit each resident from the facility of when the health or other resident"Discharge" reresident from a It a bed in another location in the coriginal facility is permits each resident from the facility of when the health or other resident from the facility of when the health or other resident from the facility of when the health or other resident facility may initiate following limit transfers or discresident's welfar cannot be met ir health has improresident no long services of the fat transfer or dischedocumented to of transfer or dischedocumented to end transfer or disched	olicy, "Transfer and uding AMA), dated 10/2021, ne policy of this facility to dent to remain in the facility, or discharge the resident except in limited situations and safety of the individual is are endangered fers to the movement of a ped in one certified facility to certified facility or other formunity, when return to the sident to remain in the facility, or discharge the resident except in limited situations and safety of the individual is are endangered. 3. The state transfers or discharges in ited circumstances: a. The harge is necessary for the e and the resident's needs in the facility. b. The resident's poed sufficiently so that the er needs the care and/or acilityc. Orientation for arge must be provided and ensure safe and orderly arge from the facility, in a or that the resident can bending on the his orientation may be pour members of the					

STATEMENT OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			ISTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY LETED
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	2023
	/IDER OR SUPPLIE	R EHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	ATE, ZIP CO	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY 'ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	I/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0677 SS= E	§483.24(a)(2) A carry out activitie necessary service nutrition, groomir hygiene; This REQUIREM evidenced by: Based on observative review, the facility services to maintain hygiene for 10 Res #11, #12, #13, and reviewed for provice (ADLs). This defice lack of personal hy and frustration wheat scheduled. Find This citation pertain #MI00131908, #M and #MI00130432 Resident #5 During an intervice Resident #5 stated but I didn't get my week)." Review of Resider Shower Task docu as of 1/12/23, revet two showers in the 1/10/23, with a bec (Tuesday). The PC	ins to Intake #MI00125915, II00132303, #MI00132709,	F0677	Residen incontir Shower updated schedu Resider incontir Shower updated schedu Resider incontir Shower updated comple prefere Resider incontir Shower updated schedu Resider incontir Shower updated schedu Resider incontir Shower updated incontir Shower updated schedu Resider incontir Shower u	nt #2 was groomed and dress t preference to maintain clea nt #3 continues to have groom nence care provided and main r preferences were reviewed d. Showers are completed pel le or resident preference. nt #4 continues to have groom nence care provided and main r preferences were reviewed d. Showers are completed pel le or resident preference. nt #5 continues to have groom nence care provided and main r preferences were reviewed d. Showers and sheet change ted per schedule or resident	miness. ming and ntained. and er ming and ntained. and er ming and ntained. and er ming and ntained. and es are ming and ntained. and er coming and ntained.	2/18/2023

STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF CO		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			STRUCTION	(X3) DA	ATE SURVEY LETED
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	023
NAME OF PROVI		REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	TATE, ZIP CO	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	CORF	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI FERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	when asked if then provided by the far Showers There Nurse Aide) on for wait (for my showers the shower) now, but eason I don't get the shower of Resider the past 30 days at 2728/22. Resident #7 During an intervier Resider the past 30 days at 2728/22. Resident #7	ation and interview on 1/5/23 at ent #2 stated, "You get a bath or something like that vill comb my hair if I have a ace in a while clip my ent #2's hair was observed ag straight out in the back, and s long, hung over his top lip e giving the Resident an		Resider incontin Shower updated schedul Resider groomir provider were recomplet preferer Elemen potentia nurse/du schedul been of times. Of to all reciden ar Elemen will edur providin accordir Guardia ask spemedicatitems, of items. Twill be been desired as the second of the second	d. Showers are completed ple or resident preference. In #13 continues to have gradence care provided and may preferences were reviewed. Showers are completed ple or resident preference. In #35 continues to have any shaving and incontinence dand maintained. Shower ple wiewed and updated. Shower previewed the set for residents and all residence. It 2: Dependent residents had to be affected. The MDS esignee has reviewed the set for residents and all residence. It 3: The Director of Nursing cate all Nurses and CNA set in the resident set of	ooming and aintained. d and over de care preferences vers are ut described ave the shower dents have oreferred completed have a ce. In Designee is on oresidents ence. The hodified to meliness of personal sing/mislaid issues that using and Guardian et on	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (I RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CR FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	OSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	to me, and they fe compassionate, an and when the staff showers. I don't ge washed up. You depended and the showers of Resident and/or bed bath excheduled per the showers during the Review of addition #10, #12, and #13 documentation revealed per the medical record. During an intervied Licensed Practical showers were not staffing was short we have two aides (staff)" During an intervied Confidential Staff resident showers, getting their shown ails done." During an intervied asked about comp #C9 stated, "Some sometimes they do to do the showers. During a telephon p.m., Family Men	nal Residents, including #3, #4, 's POC Shower Task realed the showers were not schedule noted in the electronic sew on 1/5/23, at 12:59 p.m., I Nurse (LPN) "EE" agreed completed as scheduled when LPN "EE" stated, "Even when son each side it is not enough sew on 1/7/23 at 1:34 a.m., #C3, when asked about stated, "The residents are not ers, they are not getting their sew on 1/7/23 at 3:13 p.m., when letion of resident showers, Staff ettimes showers get done, on't have enough people (staff)		will revi Tuesda commu then me have ap plan of monthly Improve determi necess	at 4: The Director of Nursing/desew the 24 hr communication chay through Friday and the 72 hr inication charting on Monday x 2 onthly x 2 months to ensure resippropriate shower documentatic correction will be monitored at the Acquality Assurance Performancement (QAPI) committee who wine what further action, if any, is any to maintain substantial completector of Nursing is responsible to g substantial compliance is attain this plan of correction by 2/18/2 trained compliance thereafter.	arting 4 weeks idents in. This he be iill bliance. for ined	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
	INT NSG & PHY I	ER REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	STATE, ZIP CC	DDE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	I VIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	During an intervise Director of Nursin showers were not Resident #35 Review of Resident #35 R	vation at approximately 1:45 Practical Nurse (LPN) "EE" dent #35, and did not stop or esident #35 with hygiene. ed LPN "EE" after they had dent #35, and asked about appearance. LPN "EE" sserved the concern, and had at Resident #35 when they hity.					
	Review of Resid	lent #35's EMR task					1

STATEMENT C AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONST NG	PLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DAG (COMPI		
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	2023
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING	,	4:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 35 STONEVILLE RD 6HPEMING, MI 49849	E, ZIP CO	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	CORRE	DER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (CCTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CI ERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	documentation f the past 30 days twice, with no re	or shaving revealed during , Resident #35 was shaved fusals marked.					
F0678 SS= J	§483.24(a)(3) Pesupport, includin requiring such el arrival of emerge subject to relater resident's advan This REQUIREM evidenced by: This citation perta Based on observat review, the facility effective Cardiopt and promptly call one Resident revieb based on a docum advanced directive necessary medical when the heart or Immediate jeopart found unresponsiv This deficient praces rious injury, har include: The IJ started on Ia.m., when Reside floor (kneeling) at without a pulse or identified, and fact 1/10/23 at 10:38 a	dent is not met as ins to intake #MI00126137 ion, interview, and record y failed to immediately initiate ulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) 911 for one Resident (#12) of ewed for the provision of CPR ented "full code" status (an e to rescue the resident using all interventions, including CPR, breathing stops) resulting in an dy (IJ) when Resident #12 was we with no pulse or respirations. etice had the likelihood to cause m and/or death. Findings 12/14/22 at approximately 2:30 ent #12 was found half on the nd upper body on the bed respirations. The IJ was ility notification provided on	F0678	Element 2 Facility Mincident of the DON on current advance of accuracy identified. On 1/10/2 facility we ensure all concerns On 1/10/2 was suspon Disciplina provided at to employ nurse see on 1/10/2 were provided of the employ nurse of the employers of the employ	#12 no longer resides in the 2: edical Director was notified on 12/14/2023. or designer completed a chat residents and compared the directives to the physician or on 1/10/2023. Inaccuracies of the physician or on 1/10/2023. Inaccuracies of the physician or on 1/10/2023. Inaccuracies of the physician or on 1/10/2023, the emergency carts at the audited by the DON/designate audited by the DON/designate audited by the DON/designate audited pending investigation. 2023, the licensed nurse invovended pending investigation will be as applicable post investigation as applicable post investigation. 2023, the Administrator and Excited counseling by the Region ons related to investigations are porting of adverse events to propriate personnel are notifications.	art audit electer for overe not the nee to t in no lived on prior sed 1/11/23. DON conal Point and the	2/18/2023

STATEMENT OF O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DAT BUILDING COMPLE		ATE SURVEY LETED		
		524050	B. WING _	1/18		1/18/2	18/2023	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP COI	DE	
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	CORI	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E. RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CRO FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	SS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	acceptable plan of on-site by the surv	immediacy removal as verified ey team.		Elemen	nt 3:			
	Although the immediacy was removed the facility's deficient practice was not corrected and remained isolated with actual harm that is not an immediate jeopardy.		1	on facili describ	R certified staff will attend an educity policy to commence CPR as ed in the AHA guideline 2/1/22.			
	Certified Nurse Ai left the building, le CNA ("K") in the following the com approximately 2:3 returned to the fac and found CNA "F CNA "G" on the 1 reported they need hall side because t (LPN) "P" and Re; pronouncing Resic she told CNA "K" code and verified t electronic medical computer. CNA "G"	w on 1/7/23 at 1:03 p.m., de (CNA) "G", said she had eaving only two nurses and one building, to drive a CNA home pletion of the shift at 0 a.m. on 12/14/22. CNA "G" lility at approximately 2:45 a.m. C" covering for the nurse and 00/400 halls. CNA "K" ed to get back to the 200/300 hey (Licensed Practical Nurse gistered Nurse (RN) "W") were lent #12's death. CNA "G" said that Resident #12 was a full he full-code status in the record (EMR) on the G" stated, "I was not in the		1/10/23 the DON or designee educated all clinical staff on the facility □s policy and procedure for initiating CPR, to include CPR initiation in the case of a possible adverse event, the location of code status for each resident in the electronic health record, and proper use of emergency equipment. Clinical staff were not permitted to work a shift until education was completed. Clinical Staff on leave will receive training prior to their next scheduled shift. Beginning on 1/10/23, DON or designee performed a Code Blue drill was performed with clinical staff on all shifts until every nurse had participated at least once.				
	the floor it was ran down to the of "W" was on the ot they were trying to movement, he was were trying to clea the [incontinence I movement They backboard. They ju were not doing CP that came in and stull code' [RN" him dead (at that the other code of the co	e they found [Resident #12] on [LPN "P"] and [CNA "K"] I her side (200/300 halls) and RN her side (200/300 halls) and to clean him up. He had a bowel back on the bed, and they in him up. They were changing orief] because he had a bowel did not have him on a last had him on the bed. They R when I arrived. I am the one aid, 'Hey, [Resident #12] is a W"] was initially pronouncing time)" CNA "G" said RN exforming CPR while CNA "G" in to call 911.		Element 4: The Director of Nursing/designee will review the 24 hr communication charting Tuesday through Friday and the 72 hr communication charting on Monday x 4 weeks then monthly x 2 months to ensure documentation that requires further investigation is completed. This plan of correction will be monitored at the monthly Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee who will determine what further action, if any, is necessary to maintain substantial compliance. The Director of Nursing is responsible for				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	IER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C FERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	#12 as observed o was completely de room. There were closed, his color g they were not doin other nursing staff and CNA "K" did full code. CNA "C only aide in the but that is when he was thing, and none of to be doing CPR Review of Resides (MDS) assessmen Resident #12 was 8/30/2022, with ct End-Stage Renal I mellitus, hip fracta anxiety, depressio assistance with pe apnea, and metabor #12 scored 15 out Mental Status (BI cognition. Resident #12 required mobility and trans one-person physic toilet use, and per wheelchair was us Review of Resides Decision Form rev 10/14/22 by the R witnesses. The Me was not signed or physician. It was a or date of such sig the following infor resuscitation: I rec	nt #12's Minimum Data Set t, dated 12/7/22, revealed admitted to the facility on urrent diagnoses that included: Disease (ESRD), diabetes ure, peripheral vascular disease, n, respiratory failure, need for rsonal care, obstructive sleep olic encephalopathy. Resident of 15 on the Brief Interview for MS) reflective of intact tt #12 was able to understand erstood, with clear speech. ired one-person support for bed fers, and required extensive al assistance with dressing, sonal hygiene. A walker and/or		through	g substantial compliance is att this plan of correction by 2/18 ained compliance thereafter.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PROV	IDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CC	DDE
MISSION POIN	NT NSG & PHY R	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	JIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	"Selected Option", your heart and bre	sures" was checked for the , including "In the event that athing should stop, we will y treatment based on your					
	p.m., LPN "P" was night Resident #12 life on 12/14/22. I found between 2:0 "P" was doing a ba #12 had fallen sev checks were still b was found "kneeliface on the bed Upon first explana and LPN "P" had because [Resident "[Resident #12] w to do what we cou "P" confirmed CN from driving a stal "G" estimated to b minimum of 30 m #12 without signs confirmed no back Resident #12 for e harder surface. LP crash cart and tool bring the crash car "P" confirmed the had no signs of lift the side of the bed were documented stated, "We don't I things we are supprogress note was and stated, "I am reffective CPR cou use of a hard back Near the end of the	e interview on 1/9/23 at 3:25 s asked to provide details of the 2 was found without signs of .PN "P" said Resident #12 was 10 a.m. and 2:30 a.m., as LPN asic wellness check. Resident eral hours previous, and neuro eeing performed. Resident #12 ng on his pad (fall mat) with his face right into the mattress". tition, LPN "P" said CNA "K" "started administering CPR #12] was a full-code." as basically gone, and we had ld before we called 911." LPN 'A "G" called 911 upon return ff member home, which CNA be at approximately 3:00 a.m., (a inutes after finding Resident of life), per LPN "P". LPN "P" cboard was placed under offective compressions on a 'N "P" said she went to the to the ambu-bag but did not to to Resident #12's room. LPN resident was ashen gray and e when found on the floor on . LPN "P" confirmed no vitals in the medical record, and have the staffing to do all the bosed to do." When asked if a completed, LPN "P" laughed not positive", and confirmed ld not be performed without the board while on a bed mattress. e interview, LPN "P" stated, inpressions about half an hour."					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (I RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CR EFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	OSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	performed with corespiratory assistant #12. When asked respirations would LPN "P" reported performed, LPN "P" reported performed, LPN "P", initiated immediath have started CPR in full code." When a would be verified, documented in the go back into the E always know the compact of the experiment of t	w on 1/13/23 at 11:05 a.m., Director "AAA", in the HA and the DON, confirmed espiratory Arrest d been found for Resident #12's					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ISTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATI	E, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION PO	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CI FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	were using a BVM inflating resuscita Pt remained in asy throughout the co- seen alive at 0200 found the Residen They realized that not have a pulse During a telephon p.m., Paramedic "details related to t for Resident #12 c Paramedic "HH" s report submitted f emergency medic. stated, "There wer room) and they we bed. You are not s (compressions) or doing compression until we (emergen out. We put him o gray. I would decl (but) he was a full initiated) I was me what time they a.m. (he was foun I remember saying They called at 2:5 from the facility." think the residents (related to end of and I don't think thand I documented During a telephon p.m., CNA "K" sa 2:00 a.m., and stat messed up that nig remember [CNA "They called I can be saying they are saying they are saying they called at 2:5 from the facility."	e interview on 1/9/23 at 4:10 HH" was asked to provide he EMS response to the facility on 12/14/22 at 3:00 a.m. said he would stand by the ollowing provision of the al services. Paramedic "HH" re three staff in there (in the ere doing compressions on the supposed to do them a soft surface. They were ns only. There was no BVM cy medical personnel) took ours nt the floor He was ashen are him deceased (at that time) code per protocol (so CPR was caught off guard when they told had found him. They said 2:30 d), and now it is 3:00 a.m., and g What took so long to call?' 2 a.m and we are 2.9 miles Paramedic "HH" stated, "I s should get what they request life interventions such as CPR) hat happened in this instance,					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING	1/18/2023		2023	
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	ATE, ZIP CC	DDE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	being found without and he did not have that [LPN "P"] che anybody trying to up [Resident #12] was going to go to arrived, I was just When asked if CP the resident was bestated, "No, they washing him up. With the ambu-bag disturbingit was were supposed to what to do, when It has been 2-3 we When asked if it with the body before E. "They didn't know "G"] came in. The the desk, and I downs that night." Observation of the charting room on backboard on the larger backboard on the larger backboard reart was locked, at top of the crash cachecks to ensure it equipment for a care Review of the "[Fe Equipment" log for December of 2022 documented with 14, 17, 18, 19, 23, of 31 days in the ror reordered" colu "P" on 12/14/22 as	He did look deceased (after put signs on life on 12/14/22), re any vital signs. I can't tell you ecked his vitals. I didn't see take them (vitals) I cleaned I gave him a full bath like he of the funeral home. When EMS finishing (cleaning) him up." R was being performed while eing cleaned up, CNA "K" were not doing CPR when I was When EMs arrived, I helped him g The whole situation was like nobody knew what they do. I feel like they didn't know to do it, and who to do it with teks now, and I still cry over it." was typical procedure to clean MS arrived, CNA "K" stated, whe was a full code until [CNA y have a "full-code book" up at n't think LPN "P" knew where it e. 100/400 crash cart in the nurse 1/12/23 at 10:50 a.m., found a back of the crash cart, and a mounted to the wall. The crash and a red binder was located on r that included the log for daily the cart contained all necessary ardiac/respiratory emergency. The contained all necessary ardiac/respiratory emergency.					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			NSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023	
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	I ER Rehab CTR of Ishpeming			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	STATE, ZIP CC	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	will use a cart sec are inspected daily seal is intact and rent contents of the car. The carts must be inventory list, see guidelines will be suction unit. Revious linear the documentation: Described in or reordered, Sect Signature. Decem of complete documentation or reordered, Sect Signature. Decem of complete documental days been a content of the linear l	e Emergency Cart Equipment following areas of ate, Inspect Daily (Nurse ekly, open cart, clean & check itials), List any items replaced urity lock number, and Nurse ber 2022 was missing 21 days mentation for the crash cart that used if taken to Resident #12's. Documentation reviewed ovember of 2022 revealed						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A (X2) MULTII A. BUILDING	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER .	<u> </u>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	unresponsive and determines that the activity, and the re	esident is identified upon a thorough assessment ere is no pulse or respiratory esident has declared a full-code sic life support) certified staff					
	compressions dire	with the initiation of chest ct a staff member to eve the emergency cart.					
		ninister chest compressions and s per the [CPR Education endations.					
	Response Team (9) them of a full code	ember to contact the Emergency (211) immediately to inform e requiring life support possible transportation to the ment					
	responsible for do intervention and re	per of the response team to be cumenting the time of each esulting response. ould include but not limited to:					
		of arrest and name(s) of person th CPR, including the recorder					
	7. Assessment dor	ne					
	9. A debriefing wi	ith staff involved in the code d"					
	Nursing Home Ad Resident #12's fall without pulse or ro NHA or the DON 12/14/22. The NH NHA, nor the DO	w on 1/11/23 at 12:48 p.m., the lministrator (NHA) was asked if l, when found unresponsive espirations was reported to the during the night shift on A confirmed that neither the N were contacted with the ack of vital signs, and failure to					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI, AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CON	STRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	iR			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	CORI	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CR :FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	OSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	asked if it was expadministration in s stated "Absolutely could report the in timely and effective #12 was not report disciplinary action this deficiency dur survey. On 1/10/23 at 4:40 following acceptal the immediacy: "The facility ident DON did not follo related to investigate reporting of adverse "Upon reviewing to the progress notes indicate that CPR appropriately." "1. Identification of the bearing to be Affected: The facility took to the citation and prefrom suffering an appropriately." "-Facility Medical incident on 12/14/ -The DON or designare the polynomial of the po	the electronic medical record, for the incident, it did not had not been performed of Residents Affected or Likely the following actions to address event any additional residents adverse outcome."					
		e emergency carts at the facility the DON/designee to ensure all					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			_ 1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER .			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	necessary items ar identified.	re present - no concerns were					
	suspended pendin action and educati	e involved licensed nurse was g investigation. Disciplinary on will be provided as vestigation prior to employee's					
	provided counseli Operations on the related to investig reporting of adver	e Administrator and DON were ng by the Regional Director of Mission Point expectations ations and the systemic se events to ensure appropriate fied of such matters."					
	"2. Actions to Pre	vent Occurrence/Recurrence:					
		he following actions to prevent ne from reoccurring."					
	the Regional Clini 24-hour report if a	or and DON were educated by cal Director on reviewing the an adverse event is noted that a investigation is to be completed r.					
	educated all clinic and procedure for initiation in the ca the location of coc electronic health r emergency equipm permitted to work completed. Clinica education prior to -Beginning on 1/1 performed a "Cod performed with cl	0/23, the DON or designee al staff on the facility's policy initiating CPR, to include CPR se of a possible adverse event, de status for each resident in the ecord, and proper use of nent. Clinical staff were not a shift until education was al Staff on leave will receive their next scheduled shift. 0/23, DON or designee e Blue" drill which was inical staff on all shifts until articipated at least once."					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	8/2023	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	ΓE, ZIP CO	DE	
MISSION PO	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE OF FERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
		serts Likelihood for Serious Exists: 1/10/2023"						
F0689 SS= D	Accidents. The f §483.25(d)(1) The remains as free possible; and §4 receives adequates assistance device. This REQUIREMENT evidenced by: This citation peri #MI00131701, #Based on obserview, the facilit supervision for the facility of Reside (MDS) assessmire facility on 09/14/hypertensive endysfunction from pressure), atrial rhythm), cerebra depression, anxieta.	ision/Devices §483.25(d) acility must ensure that - ne resident environment of accident hazards as is 83.25(d)(2)Each resident tte supervision and es to prevent accidents. MENT is not met as tains to Intakes:	F0689	Elemer elopem monitor Elemer Operatis Elopem approp Operatis and Dirallegati Any occreporte Elemer audit 10 weekly place p Adminis monthly Improved determinecess	at 1: Resident #9 and Resident reside at the facility. Resident tent assessment, care plan, are nations were reviewed and updated at 2: Residents who are at risk tent were identified and continued per facility policy. In at 3: The Regional Director of ions has reviewed the nent/abuse policy and deemed riate. The Regional Director of ions has educated the administector of Nursing on reporting ons of elopement to state age currences of elopement will be do to the appropriate state age on the 4: The Administrator/Design to ensure appropriate monitor reresident plan of care. The strator will report the results to y Quality Assurance Performancement [QAPI] committee who into the what further action, if any, ary to maintain substantial comministrator will be responsible g substantial compliance is atto this plan of correction by 2/18 tained compliance thereafter.	#15 s and sated. for use to be strator strator see will sement ring in the nace will is mpliance.	2/18/2023	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			ISTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER .	<u> </u>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (FERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	hygiene, and two mobility, transfer Interview for Me assessment reve	walking, dressing, and opperson assistance for bed as, and toileting. The Brief atlas (BIMS) ealed a score of 6/15, which ent #9 had severe cognitive					
	dated 10/12/202 "Date/Time Incide 06:30 a.m Incide member arrived of the facility on	ent #9's Incident Summary, 2 at 6:47 p.m., revealed, lent Occurred: 10/12/2022 at dent Summary: Staff to find [Resident #9] outside the sidewalk in front of om. Investigation started and on to follow"					
	note, dated 10/1 revealed, "Behar [Licensed Practisiting down for I when it was brou [Resident #9] was outside the facili [Resident #9] ve follow an aid [sic [Family Member was angry/agitat back into the bui	ent #9's nursing progress 2/2022 at 06:30 a.m., vior NotesThis nurse cal Nurse (LPN) "EE"] was report/handoff [shift change] ught to my attention as found in the parking lot tyI ran outside to witness hemently refuse coaxing to 1:1 to make a phone call to (FM) "NNN"]. [Resident #9] red and was not going to go Iding at that time[Resident e was going to go wherever					
	accessed 01/12/ [Resident #9] dis risk for elopeme problems, has m elope in the past outdoors or sper setting. Residen	ent #9's Care Plan, '23, revealed, " Cancelled: scharged from facility] I am at nt r/t [related to]: Adjustment hade 1 or more attempts to 190 days. History of working hiding time in an outdoor t [#9] makes statements to leave, go home, or actions					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	STATE, ZIP CC	DDE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	I VIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD EFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Initiated: 10/03/2 exhibiting exit-se with close obser offering activity, drink. Assist me she is able to re Review of Reside assessment, dar Resident #9 had including a histor made one or more previous or curredays, and made leave, going hor belongings, or a assessment detrisk for elopeme a wander alert a Review of Launc statement, dated "Around 6:15 a.r desk. I could ser room in the hallo open office door at this time. Sho [nursing unit] de	their belongings. Date 2022Cancelled: If I am eeking behavior, provide mervation and distract me by conversation, snack, or with calling [FM "NNN"] as direct me at times" Ident #9's elopement ted 10/03/22, revealed drisk factors for elopement, by of working outdoors, had bre attempts to elope from ent facility in the past 90 estatements about wishing to me, and/or packing up his ttempting to do so. The ermined Resident #9 to be at int, and the intervention was inklet was placed. Idry Staff "LL"'s witness drown and the intervention was inklet was placed. Idry Staff "LL"'s witness drown, I was by the [Unit name] to great the place of the way, walking around, trying to so. I did not hear any alarms withy after, I was walking to the sol way that as outside the building"					
	witness stateme "I was pulling int when I saw som by the dining roc parked, got out, #9]. [Resident #; shoes on. I tried facility]but he	ied Nurse Aide (CNA) JJ's ent, dated 10/12/22, revealed, to the parking lot at 6:30 a.m. eeone [Resident #9] walking om windows outside. I then and realized it was [Resident 9] did have a jacket and to get him back in [to the wouldn't. I called inside the nurses came out." Signed by					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	023
	/IDER OR SUPPLIE	I FR REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	, ZIP CO	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IIIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CF FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	OSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	CNA "JJ".						
	dated 10/12/22, facility around 6: [unnamed] met r [Resident #9] wa [Resident #9] wa [Resident #9] wa We tried redirect dark, I don't wan this place, I don't wan this place, I don't wan this place, I don't everaled Reside the 200 hall]. The audit of exterior at there were tables [sic] it's bracket of a room on the 2 securing the winfew inches were approximately 2: returned with [Revehicle. The trandirect [Resident where [sic] he re Services (SS) do outside to stand continued to reful [Resident #9] the facility towarf further described into an ambulance resident, and the walking towards was called and Fack to the hosp Services (EMS).	"JJJ"'s witness statement, revealed, "I went to enter the 30 a.m.; another staff ne at the door and said as out of the building as out front on the sidewalk. ing, and he said, 'I like the to come back inside, I hate to want to be here" "restigation report, dated scription of Incident" section, nt #9 resided in [a room on the report stated, "During an windows it was noted that is and a screen pushed of putside of the facility in room 00 hall], and that the screw dow from open more than a [sic] missing At 14 p.m., [Name] Hospital esident #9] in a transport asporter for [hospital] tried to #9] back into the facility, fused to enter. [Social esignee, Staff "RR"] went with [Resident #9, and he asset to enter the facility. In started walking away from the street. Law enforcement Resident #9 began the street. Law enforcement Resident #9 was assisted ittal by Emergency Medical					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER	<u> </u>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CC	DE
MISSION PO	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	member (FM "NI Home Administrator in could pack up hi feel it was best fithe facility, and v. Resident #9 to rhospital). The no stated resident [Traumatic Stress childhood and slithese issues due building in which feel he is in a soc triggers his PTS brother in a barr in the woods car or near this facilithe hospital which setting, he is okathat he enjoys the expressedtha #9] to return to timaybe not even During a phone p.m., Staff #C-4 #9's elopement of tound outside the CNA "JJ". Staff on the shift befor and reported Re on the night shiff Staff #C-4 reporoutside, and Recoat, and stated been outside, wand law enforce added, "I think the elopement problem."	Resident #9's family NN") had asked the Nursing ator (NHA), Staff "RR", and Training (AIT) "TT" if they s belongings, as she did not or Resident #9 to return to was not in agreement for eturn to the facility (from the ote showed, "[FM "NNN"] #9] has PTSD (Post is Disorder) from his included from the effects of the appearance of the algorithm of the woods [sic] also in the woods [sic] also in a deceased that was located using him to not want to be in ity. When [Resident #9] is in inch is located in more of a city ay, and actually expressed the hospital[FM "NNN"] the facility at this time and in the future" interview on 01/10/23 at 3:32 was asked about Resident he facility in the parking lot by #C-4 confirmed they did work re Resident #9 had been agitated at and wanted to go home. It is the did not reenter the facility, ment was called. Staff #C-4 nose residents that are ems [risk] [sic]; we should be locks on them[Resident #9]					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
524050 B. WING	1/18/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MISSION POINT NSG & PHY REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CRU REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT INFORMATION) X4) ID	OSS- COMPLÉTION	
was exit seeking" Staff #C-4 confirmed Resident #9 was not injured, and reported they had only been instructed to check on Resident #9 every two hours, as they did on all their residents. During an interview on 01/11/23 at 9:47 a.m., CNA "JJ" was asked about Resident #9's elopement. CNA "JJ" described how they arrived at the work parking lot between 6:00 a.m. and 6:30 a.m. and confirmed they saw someone walking on the sidewalk by the dining room, and discovered it was Resident #9. CNA "JJ" reported they tried to get Resident #9 to return to inside the facility, but he refused so they had to leave him to ask the nurses for assistance. CNA "JJ" explained no staff were looking for Resident #9 or were aware he was outside the facility. CNA "JJ" stated it was 30 to 40 degrees outside, and Resident #9 had no gloves or hat on, and was wearing a sweatshirt, pants, and a shirt. CNA "JJ" added, "It was rainy, not a good day." When asked if Resident #9 stated why he left the facility, CNA "JJ" indicated Resident 89 kept saving, "I don't want to go back in there.' CNA "JJ" reported the staff were unsuccessful at getting Resident #9 back into the facility, and law enforcement was called, who were also unable to get Resident #9 was agitated, confused, and had exiting seeking behaviors prior to this elopement. CNA "JJ" clarified they heard from other staff Resident #9 had tried to get out facility windows as they were not screwed in properly, and they forgot to fix Resident #9 swindow, and this was also how Resident #9 even from the		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER .			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	When asked if the residents at risk frequently, CNA Resident #9 nor minute checks of their exit-seek two-hour checks. During an intervit LPN "S" was aslelopement on 10 they arrived for the approximately, a from the facility of reported a scree windows, and Lie window, and the outside a residence reported Reside building in the final from the facility of the final force of the facility of the final force of the final final force of the final force of the final force of the final force of the final final force of the final force of the final fina	ew on 01/10/23 at 4:47 p.m., ked about Resident 9's 0/12/23. LPN "S" confirmed					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING		(X3) D COMF	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER Rehab CTR of Ishpeming			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	STATE, ZIP CC	DDE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	I VIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	they had told the "LL" reported Re was with her and seeking behavior done anything a did not address interventions fro had been impler with activities, a "During an interv LPN "EE" was a elopement on 10 Resident #9 was arrived at the factional returned insimaximal encoural Resident #9 statist here. I want to LPN "EE" stated Resident #9, and made several el "He was one of testing doors an and trying to esc when Resident # same day from telf him outside a walking away frow alked with him facility. LPN "EE" family member [could not take correservations abord Resident #9 retupsychiatric evalu "EE" was asked	the ordinary." When asked if a nurse or a manager, Staff a sident #9's aide (CNA "K") and also observed his exitor and didn't know if they had bout this behavior, and they further. Staff "LL" denied any m Resident #9's Care Plan mented, such as distraction snack, etc. iew on 01/11/23 at 1:23 p.m., sked about Resident #9's D/22/23. LPN "EE" reported a salready outside when they cility, and he was resistant to lity as he was agitated, and side to the facility foyer with agement. LPN "EE" reported ted, "I was bored. I don't like get back to [FM "NNN"]." If this was typical behavior for d the week prior he had openment attempts, adding, those individuals who were d pushing the boundaries cape." LPN "EE" confirmed #9 returned to the facility the the hospital, the transporter and Resident #9 started om the facility, and two staff and coaxed him back to the "reported there was no vision in Resident #9's Care confirmed Resident #9's Lard to the facility after ustion at the hospital. LPN how Resident #9 left the /22 and stated he had exited					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	023	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER .			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CO	DE	
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C FERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
		n the 200 hall, two doors oom, by pushing the screen w.						
	SS designee, St Resident #9's el [Resident #9's el [Resident #9'] wa arrived at the fac wearing a wando was trying to pus would lock and a "RR" stated Res building after he [on 10/12/22], ar towards the gara herself, and kep other house". The kept walking up (away from the fagitated. Staff "Resident #9's [Fincident, who wago back to the fa Resident #9's wilearned about a occurred in a ba he saw their gar was a "massive part [of the gara; Staff "RR" report the facility with the hospital, and "couldn't or didn facility]" after he time. During an obser p.m., Staff "Z", a 200 hall and sho Resident #9 had	ew on 01/11/23 at 2:14 p.m., aff "RR", was asked about opement. Staff "RR" reported as exit-seeking when they cility, and clarified he was er alert anklet, so when he sh a door open, the door an alarm would sound. Staff ident #9 would not enter the came back from the hospital nd he started walking age on the premises with at saying he was "going to the ley reported Resident #9 the hill, into the dirt and trees accility), and was very RR" stayed on the phone with M "NNN"] during the as trying to convince him to accility. After talking to fe, Staff "RR" reported they past traumatic event that rn, and believed every time age, it looked like a barn and PTSD trigger", as the back ge] was in the woods". ted Resident #9 did return to mem, and was sent back to a they recalled they either they recalled they either they was hospitalized the second wation on 01/11/23 at 3:10 ccompanied Surveyor to the lowed Surveyor the window eloped through from the low was a large double						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R	<u>'</u>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CR: FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	OSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	left to right, without opened to the outer of the outer parking lot. about 6" from the preventing the willy in the unooc "Z" stated, "It's riproper thing [lock tried to order the [stoppers] that si window from open how Resident #S removeable left window blocks a "corporate" was window blocks a "corporate" was window blocks nexplained how the part of the issue, frame could be linward (such as large opening, we easily exit out the would like to additional window, to fully removed. Staff "Z not a standardize for this purpose, measure they had freceiving the word that return a call confirmed they we the midnight shift 10/12/22 elopem reported Staff #C	ning window, which slid open but a screen. The window atside of the facility, to the A screw was observed be left windowpane frame, indow from being opened supied resident room. Staff gged. It should have the king mechanism] on it I window [slide] blocks tup higher [to prevent the ening] "Staff "Z" described to would have lifted the windowpane frame over the reported they ordered the ind understood the facility not paying their bill, so the ever arrived. Staff "Z" he window design was also as the left windowpane fred off the track and tilted for cleaning), to create a ide enough for a person to be window. Staff "Z" reported the enough for a person to be window. Staff "Z" reported to also add an alarm or an and will be been alarm or an and will be a screws were be different the scr					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CC	DDE	
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULATION	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE EFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	belongings and shall at the beging fill at the begi	rtist", and he had packed his started wandering down the hing of their shift (around .). LPN "P" reported moderate to severe ment, and was oriented to his stated, "It [the elopement] ." LPN "P" confirmed there ed 15 minute or visual ent #9, despite the eported prior to the reported their standard [for ion] was to check every wo hours, including Resident orted they did not know ed the building until they to f the building as their shift "P" clarified they did not go in Resident #9, and stated, have gone backthinking #9] might have been here was no mention of Care intons to distract Resident #9 g. Interview with 01/11/23 at #C-8 also preferred to be en enight shift. Staff #C-8 ere working on 10/12/22, the trest #5's elopement. Staff #C-8 at #9] was kind of agitated g vulgar[Resident #9] was rent in there every hour and ure he was in the room" ed they last checked on :30 a.m., bathed another ok a longer time, and at 6:25 ident #9 was outside the 8 was asked if Resident #9 eking on their shift. Staff #C-es, during the night in the dining room, trying						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CC	DE	
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULATION	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	emergency door 'You're going to loon him'That w #C-8 added Res dining room wind couple chairs thr not break, however the window blinds the background and see the repeating, "I've go Further interview reported if there could have stayed was assigned to and had between were responsible the night shift. Si one nurse and of for a total of two building for four least was asked could have called assistance. Staff they] Call the [Danswer our calls we just leave me call them that nigheard in the backnurse was working responded, "You [Resident #9] in 8 reported there and they don't ge Staff #C-8 stated the rug by the Dowas asked if they was asked if they was asked if they was asked if they was asked in the state of the rug by the Dowas asked if they was asked in the state of the rug by the Dowas asked if they was asked in the state of the rug by the Dowas asked if they was asked in the state of the rug by the Dowas asked if they was asked in the state of the rug by the Dowas asked if they was asked in the state of the rug by the Dowas asked if they was asked in the state of the rug by the Dowas asked in the state of the rug by the Dowas asked if they was asked in the state of the rug by the Dowas asked in the rug by the Dowas asked if they was a state of the rug by the Dowas asked in the rug by the Dowas asked in the rug by the properties of the rug by the Dowas asked in the rug by the rug by the rug by the properties of the rug by the r	dining room doorIt was an I told [LPN "P"]. I said, have to help me keep an eye as about 2:15 a.m" Staff ident #9 tried to open the dows and tried to put a rough the window, which did ver one chair was caught in I cord. LPN "P" was heard in saying she was not the at night. Staff #C-8 stated, "I P"] was the nurse that night d Resident #9 kept got to get out of here" I revealed Staff #C-8 had been another staff, they are dwith Resident #9, but she the 200 and 300 hallway in 25 and 29 residents they are for, which was typical on taff #C-8 clarified they had ne aide each for two halls, nurses and two aides in the halls on the night shift. Staff if they (nurse and aide) d a manager for more are "#C-8 responded, "[When DN] or [NHA]; they don'tthey don't call back and sesagesI believe we did ght." LPN "P" was again kground and stated another ing that night. Staff #C-8 incidents were swept under DN and the NHA. Staff #C-8 y suspected Resident #9 (or ent) was being abused in						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CON G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	5240	050	B. WING			_ 1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUI	PLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POINT NSG & P	IY REHA	B CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
PRÉFIX (EACH DEF	CIENCY M ULATORY	NT OF DEFICIENCIES UST BE PRECEDED BY OR LSC IDENTIFYING MATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
reported Rewho did not There was recare Plan in #9 from his A text mess 11:20 p.m. interrupting wasn't the notation 100 (hall) are hearsay. The (RN) "OOO so I don't know that inciden that incident that incide	sident #9 want to be o mention tervention exit-seekir age received om LPN "Staff #C-8 urse that r d everythi e nurse was [Stame of the color of the	enied any abuse and was a younger man in the nursing facility. To fimplementing any is to distract Resident ing behaviors. ed on 01/11/23 at P" read: "I'm sorry for 8's interview] but I hight. I was working on ing I heard was as [Registered Nurse DO"] packed up and left ine handled the saggression in the ew [RN "OOO"] was ff #C-8]. I forgot about one interview on per their request., as the same night sive I wasn't the nurse ought it was me. [RN; I'm almost positive." 101/13/23 at 12:31 did they were working one from the facility when he returned to the led Resident #9 was in the parking lot, and let into an ambulance. Sident #9 walking down facility with Staff "RR" '. Staff "A" reported on the down to exit, the end of Nursing (DON)'s mergency door.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			_ 1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION PO	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	12:13 p.m., Resi FM "NNN", was elopements from stated, "There [elopements]. Ba wanted to leave [elopement] they facility]. The other there and get hir there they [nursi the front desk, o jokingthey [state] [Resident #9] walked out the fithe facility. FM "walked out the fithe facility. FM "doesn't know ho remote [control], window. I don't be there's a trick [to [Resident #9's] FM "NNN" repor watch him every [facility staff] new #9] removing so third elopement, ones who didn't FM "NNN" was a past trauma imp decision to elope childhood traum barn, and the ga of the barn, per ir responded, "Not never said he way woods. We live it takes the dog fo [Resident #9] sai	interview on 01/18/23 at ident #9's Family Member, asked about Resident #9's in the facility. FM "NNN" a were three incidents asically, [Resident #9] there The one time v got him back in [to the er two times I had to go over m back in Anytime I was ng staff] are [sic] gathered at n their phones, laughing, aff] went as far as to say as escaping from a bedroom NNN" reported Resident #9 ront door each time he left NNN" stated, "[Resident #9] wto work the [television] let alone how to unlock the believe that at all. If you wait, to open the exit doors], and neard people talk about it" ted they were told, "We can't day, all the time. They ver told me about [Resident rews or screens. After the they [facility staff] were the want him back" asked about staff reports of acting Resident #9's e from the facility, as a a coccurred in the woods in a arage reminded Resident #9 the facility staff. FM "NNN" at all. [Resident #9] has as triggered by being in the n the woods; [Resident #9] r walks [in the woods]. id he enjoyed looking out at is bedroom window [at the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CC	DDE
MISSION PO	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	no trigger with the property]; there looking like a ba Resident #9 was buildings or camfacility staff inclumentioned this a Resident #9, where the "NNN" confirmed in any of had no change i recollection. When was eloping form reported Reside them." FM "NNN reporting any absuspicion or evic facility when he Review of Reside them." FM "NNN reporting any absuspicion or evic facility when he Review of Reside them." FM "ONN reporting any absuspicion or evic facility when he Review of Reside them." FM "INNN reporting any absuspicion or evic facility when he Review of Reside them." FM "SNN reporting any absuspicion or evic facility when he Review of Reside them." FM "SNN reporting any absuspicion or evic facility when he Review of Reside them." FM "SNN reporting any absuspicion or evic facility when he Review of Reside them." FM "SNN reporting any absuspicion or evic facility when he Review of Reside them." FM "SNN reporting any absuspicion or evic facility when he Review of Reside them." FM "SNN reporting any absuspicion or evic facility when he Review of Reside them." FM "SNN reporting any absuspicion or evic facility when he Review of Reside them." FM "SNN reporting any absuspicion or evic facility when he Review of Reside them." FM "SNN reporting any absuspicion or evic facility when he Review of Reside them." FM "SNN reporting any absuspicion or evic facility when he Review of Reside them." FM "SNN reporting any absuspicion or evic facility when he Review of Reside them." FM "SNN reporting any absuspicion or evic facility when he Review of Reside them." FM "SNN reporting any absuspicion or evic facility when he Review of Reside them." FM "SNN reporting any absuspicion or evic facility when he Review of Reside them." FM "SNN reported Reside them." FM "SN	ent #9's progress note dated and Resident #9 became it when he was in the dining m., and threw chairs, and ask the windows using the irs. CNA [unnamed] was able thair away from the resident chair become entangled in its incident was described Staff #C-8 on 10/12/22, N later reported this incident 27/22. The progress note					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING		(X3) D COMF	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
	INT NSG & PHY I	I ER Rehab CTR of Ishpeming			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	STATE, ZIP CC	DDE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	I /IDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD EFERENCED TO THE APPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	requested police but they remained the survey. The related to Resid of more frequen implementation distraction given behaviors prior to 10/12/22, and the exiting from the on more than or reporting. Resident #14 Review of the Mos/19/22, reveal admitted to the foliagnoses included alcohol abuse, edizziness, and reassessment shows supervision with and toileting. The revealed a score Resident #14 was ensory assessinad severely implementation of the service of Resident #14 was ensory assessinad severely implementation of Resident report, (2:05 p.m.) reversident report, (2:05 p.m.) reversiding with a gapproximately 1 vehicle, leaving [Durable Power immediately and return call to fact not aware of [Resident report aware of [Resident aware of [Resident required]]	ne NHA clarified they had a reports earlier in the survey, ed unavailable by the end of NHA understood the concern ent #9's elopements, the lack to for Care Plan interventions for a Resident #9's exit-seeking to their elopement on the concern with Resident #9 facility windows, reportedly the occasion, per facility elocasion, per facility elocasion, per facility on 08/12/22, with ding stoke, atrial fibrillation, encephalopathy, dementia, espeated falls. The powed Resident #14 required walking, transfers, dressing, e BIMS assessment elof 14/15, which showed as cognitively intact. The ment revealed Resident #14 paired vision. Ident #14's Accident and dated 08/20/22 at 14:05 p.m. aled, "DON contacted at [Resident #14] had left the entleman [Visitor "PPP"] at 1:40 a.m. and entered a the premises. DPOA of Attorney] called a did not answer; [DPOA] did illity stating the [sic] he was esident #14] leaving and the took him is an old friend.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			_ 1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CC	DDE
MISSION PO	INT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E EFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	[Resident #14] s [road] and safe a captive at facility was just going to to the facilityL [Resident #14] h would like to lea Conference held and [DPOA] did facility at this tim and choices" Review of Reside DPOA, who was health care and also showed Re "homonymous b deficits, right sid person sees only visual world of edysfunction, after neurological bra training in comp adaptations, and intensive retrain Review of Reside Investigation reprevealed, "At ap 08/20/22, [Resident #14]. [Resident #14]. [Resident #14]. [Resident #14]. [Resident #14] h knew where [Redid not need ass Approximately 1 #PPP] and [Res 100 nurses [hall paperwork and its pape	ilateral [both eyes] field e". [A condition where a y one side [right or left] of the ach eye from brain er a stroke or other in condition, which requires ensatory strategies, vision d limits driving safety without					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ΓE, ZIP CC	DE
MISSION PO	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (FERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	[LPN "KK"] was was a discharge Medical Director time. [LPN "BBB [Resident #14] whis lunch tray whis lunch tray whis his room at ap "BBB"] immedial [Resident #14] a explained she th [from the facility] DON at approximate incident at approx "BBB"] attempte DPOA] and he do contacted [Resident #14] a had taken him to [DPOA] returned approximately 2 "KK"] who inform [DPOA] returned approximately 5 agreement with to the facility. At facility received with the [State] S was on his way The DON spoke approximately 0 did not want the #14] to leave his interested in hav home. At approximately 0 did not want the #14] to leave his interested in hav home. At approximately 0 for [Resident Pool of the inattached timeline approximately to the facility of the inattached timeline approximately of the inattached timeline app	7:48 p.m., [newly] stating he 'cops' to force [Resident shome so [DPOA] is ring [Resident #14] stay at cimately 8:00 p.m. the NHA to Adult Protective Services					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	IA					(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050		B. WING _			-	1/18/2	023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR	SUPPLIE	R				STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE,	ZIP COI	DE
MISSION POINT NSG 8	k PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING				435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
PRÉFIX (EACH [EFICIEN REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CRO	SS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
1330 [1:: DON waincident at 2:05 p notified a Review of note, dand signed by asked [Disconsent Advice] p document anything #14] was feel he were and is go will not be from you would wain plans fro stated, 'I facility and discharg a safe di driving, r Police al impairment Review of undated [medicate Guy [Vist for [Resi holding b got his weget it off [Unknown	80 p.m.] s not in occurred.m. The at 3:50 p of Resid ed 08/2 y the DO POA] if or sign / occupant, and s becaus a ready to a reveale on the reveale on the ready to a reveale on the ready and the ready and the ready and the ready a rea	missing by their nurse at, nearly two hours later. The the building when the d, and the NHA was notified Medical Director was b.m. ent #14's nursing progress 0/22 at 21:09 [9:09 p.m.], DN, revealed, "This writer he would give verbal AMA [Against Medical ork after explaining stated, 'No, I am not signing e I don't feel he [Resident to leave and the doctor didn't by to leaveHe's an old man to what he wants to do but I g any further documents or in the word and any further documents or in the word any further documents or in the wore							

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CC	DDE	
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	[p.m.], said "had he spoke with [L	facility]. [DPOA] called 2:55 message to call building - PN "E"]11:25 [a.m.] sawm.] [sic] [Resident #14] y LPN "KK".						
	dated 08/20/22, out on break who "PPP"] go inside	'J"'s witness statement, revealed, "11:25 a.mI was en I saw a gentleman [Visitor then 15 minutes later come nt #14] and all his ned CNA "J".						
	showed an APS of Resident #14 acknowledged, a	er from APS, dated 08/21/22, referral was made on behalf by the facility NHA, was and an investigation was etter was signed by an APS						
	accessed 01/12/elopement r/t [re awareness. DateCancelled [Re: Educate residen [Leave of Absen 08/12/2022l a with anyone othe Date initiated: 08 #14's elopement direct supervisio Date initiated: 08 anklet] to right at 08/12/2022"	ent #14's Care Plan, '23, revealed, "I am at risk for lated to]: Impaired safety e Initiated: 08/12/2022 sident #14 discharged]: t/family/friends on LOA ce] procedure. Date initiated: m not to leave the facility er than staff or my guardian. 3/20/2022 (after Resident e with Visitor #PPP")I need n while outside the facility. 3/12/2022[Wander alert nkleDate initiated: was made on 01/11/23 at N "BBB", with no call						
	returned. Telephone calls	were made on 01/11/23 at 01/13/23 at 12:21 p.m. to						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	023
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	, ZIP CO	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	I VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CR FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	OSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	calls returned. A telephone call 10:10 a.m. to LP returned. A telephone call 1:10 p.m. and or reach the former SS designee "QC During an intervi SS designee "Rf familiar with Res reported they sta 09/06/22, and the last day was on the standard	was made on 01/11/23 at N "BBB", with no call was made on 01/11/23 at 01/13/23 at 12:07 p.m., to Social Services Designee, Q", with no call returned. ew on 01/11/23 at 2:41 p.m., R" reported they were not ident #14's elopement, and arted their position on e prior SS designee ("QQ")'s 08/08/22. ew on 01/11/23 at 10:55					
	a.m., LPN "KK" v #14's elopement acknowledged th allowed Residen with Visitor "PPF had been off wor incident occurred #14 "personally" dressed man [Vi facility and said, [Resident #14] "PPP" returned t Resident #14, wl and had Resider a medication pag description of a r discharge paper in his arms (Res this paperwork, t a medication list, would receive up	was asked about Resident on 08/20/22. LPN "KK" hey were the staff that it #14 to leave the facility ". LPN "KK" reported they it and did not know Resident and did not know Resident LPN "KK" reported a well-sitor "PPP"] entered the "I'm here to pick up ." LPN "KK" reported Visitor of the main entrance with here LPN "KK" was working, and the work. Visitor "PPP" had bags ident #14's belongings), and but acknowledged it was not but a medication page one con hospital discharge, with medication and the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION PO	INT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	dressed in a sweleaving willingly. "KK" that they ha #14's wander ale was removed, at Visitor "PPP". LF not call or conta." BBB", either pri or after they left. During further in asked about the process, LPN "K doctor's order, a and there would each departmen recommendatior appointments were ported a resided ischarged to the guardian has to of this occurred, have him [Resid "KK" continued, "BBB"] came do [unnamed] and s #14]. "LPN "KK' and then asked, (Responsible pa and called his D Resident #14's IDON and NHA. understood the creceived a reedu "KK" stated, "I wa resident to lea authorization anI am upset with	terview, LPN "KK" was typical resident discharge K" stated they would need a nd run a list of medications, typically be a paper with					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ir R	<u> </u>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	a.m., the NHA, wasked about Res LPN "KK" allowir facility without che physician dischaprocess for dischaprocess dility respected they un Resident #15 Review of the MI 09/01/22, reveals admitted to the fadiagnoses includisease, liver disanxiety, and deprequired supervistransfers, walking The BIMS assess 3/15, which shows evere cognitive section of the MI Resident #15 de behaviors daily. Question, 'Does tresident at signification to facility residents who had addition to Reside per two facility reported Resider	ew on 01/13/23 at 11:21 itith the DON present, was sident #14's elopement, and a Resident #14 to leave the necking paperwork for rege, not following the facility harge, not contacting the following the facility process e notification with change in ack of supervision of a sident. The NHA and DON derstood the concerns. DS assessment, dated and Resident #15 was acility on 08/25/22, with ling dementia, kidney ease, psychotic disorder, ression. Resident #15 sion for bed mobility, g, dressing, and toileting. Sment revealed a score of wed Resident #15 had impairment. The behavior DS assessment showed monstrated wandering The assessment included a he wandering place the icant risk of getting to a serous place [e.g., stairs, y]?'which was answered, ew on 01/10/23 at 3:22 p.m., sked if there were any other and eloped from the facility, in lent #9 and Resident #14, exported incidents. Staff #C-4 at #15 had eloped from the droom window, into the					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			ATE SURVEY PLETED
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CC	DDE
MISSION PO	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	PIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIEM DEFICIENCY)	D BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	August (2022). Sheard Resident is break out a wind not injured, and facility since this During an intervistaff "Z", confirm from his room or enclosed courty. During an obser approximately 3: accompanied St. 400 hall where F. window, which w. "Z" showed Surviscrew adjacent t. 1.25" high) so thopened. The scr long rip, at least frayed edges of "Z" expressed of "Z" expressed of concerned Residents remain the resident roor aforementioned. resident in the factory. Staff "Z" #15's current roowich was secure beyond 6") with outer window fra reiterated was a During an obser approximately 8: Resident #15 was resident #	ew on 01/11/23 at 3:10 p.m., ned Resident #15 eloped in the 400 hall, into the ard this past summer (2022). I wation on 01/11/23 at 1:15 p.m., Staff "Z" urveyor to the room on the Resident #15 had exited the was then unoccupied. Staff reyor how they placed a the windowpane (about e window could not be een was observed with a a 4' long opening, with the screen still present. Staff foncern the window blocks secure the windowpane and never arrived and was dent #15 and other facility and at risk for elopement out					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			ISTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER R ehab CTR of Ishpeming			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	STATE, ZIP CC	DDE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	L VIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD EFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	front entrance to Resident #15's r down from the far down from the far a.m., Resident # on the unit, tryin therapy gym, wh continued to am arrived at 8:40 a #15 back to their down the facility approximately 8 observed in his with his belongir Resident #15 sa looking for his all this was a frequit #15, to pack up believed he was facility. Resident mot know where and was unable about his situation Resident #15 de and tangential s restless. During an interv LPN "S" was as exiting the windower working where we was a working whe	vation on 01/12/23 at 8:35 \$15 was observed ambulating g to open the door to the nich was locked, and then bulate on the unit. The DON a.m., and redirected Resident					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER	!		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	him back inside. when LPN "S" or Resident #15 wathe "park". LPN happened this stafternoon, right a reported it took as they were not minutes. LPN "S reported Reside appropriately for temperature whe LPN "S" did not the incident. The were aware the Review of Reside Record (EMR), i progress notes, etc. revealed no exiting the windo incident was una Further review on notes, accessed #15 demonstrate packing up his b trying to leave the 109/02/22, 09/05/09/28/22. During an intervipum. with the Su asked about Rest the facility, per s reported they ha stop the window When asked wh arrived, the NHA supply bill had n	ninutes and struggled to get Resident #15 finally agreed ffered him a soda, as anted to fix different items in "S" reported the incident ummer, and occurred in the after dinner. LPN "S" some time for staff to assist t noticed outside for 20 "denied any injury and nt #15 was dressed the weather and en the incident occurred. know the date or month of ey reported management incident had occurred. ent #15's Electronic Medical ncluding all discipline assessments, documents, mention of Resident #15 bw; thus, the date of the able to be determined. f Resident #15's progress 01/12/23, revealed Resident ed exit seeking behaviors, elongings, and aggressively le facility, on 08/28/22, 22, 09/06/22, 09/26/22, and few on 01/12/23 at 12:36 rvey team, the NHA was sident #15's elopement from taff report. The NHA di ordered window blocks to s from opening beyond 6". by the window blocks had not a confirmed the vendor ot been paid by "corporate", dered the window blocks this					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			ATE SURVEY LETED
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULATION	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	JUDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C EFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	the window style windowpane fram the outer frame is screws which Staresident windows a date when the any documentatic confirmed Reside NHA acknowledgresident (Reside facility window othere was a need out facility window othere was a need out facility window Review of the Pode Accidents and S (20)20, revealed remains free of a possible, and ea adequate supervito prevent accide Identifying hazar and analyzing halmplementing into (s) and risk(s). 4 and modifying in 'Supervision/Ar to intervention and fan accident Supervision is arof mitigating accidents 6. Do of the Incident and provide a standar to ensure that all promptly identifications are irrecurrence. An Infection in the supervision of the causes are irrecurrence.	AA reported they understood was such that the me could be removed from by lifting the window over the aff "Z" had placed on facility s. The NHA denied knowing incident occurred, or having on about the incident, and ent #15 was not injured. The ged there was another nt #9) who exited out a n 10/12/22 and understood d to prevent residents exiting ws. Dlicy, "Incident Reporting - upervision", revised 12/, "The resident environment accident hazards as is ch resident receives vision and assistive devices ents. This includes: 1. rds and risk(s). 2. Evaluating azard(s) and risk(s). 3. rerventions to reduce hazard. Monitoring for effectiveness terventions when necessary dequate Supervision' refers and means of mitigating risk 5. Supervisions - n intervention and a means ident risk. The facility will e supervision to prevent occumentation - The purpose and Accident report is to urdized, systematic process I accidents and incidents are end, reported, and that measures to address mplemented to reduce nocident/Accident is any olves harm or potential					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	I ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CC	DDE
MISSION PO	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD EFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	expected. These	outside of the usual and e include but are not limited ent (exiting the building not in the care plan."					
	Wandering Resi revealed, "This f who exhibit wan risk for elopeme supervision to picare in accordar centered plan of factors contribut elopement risk. Compliance Gui random or repet goal-directed (e. searching for so non-goal directe occurs when a r or a safe area w order for dischal and/ot necessard. Adequate si help prevent acc Appropriate repostate Survey ag Procedure Postperform a physic and report findin orders will be imcommunicated to representative. Communicated to representative of will re-assess the referrals for courpsychological/ps resident and fam will be included may be educate elopement and particular support of the course of the cou	o the family/authorized dc A social service designee e resident and make any					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	STATE, ZIP CO	DDE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	I/IDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULE FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	has exhausted p the resident may placement in an Documentation i include findings services assessi notification, care consultant notes Review of attach Policy, titled, "Tij Elopement", revi such as 'I want ti activities departr strategy; involve activities that en at key risk times be sure door ala unauthorized are prevent resident "Chain of Custo documentation ti movement of evi Residents; deve checks on the re Review of the pc Exploitation", rev is the policy of th protections for th of each resident implementing wr that prohibit and exploitation and propertyVII. R facility will imple Reporting of all a Administrator, S specified timefra later than 2 hour	ament to the Elopement ps for Prevention of ealed, "React to statement o go home.'Involve the ment in the prevention d resident in small group and gage the resident's attentionReview physical plan to rms are working and that eas are properly locked to entry. Consider use of a dy" [a sequential hat tracks the order and idence] for High-Risk lop a schedule for periodic					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:						DATE SURVEY IPLETED		
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	8/2023	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CO	DE	
MISSION PO	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING		435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	PION OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CONTROL OF THE APPROPRIME DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	bodily injury, or I the events that o	ve abuse or result in serious b. Not later than 24 hours if ause the allegation do not and do not result in serious						
F0725 SS= F	Staff. The facility staff with the apy skills sets to pro services to assu or maintain the homental, and psyresident, as dete assessments an and considering diagnoses of the in accordance we required at \$483 facility must pronumbers of each personnel on a 2 nursing care to a with resident car waived under palicensed nurses; personnel, includides. \$483.35(a under paragraph facility must des serve as a charge This REQUIRENt evidenced by: Based on observar review, the facility nursing staffing to services to assure maintain the higher and psychosocial	g Staff §483.35(a) Sufficient or must have sufficient nursing propriate competencies and vide nursing and related re resident safety and attain nighest practicable physical, chosocial well-being of each ermined by resident dindividual plans of care the number, acuity and facility's resident population if the facility assessment (3.70(e). §483.35(a)(1) The vide services by sufficient in of the following types of (24-hour basis to provide all residents in accordance re plans: (i) Except when arragraph (e) of this section, and (ii) Other nursing ding but not limited to nurse (a)(2) Except when waived in (e) of this section, the ignate a licensed nurse to ge nurse on each tour of duty. MENT is not met as	F0725	Elemer be affer reviewed acuity. Elemer advertis Michigatheir siç pickup has a rullso ob contract CENA: Nursing shifts o schedul shipem staffing with fact the faci weeks reviewed immedi provide	at 2: All residents have the pote cted. Facility Assessment has ed and updated to current resident 3: Ishpeming is also recruiting sements on Indeed, LinkedIn, and Works. The facility has increased and updated to current staff. Ishpeming for current staff. Ishpeming for current staff. Ishpeming tained Agency Nurse and CEN to with three agencies for nurse staffing. In a routine basis to ensure that led staff do not get overwhelm ing is basing admissions on act levels until the staffing levels in the centre of the control of t	ential to been dent care g with and eased og the hing also ing has JA e and ing up t ed. cuity and meet hent. Ludit fility is ng per k for 4 s will be e will n	2/27/2023	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	023
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NOY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B FERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	all facility residents. Findings include: This citation pertains to Intakes #MI00132379, #MI00132709, #MI00125915, #MI00140432, #MI00131908, #MI00126137 and #MI00132303. The above complaint intakes all alleged			The DON/Designee will report the results to the monthly Quality Assurance Performance Improvement [QAPI] committee who will determine what further action, if any, is necessary to maintain substantial compliance.			
	The above complainsufficient staff to		The Ad		bla fau		
	Observation of staffing per the "Shift Schedule Sheet" for Thursday 1/5/23, and as observed on the floor between 9:00 a.m. and 10:00 a.m. that same day, found Licensed Practical Nurse (LPNs) "S" and "EE" working as floor nurses, and LPN "O" working as a float Certified Nurse Aide (CNA). CNAs included CNA "MMM" and CNA "KKK", who were working the floor. CNA "I" had called in to say she would not be in that day. Staffing numbers included one nurse per the 100/400 halls, and 200/300 halls, with one dedicated CNA for the 100/400 halls and the 200/300 halls, respectively, with a float CNA going between all the residents. During a complainant telephone interview on 1/3/23 at 2:21 p.m., Guardian "BB" confirmed Resident #1 had been observed by Guardian "BB" saturated with urine and dried feces, with urine all the way down into his shoes. Guardian "BB" stated, "What are you going to do? They don't have enough staff to take care of all of these people (residents)."		for sustained compliance thereafted		attained 2/27/23 and		
	1/10/23 at 4:23 p.r stated, "They (faci understaffed Sh get a bath twice a times she went for "	nant telephone interview on m., Family Member (FM) "SS" (lity) seem to be gravely e (Resident #C9) is supposed to week, and there were numerous two weeks without a shower					
	On 1/11/23 at 12:3	37 p.m., a list of residents who					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	L ER REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	STATE, ZIP CC	DDE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	L VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	The typed form w Home Administra residents; nearly b person assistance daily living (ADL	on assistance was requested. as provided by the Nursing tor (NHA) and included 25 half of the facility required two- for at least one activities of s).					
	occurred on: 1/4/23 at 1:15 p.m (LPN) "Q" stated, going to be worki have not done that shifts and be manually before the stated, "Staffing is overwhelming. It things in the facility aides on each side several days last were days when waide for the entire morale in this who there is a panic with 1/5/23 at 3:10 p.m horrible. Not good	a., Licensed Practical Nurse " [The DON] said they were ng out staffing, but they still t. People are having to pick up dated (to work) all the time" m., Confidential Staff #C1, s underwhelming or is one of the most frustrating ty. Even when we have two , it is not enough There were week and the week before - there week and the week before - there we only had one aide, or one floor Staffing has lowered the ble place It doesn't seem like men we are short-staffed" a., Staff #C2, stated, "Staffing is d. We need staff. It is really hift or night shift are worse with					
	awful. I am here t because they did i days when there i: We have people their shift for 2-3 clock, and they ar right out the front and go I have w	a., Staff #C3 stated, "Staffing is his weekend, picking up (shifts) not have anybody There are sonly one aide on day shift nat take off in the middle of hours and they stay on the e never reprimanded They go door. They just get in their cars worked here for 10 years, and have seen it The residents are					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			2023	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CC	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE EFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	their nails done enough staffing. Vitime Last week rang, and I went to her pillows out. Stipillows right up to the why we have (skin more frequently the staff) who just tabeing watched." 1/7/23 at 1:03 p.m. is terrible usual p.m., and through alone (with the nu have help, and the there are two aide 1/7/23 at 1:44 p.m. a bit crazy these dearly afternoons a now" Staff #C5 help when the fact stated, "I never residents that because there was out of bed. Staff # (staffed) and admid on't come in. On the building I dof doing the (med member can come absolutely it is lik 1/9/23 at 3:25 p.m. has been poor and day shift - they on	a., Staff #C6 confirmed there at were staying in bed all day and enough staff to get them the test are short inistration knows - they just [date] I was the only nurse in on't think [the DON] is capable ication) cart Any staff a in late, leave early e a free for all" a., Staff #C7 stated, "Staffing I thas for a whilebut now it is ally have one aide per side are not getting the cares they					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING		ISTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING			2023	
NAME OF PRO	/IDER OR SUPPLIE	iR			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CF FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	staffing stated, "It (shifts). We are lustice (covering 1/2 Administration do and help. They will unless the State per only time they comply time I have one air shift. It is very fruiget done, sometime people (staff) to do when I am starting CNA, and I have so who need assistant the middle of stuff and go and help CNA! Sometimes and nobody report have to say, "Where to do that. Manage building. They show my next shift" On 1/13/23 at 8:00"One night I liter (management) were having one aide or with that. They may are atransfers with one nurse. It's busy. It's Resident interview included the follow 1/5/23 at 9:09 a.m. bring him fresh was his beverages then	vs related to sufficient staffing					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
		y (staff) are all so busy out there at he doesn't want to bother					
	stated, "Just about aide working the I Sometimes there i the halls. I use the there is only one a it takes two people biggest thing here get my medication changed on showe changed for two w (incontinence brie changed until 7:30 hours. There is son to check me but is what she tells m water every shift. and I don't get a cl from last night" 1/5/23 at 10:05 a staffing is terrible to do what they ne he had a bowel me someone to come 1/5/23 at 10:27 a Business Office M was not going to p CNA staff I was changed yesterday my bed was wet There are seven or building for all the there has only bee halls"	., Confidential Resident #1 every day they have only one halls on 200/300 (halls). s a float, and she floats between Hoyer (mechanical) lift, and if hide, then I can't get up because e to operate that lift The is that there is no staff I don't in timely My sheets are only be redays The bed has not been beeks I did not get changed f) last night and I did not get be a.m., so it can go 10 to 12 meone at night that is supposed the is 'old and tired', and that he They do not replace our I have to ask for more water, hean mug. I am drinking water m., Resident #C2 stated, "The they don't have enough staff head to do" Resident #C2 said bovement that took two hours for hand clean him up. m., Resident #C3 stated, "I told fanager (BOM) "WW" that I hay my bill until they get more hay whill until they get more hay be devastated, but I had not been hay in the last month hay the last month hay no CNA on the 100/400 m., Resident #C4 stated, "I can hay my sill until they get more hay have been changed and hay the last month hay no CNA on the last month hay no CNA on the 100/400 m., Resident #C4 stated, "I can					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI, IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING		ISTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	023
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	, ZIP CO	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	I VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (I RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CR FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	OSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	need fresh water (shower) now, but reason I don't get the enough staff The for all the resident (that are short staff The for all the resident (that are short of help he three or four hours on me - like if I powill comb my hair clip my fingernalis least a month" 1/7/23 at 5:15 p.m are short on staff haven't been able the walk" 1/7/23 at 5:21 p.m 100/400 halls they one aide. It is frequent on the end of the frequency of the have needs too, an I don't get my shory ou don't get my shory and two nighthat only have one CN feel safe here; not staffing"	ere and I might have to wait a for someone to come and wait soop my pants sometimes they are noce in a while they will a s It has been quite a while have been trimmed - maybe at, Resident #C6 stated, "They I really don't get showers. I to get into the shower. I can't, Resident #C7 stated, "For the often have only one nurse and uent that we have one aide and aides come into my room in tan't get to me, and they feel so ompassionate, and patient, but I d when the staffing is like that, wers. I don't get my needs met. The dup; you don't get out of the same diaper for two					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	ISTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATI	E, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULATION (EACH DEFICIENT PROPERTY)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CF FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
		lministrator (NHA), when asked Fing stated, "Staffing has been a					
		cicility Assessment", updated 22, revealed the following on, in part:					
	"Position - Total N Range"	Number Needed or Average or					
	"Licensed nurses shift	providing direct care - 2 per					
	Nurse Aides - 4 av	verage per shift					
	Note: Clinical Mas needed.	Management team will support					
	individual staff as continuity of care these staff assignr PPD (cost per pati	you determine and review signments for coordination and for residents within and assess nents. "Facility incorporates lent day), census and acuity of g the amount of staff					
	NHA was asked to Assessment" for the required for the fa aides were require referred to the Fac information in the aides per shift. 2 a aides on the 200/3 NHA was aware of required two-pers- did not know. Wh required two-pers- was provided from	w on 1/12/23 at 12:50 p.m., the or review the "Facility he level of staffing currently cility. When asked how many ed on day shift, the NHA cility Assessment and said the facility assessment said four tids on the 100/300 halls, and 2 1000 halls. When asked if the off how many residents currently on assistance, the NHA said he en the number of residents who on assistance with ADLs of 25 in the list previously received the NHA stated, "Oh, my." When					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	2023
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	E, ZIP CO	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	I IIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E0726	resident acuity, w (one per hall) word day shift, the NHA number that was r calculation based our actual staffing clarification, that and the number w the NHA agreed. four aides was ene resident needs, the very, very slim. I calculation. One r halls) is not enough		F0726	Elomor	nt 1: No residents were identifi	and in the	2/18/2023
F0726 SS= F	Services The factorising staff with competencies an nursing and related resident safety a highest practical psychosocial we determined by reindividual plans number, acuity a resident populated facility assessment should be seen to be seen acare for resident through resident described in the Providing care in assessing, evaluating the proficiency of nurses of the proficiency of nursers that nurse that nurse seen and resident through resident described in the providing to reproficiency of nursers that nursers and resident through the resident throu	sing Staff §483.35 Nursing cility must have sufficient in the appropriate and skills sets to provide ted services to assure and attain or maintain the ble physical, mental, and ell-being of each resident, as esident assessments and of care and considering the and diagnoses of the facility's ion in accordance with the ent required at §483.70(e), the facility must ensure that have the specific and skill sets necessary to assessments, and plan of care. §483.35(a)(4) includes but is not limited to uating, planning and sident care plans and isident care plans and isidents needs. §483.35(c) urse aides. The facility must be aides are able to impetency in skills and	FU/20	Elemer hursing evaluat Compe Facility Elemer audit of ensure HR/Des 2 Licen weekly competannuall present review. DON/D weeks	at 2: All residents have the poticted. at 3: Licensed Nurses and Cerry Assistants were competency ed using demonstration technitency evaluations reflect the unassessment. at 4: HR/Designee will complete if new staff hired within 90 days competencies have been comisignee will complete a random sed Nurses and 4 CENAs HR x4 weeks then monthly x2 to detencies are completed correctly. Results of the audits will be ted monthly to the facility QAP	ential to tified iques. pdated e an s to ppleted. audit of files ensure y and I for	2/10/2023

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _	1/18/2			023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION PO	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	needs, as identificassessments, arcare. This REQUIREMevidenced by: Based on observative review, the facility competencies and services and failed demonstrated comnecessary to care in Nursing Aides (Cliffen, "Tulu", and "Jefor competency expractice resulted in personnel to lack in care for all 48 resi Findings include: This citation perta #MI00132709, #M #MI00131908, and During an interviee "Certified Nurse A Checklists", receiv Nursing (DON) we Competency Chec guidance on the fe however a verbal included a column Demonstration Da competencies revisame date for all completed. For exception of the completed. For exception of the completed.	ew on 1/11/23 at 4:10 p.m., the Aide Annual Competency wed from the Director of ere reviewed. The CNA eklists included the following orm "Demonstration is preferred explanation is acceptable". The Annual Competency Checklists" a, entitled, "Return tte". All dates on all seven ewed were consistently the competencies checked as		demons care for Assess the rest Perforn who will is nece complia The Ad assurin through	d staff and CENAs are ablastrate training and skills represent acuity per Facility ment. The DON/Designeeults to the monthly Quality nance Improvement [QAP] I determine what further a sasary to maintain substantance. ministrator will be responsing substantial compliance in this plan of correction by ained compliance thereaft	quired to ty will report Assurance of committee ction, if any, tial sible for a sattained 2/18/23 and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		524050	B. WING _	G			1/18/2023	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER .	i		STREET ADDRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CO	DDE	
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULE FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	D BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	completed on 3/11 Demonstration Da competency dated	ite" all the same for every						
	column entitled "I dated 8/3/22. Ever the Column entitle Demonstration" w were checked for that they were bot demonstration. - LPN "UU", return listed competencial end of the column The Competency LPN "UU" and on completed, even the three nursing com - LPN "P", return competencies date - CNAs "H", "NN	demonstration for all listed						
	confirmed she had Competency Chec competencies wer stated, "I don't spe (staff person being They explain som DON said that no completed for the During an intervie asked about evalu "XX" stated, "I ha	what this same time, the DON I documented all the staff exhists and said not all the edemonstrated. The DON and the whole day with them gobserved for competency). The performance evaluations were nursing staff. What wo on 1/7/23 at 1:44 p.m., when ation of competencies, CNA we only met with my DON in art times while working. They						

524050 B. WING 1/18/2023	3
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MISSION POINT NSG & PHY REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
did competencies last month. Nobody even met with me. It was just a performance evaluation. I have never had a competency evaluation while working here. During an interview on 1/1/23 at 3:46 p.m., when asked about competency evaluations. Confidential Staff "#C6 said there had been no competency evaluations completed in the last year. Staff #C6 stated. "No ION) gave us performance evaluations in December, but no competencies have been done." Staff #C6 said she felt there were some nurses who did not have the competencies required to provide skilled care to the residents. When asked how if felt to work with staff, she felt were not competent, Staff #C6 sated., "It is terrible. I am not sleeping. I am losing weight. I am terrified." Review of the "Facility Assessment", reviewed 12/1/22, revealed the following, in part: "Nurses & CNA's (sic) are given yearly competencies" FO727 RN 8 Hrs/7 days/Wk, Full Time DO \$483.35(b)(1) Except when waived under paragraph (e) or (f) of this section, the facility must use the services of a registered nurse for at least 8 consecutive hours a day, 7 days a week. \$483.35(b)(2) Except when waived under paragraph (e) or (f) of this section, the facility must designate a registered nurse to serve as the director of nursing on a full time basis. \$483.35(b)(3) The director of nursing may serve as a charge nurse only when the facility has an average daily occupancy of 60 or fewer residents. This REGUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the facility who will determine the action, if any, will determine that further action, if any, will determine that furt	2/27/2023

STATEMENT OF C	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					ATE SURVEY LETED
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	023
NAME OF PRO	/IDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (I RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CR FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	OSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	at least 8 consecut: This deficient pracinadequate coordir clinical outcomes, currently residing This citation pertai #MI00132709, #M #MI00131908, and Review of the faci position titles, reversity residing: "Registered Nurses in the facility; RN and RN "LLL" whavailable and need four-hour shifts in Review of the "12 October 2022 throfollowing number scheduled without October - 14 days. November - 10 day December - 15 day January (as scheduladys. During an interviewhen asked about administrative Reg Director of Nursin an RN was not ava NHA stated, "I wo alternatively."	lity "Staffing List", including ealed the presence of two s" (RNs) that worked the floor "W" who worked full-time, to recently went to PRN (as led) and was scheduled for two January of 2023. HR (hour) Nurse Schedule" for ugh January 2023 revealed the of days the facility was an RN for eight hours: ys. ys. ys. ys. ys. ys. ys. y		The Ad assurin through	ssary to maintain substantial ance. ministrator will be responsible for g substantial compliance is attain this plan of correction by 2/27/2 ained compliance thereafter.	ned	

STATEMENT C AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					ATE SURVEY LETED	
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	18/2023	
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 3 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	STATE, ZIP COI	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NOY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	out of compliance having a RN work seven days per we compliance for me know that we wer	ation was aware the facility was related to the requirement of ing in the facility eight hours, ek, and had been out of onths, the NHA stated, "I did e out of compliance with having r eight hours a day"						
F0732 SS= F	Nurse Staffing Ir Data requiremer following informa Facility name. (ii total number and the following cat unlicensed nursi for resident care nurses. (B) Licer licensed vocatio State law). (C) C Resident census requirements. (i) nurse staffing da (1) of this section beginning of each posted as follow format. (B) In a paccessible to res \$483.35(g)(3) Pstaffing data. The written request, available to the packed the cc \$483.35(g)(4) Farequirements. The posted daily nurminimum of 18 restate law, which	affing Informatio §483.35(g) Information. §483.35(g)(1) Ints. The facility must post the ation on a daily basis: (i) In the current date. (iii) The did the actual hours worked by egories of licensed and ng staff directly responsible per shift: (A) Registered insed practical nurses or nal nurses (as defined under certified nurse aides. (iv) In §483.35(g)(2) Posting In the facility must post the state specified in paragraph (g) in on a daily basis at the shift. (ii) Data must be seen and readable prominent place readily sidents and visitors. In the facility must, upon oral or make nurse staffing data bublic for review at a cost not immunity standard. In acility data retention in the facility must maintain the see staffing data for a nonths, or as required by ever is greater. IENT is not met as	F0732	Elemer the Sch DON/do posted Elemer the dail Monday 4 week schedu the more limproved determinecess The Ad assurin through	at 1: No residents were ident at 2: All residents have the cted. The daily nurse post necked for accuracy with red. at 3: The Administrator has neduler/designee and the esignee on maintaining the staffing for accuracy. at 4: The Scheduler/Design y posted nurse staffing shy through Friday to ensures them monthly x 2 months ler/Designee will report that the complex of the what further action, if a cary to maintain substantial ministrator will be responsing substantial compliance in this plan of correction by a cary to maintain compliance thereafted.	e potential to ing sheet has no concerns as educated e daily nurse the educated e daily nurse expected and the educated ally expected accuracy x s. The eresults to erformance who will any, is all compliance.	2/18/2023	

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF (F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE COMPLETI		ATE SURVEY PLETED			
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER .	<u> </u>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CC	DDE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	review, the facility staffing informatic resulted in the laci resident, visitor, a include: This citation perta #MI00132709, #M #MI00131908, an On 1/4/23 at 8:30 Daily Staffing" po observed on the badministrative ent nursing desk bulle "Nursing Departm requested at that ti On 1/4/23 at 8:45 observed walking "Nursing Departm "Nursing Departm "Nursing Departm During an intervie 9:00 a.m., Schedu compare the "Nursheets for 12/25/2 Schedule" sheets accurate reflection on the reviewed d. completion of the staffing forms, Sci "Nursing Departm not accurately refl Schedule" forms freflected included worked, and the d	a.m., the "Nursing Department sting, dated 1/3/23, was alletin board in the rance, and on the entrance tin board. A copy of the 1/3/23 tent Daily Staffing" posting was me. a.m., Scheduler (Staff) "C" was down the hall to post the 1/4/23 tent Daily Staffing" sheet. w on 1/4/23 at approximately ler "C" was asked to review and sing Department Daily Staffing" 2 through 1/4/23 with the "Shift which were said to be the most to of the staff who were working ates by Scheduler "C". Upon comparison between the two heduler "C" acknowledged the tent Daily Staffing" postings did ect the listed staff on the "Shift or the same days. Differences inaccurate calculation of hours aily nurse posting was not al worked hours to reflect call-					
	Review of the "Nu Information" police	urse Staffing Posting cy, revised 12/20, revealed the					

STATEMENT C AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII			ATE SURVEY LETED	
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	023
MISSION PO	_	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S' 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B FERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0745 SS= F	facility to make stavailable in a read visitors at any giv Compliance Guidinformation will be will contain the fototal number and following categor staff directly responsift: i. Registered Nurses/Licensed Nurse Aides 4. to-date and current reflect staff absenand illness. After hours will be updated by the state of the staff absenand illness. After hours will be updated by the staff absenand illness. After hours will be updated by the staff absenand illness. After hours will be updated by the staff absenand illness. After hours will be updated by the staff absenand illness. After hours will be updated by the staff absenand illness. After hours will be updated by the staff absenand illness. After hours will be updated by the staff absenand illness. After hours will be updated by the staff absenand illness. After hours will be updated by the staff absenand illness and the staff absenand illness at the staff absenand illness at the staff absenance in	"Policy: It is the policy of this affing information readily able format to residents and en time. Policy Explanation and elines: 1. The nurse staffing e posted on a daily basis and illowing informationd. the the actual hours worked by the less of licensed and unlicensed onsible for resident care per I Nurses, ii. Licensed practical Vocational Nurses, iii. Certified The information posted is upt. a. The information shall ces on that shift due to callouts the start of each shift, actual ated to reflect such" dically Related Social Service facility must provide d social services to attain or nest practicable physical, thosocial well-being of each MENT is not met as tains to intake MI00131701 vation, interview, and record by failed to provide adequate d social services to 26 ved for social services care, and the start of a services care, and the start of a service resulted in a n assessments, lack of and delayed referral to a provider and psychosocial dent #4. Findings include:	F0745	seen fo Service provide Reside facility. Reside assess Elemer be affec Elemer mentor in a SS educati Elemer Advoca	nt #4 has been and continuer depression by the Behaviors. The facility SSD continuer psychosocial support to thin the #9 and #14 no longer resent #15 has had an admission ment completed.	oral Health es to is resident. eside in the on cotential to ned a e enrolled urther her of residents	2/18/2023

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SUF A. BUILDING COMPLETED				
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	023
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	LER REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CO	DE
WISSION FO	INT NOG & FITT	CHAB CIR OF ISHFEMING			ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULATION	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BEFERENCED TO THE APPROPRICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	assessment, dat Resident #4 was 09/16/21, with di disorder, myoclo movements), my with weakness), and anxiety diso Interview for Metassessment sho 15/15, which ind intact cognition. [a depression as score of 6/27, which emild depression in the Administrator (Note a staff member borrowing mone) [Resident #4] allie [NA "NN"] borrow with a staff [NA "Na"] borrow with a staff [NA the facility pending the facility pending in the staff [NA the facility pending in the facility pending in the facility pending in the [NHA] that "OO"] had alleged in the staff [NHA] that "OO"]	inimum Data Set (MDS) ed 06/26/22, revealed a admitted to the facility on agnoses including seizure nus (quick, jerking ropathy (muscle disorder chronic pain, depression, rder. Review of the Brief ntal Status (BIMS) wed Resident #4 scored icated Resident #4 had Review of the PHQ-9 score sessment scale] revealed a nich placed Resident #4 in sion" score range. ent #4's Accident and dated 07/21/22 at 16:10 pleted by the Director of revealed, "[Resident #4] at to nurse and nurse reported tor [Nursing Home HA)] immediately, in regards are [Nursing Aide (NA) "NN"] by from [Resident #4]. eged that a staff member wed money from [Resident bocial media and had not paid report showed law so notified of the occurrence, a "NN"] was removed from and investigation. ent #4's Accident and dated 07/21/22 at 16:25 pleted by the DON, member [unnamed] reported another staff member [CNA addy borrowed money from] in the past. [Resident #4]		provide care we months reportir misapp results Perforn who wil is nece complia The Ad assurin through	and referrals to behavioral cars are in place per resident bekly x 4 weeks then monthly a to ensure there are no conding allegations of abuse, negligoprization. The SSD will repito the monthly Quality Assumance Improvement [QAPI] of the determine what further act sarry to maintain substantial ance. Imministrator will be responsibly gubstantial compliance is a this plan of correction by 2 tained compliance thereafter	plan of y x 2 cerns with lect and/or ort the rance committee ion, if any, il	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCE AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			DATE SURVEY PLETED	
	ļ	524050	B. WING _			1/18/	/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SI		EHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		ODE
PREFIX (EACH DE	FICIENC GULATO	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY DRY OR LSC IDENTIFYING FORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULI EFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	D BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
borrowed requested not give [C "The reprotified of "OO"] was investigating an p.m., Resisted for the pronounce Resident # During an Resident # During an Resident # During an Resident # property. For money take members, total of \$1's former Soo "QQ", provincluding in (misapprocurrent SS only been "QQ" left to 2022). Resist the end leave with a visit, or pand did no still wanter felt stresse recently as past few members.	money in more mind more more more more more more more more	ff member [CNA "OO"] had not the past, and later stoney but [Resident #4] did or the past, and later stoney but [Resident #4] did or the money the 2nd time wed law enforcement was surrence, and the staff [CNA end from the facility pending that it is not on 01/10/23 at 2:00 was observed in their dent #4 was observed with the of her arms and hands. If the work of her arms and her arms and hands. If the work of her arms and hands. If the work of her arms and hands. If the work of her arms and hands. If t					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING		ISTRUCTION	(X3) D COMF	ATE SURVEY PLETED
		524050	B. WING _			_ 1/18/2	2023
	OVIDER OR SUPPLII	ER Rehab CTR of Ishpeming			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	STATE, ZIP CC	DDE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	I /IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
		n of funds/abuse allegation. ated, 'My feelings are hurt.'					
	07/25/22, by Sta "QQ"] asked [Redoing with [misal happened. [Resher psychosocial one of the aides	dent #4's SS visit note, dated aff "QQ" revealed, "[Staff esident #4] how she was appropriation] incident that ident #4] did say it did affect all well-being, especially with because [Resident #4] felt is and [Resident #4] loved					
	07/27/22, by Sta [Resident #4] sa incident] does a being because i #4] also said so depressed" T behavioral care	dent #4's SS visit note, dated aff "QQ", revealed, " aid it [the misappropriation ffect her psychosocial well-thurt her feelings. [Resident metimes it makes her feel he note referenced the provider would be seeing her f August [2022]" to provide losocial support.					
	07/28/22, by Sta [Social Services discussed [Resi- being today in re- abuse allegation affect her psych hurt her feelings	dent #4's SS visit note, dated aff "QQ" revealedSSD incetor, Staff "QQ"] dent #4's] psychosocial wellegards to [misappropriation] in [Resident #4] said it does osocial well-being because it and she has lost trust. so said sometimes it makes ited"					
	assessments da revealed Reside depression) and depression), res	dent #4's MDS PHQ-9 ated 09/24/22 and 12/25/22 ent #4 scored 9/27 (minimal 1 18/27 (moderate expectively. It was noted expression assessment scores					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION			DATE SURVEY PLETED			
	524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 3 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	STATE, ZIP CC	DDE
PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIEN TAG FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	I VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD EFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Review of the Ele (EMR) revealed to visit did not occur Resident #4 was There was no me misappropriation provided. SS rep confirmed there was care provider visi including in Augus Staff "QQ" notes. Further review of Resident #4's So showed no SS vi Resident #4 from which SS represe confirmed. The 1 for discharge plat services. No emo documented as p during this time p Review of Reside accessed 01/10/2 to prevent other s misappropriation resident [who had perpretrated towa confirmed by Uni Practical Nurse (further revealed, alteration in mooo [diagnosis of] Ma anxietySocial v	ectronic Medical Record the behavioral care provider r until 09/22/22, when seen "for depression." ention of the incident, or any support were no other behavioral its after the incident, last (2022), as referred per . If the EMR including locial Services progress notes sit was completed with n 07/31/22 until 12/12/22, entative Staff "RR" 2/12/22 visit was a referral nning and for counseling locional support was provided during this visit, or					

STATEMENT C AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DAT A. BUILDING COMPLE		ATE SURVEY LETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CC	DE
MISSION PO	INT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	the (current) SS asked about Res of 18/27 on the I any supportive v "RR" confirmed the facility on 09 of what a score 9, and did not kr information, as t (This informatior part of the MDS aware of Reside incidents (two), a both passed awadesignee "RR" v SS visit or other through 01/11/23 acknowledged the notes", and state [notes] from me. were still learnin (their role as the they had been in facility, from 201 clarified they had their role as the when they were admission asses residents. Staff" completed from October 2022, a completing them 2022. Staff "RR" complete a quar Resident #4, wh The Staff "RR" ro Resident #4 oct "bed visits", but important", such nails". Staff "RR	designee, Staff "RR", was sident #4's depression score PHQ-9 test on 12/25/22, and risits being completed. Staff they started their position at /06/22, and were not aware of 18/27 meant on the PHQ-now where to find this hey did not have it anymore. In is readily available, and a assessment.) Staff "RR" was not #4's misappropriation and their son and mother any in the last year. SS was asked why there were no notes from September 2022 of for Resident #4. Staff "RR" may were "terrible at taking ed, "There may not be many "Staff "RR" reported they go what they needed to do SS designee), yet reported the same position at this 8 to 2020. Staff "RR" do not received training in SS designee, and explained new, they had not done any sements for new facility RR" reported they were not August 2022 through and they only began a routinely in November confirmed they did not terly SS assessment for ich was due on 12/25/22. eported they spoke with asionally, and did a couple talked about "nothing as talking about "hair and "acknowledged they did not could provide supportive					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING		ISTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY LETED
	524050	B. WING			1/18/2	023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	I R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIEN TAG FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CF FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	re not a counselor, and dent #4 to counseling again.					
approximately 2:5 NHA if they were Staff "RR", was u responsibilities, n visits and a quart Resident #4, thei the PHQ-9 scorin assessments for the facility since t (Staff "QQ") throu the quality of the each of the conce the concerns. Resident #14 During an intervie Staff "RR" was as admission assess EMR) for Resident the facility. Staff ' no SS admission Resident #14. Sta would be a conce admission assess admission, dische assessment, pay attorney, mood a mood, behaviora trauma history, th referrals. Staff "R assessment] talk communicatet to start [care]" was an important	ew on 01/11/23 at 50 p.m., Surveyor asked the aware the SS designee, inclear about her job not providing supportive erly assessment for r lack of understanding of ag, not completing admission newly admitted residents to the prior SS designee left agh November 2022, and visits. The NHA understood erns and planned to address ew on 01/12/23 at 9:42 a.m., sked if they could find an sment (not found in the nt #14, who was admitted to 11/22, and had eloped from 'RR" confirmed there was assessment completed for af "RR" was asked if this ern. Staff "RR" explained the sment showed reason for arge plan, mental health er, communication, power of ssessment, cognitive status, I concerns, sleep pattern, he sensory system, and any it is gives us a baseline for us Staff "RR" understood this a part of the facility as, and integral to treatment					

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF (F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			ISTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY LETED
		524050	B. WING _			_ 1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CC	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	asked if they cousesessments for had eloped from who was admitted #15, who was a designee "RR" a admission assess residents who has staff "RR" was a residents [Resident #15] not assessments and Staff "RR" under the assessments and the assessments planning. Review of admiss 10/31/22, provide there were 23 are not have an Sincluding Reside assessments con Review of Staff including [Vendo provided by the no annual deme During an intervistaff "RR" review computer training confirmed they consider the same and t	view, Staff "RR" was also uld find SS admission the other two residents who the facility, Resident #9, ed on 09/14/22, and Resident dmitted on 08/24/22. SS tacknowledged there were no esments for these two ad eloped from the facility. It is a sked about the three ent #9, Resident #14, and of thaving admission deloping from the facility. It is stated that in care stated the staff in care sisions from 8/01/22 through ed by Staff "RR", revealed diditional residents who did admission assessments, ent #4, with all missing infirmed by Staff "RR". I'RR"'s personnel file or name] computer training NHA revealed Staff "RR" had natic care training completed. It is won 01/12/23 at 1:49 p.m. wed their [Vendor name] g with the survey team and did not have dementia					
	training. When a training was impreported they un	lid not have dementia asked about why dementia ortant for their job, Staff "RR" derstood the concern. lew on 01/12/23 at 11:35 as asked about Staff "RR"					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			ISTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER .			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (I RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CR FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	OSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	social services a	entia training, and the lack of issessments. The NHA derstood the concerns.					
	"Job Description by the NHA, reve Advocate is resprelated social were resident may att practicable level psychosocial we Advocate partici interdisciplinary patients in treatrevaluate each reand develop goanecessary service process as need and respectful a contactsTreat visitors, and tear dignity" The NHA confirms pecific to the processific to the process as need and respectful a contactsTreat visitors, and tear dignity" The NHA confirms pecific to the processific to the process because of the policy of the protections for the feach resident implementing with that prohibit and exploitation and property'Exploradvantage of a rethrough the use threats, or coerce Resident Proper	social Services Advocate, ", revised 01/16/18, provided ealed, "The Social Services consible to provide medically ork services so that each ain or maintain their highest of physical, mental, and ell-being. The Social Services pates as a member of the team and may assist ment planningAssess and esident's psychosocial needs als for providing the ce and take part in admission ledMaintains a positive tittitude and all word-related residents, family members, m members with respect and med there was no policy rovision of medically related by the end of the survey. olicy, "Abuse, Neglect, and vised 06/(20)22, revealed, "It his facility to provide he health, welfare, and rights by developing and ritten policies and procedures prevent abuse, neglect, misappropriation of resident of manipulation, intimidation, ion. 'Misappropriation of ty' means the deliberate exploitation, or wrongful					

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	023
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	EEHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	, ZIP COI	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA ⁻ II	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CR FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	OSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	belongings or mo inappropriate tre residentE. Pro and counseling t	manent, use of a resident's oney'Mistreatment' means atment or exploitation of a widing emotional support of the resident during and ation, as needed"					
F0755 SS= E	§483.45 Pharma provide routine a biologicals to its under an agreem. The facility may to administer dru only under the glicensed nurse. § facility must prov (including proced accurate acquirir and administerin biologicals) to miresident. §483.45 (b) (1) Praspects of the practices of a lice §483.45(b)(1) Praspects of the practices in the facility must services in the facility must service of a lice §483.45(b)(1) Praspects of the practice in the facility must be facility in the facility must be facility in the facility must be facility for the facility must be facility must be facility for the facility f	s/Pharmacist/Records cy Services The facility must and emergency drugs and residents, or obtain them nent described in §483.70(g). permit unlicensed personnel gs if State law permits, but eneral supervision of a 3483.45(a) Procedures. A ride pharmaceutical services dures that assure the ng, receiving, dispensing, g of all drugs and eet the needs of each 5(b) Service Consultation. employ or obtain the ansed pharmacist who- ovides consultation on all rovision of pharmacy acility. §483.45(b)(2) stem of records of receipt of all controlled drugs in o enable an accurate of sare in order and that an introlled drugs is maintained reconciled. IENT is not met as	F0755	#33, an residen related physicia Residen The 20 invento continu Elemen be affect to have physicia Elemen on time physicia Substan Elemen audit m substan monthly results Perform who wil	at 1: Resident #2, #3, #5, #16, # d #34 medications were reviewed to were assessed for adverse eletto missed dose of medications, an notified, guardian/DPOA notifieds with no adverse effects. D/300 controlled-substance shift ry log has been reconciled and es to be reconciled each shift. At 2a: All residents have the potential experience and received medications timely pean orders. At 2b: All medication carts-controlled each shift inventory records have each to ensure reconciliation each at 3: Licensed nurses were re-early Medication Administration per an orders and Inventory of Controlleds and documentation. At 4: Director of Nursing/Designe edication administration/Controlled occumentation weekly x4 ard x2. The DON/Designee will repto the monthly Quality Assurance and Inventory to mance Improvement [QAPI] com I determine what further action, ssary to maintain substantial ance.	ed, ffects fied. ential to sessed r fied been shift. ducated r rolled fied will led fied then bort the fied mittee	2/18/2023

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	524050	B. WING _			/18/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPL	JER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CO	DE	
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING		435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICI	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
A: Based on interfacility failed to physician orders #16, #17, #33 at for late administ deficient practic medication adm and the potential medication due B: Based on interfacility failed to inventory record as required for the medication carts resulted in the property of the Control of the	erview and record review, the administer medications per for seven Residents (#2, #3, #5, ad #34), of 16 residents reviewed ration of medications. This e resulted in the delay in inistration per physician orders for reduced efficacy of the time of administration. The review and record review the ensure controlled substance shift is were reviewed and completed wo medication carts of two reviewed. This deficient practice otential for medication diversion.		The Administrator will be respon assuring substantial compliance through this plan of correction by for sustained compliance therea	is attained y 2/18/23 and		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDING	PLE CON	ISTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 1/18/2023	
		524050	B. WING _	. WING			
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER .			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION PO	INT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C EFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	DON. Review of the 200/300 hall media (6:30 p.m.) all coldocumentation, but In the "Outgoing I	2022 were reviewed with the the 10/21/22 date, for the cation cart, revealed at 1830 umns were absent at filled in with question marks. Nurse Signature" and signature" columns, "No n.					
	Inventory Logs" for revealed the follow	ontrolled Substance Shift rom 9/2022 through 10/2022 wing dates when two signatures, nd oncoming nurse, were not sted:					
	100/400 Hall Med	lication Cart:					
	9/6/22 - No Outgo	oing Nurse Signature					
	9/10/22 - No Outg	going Nurse Signature					
	9/15/22 - No Onco	oming Nurse Signature					
	10/29/22 - No One	coming Nurse Signature					
	200/300 Hall Med	lication Cart:					
	9/5/22 - No Oncor	ming Nurse Signature					
	10/2/22 - No Outg	going Nurse Signature					
	10/6/22 - No Onco	oming Nurse Signature					
	10/28/22 - No Ou	tgoing Nurse Signature					
	reconciliation doc the multiple blank said it was not acc lines were to be co	t the absent narcotic umentation on 10/21/22, and a nurse signature lines, the DON ceptable, confirmed all signature completed by the respective ne would have to educate her					

Facility ID: 524050

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R	· ·		STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	TY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	but had not done a narcotic "Controll documentation sho	id she had provided education my education related to the ed Substance Shift Inventory" eets in the last three months.						
	Nursing Home Adabout LPN "Q's" a hall residents whe replacement. The to leave vulnerable	w on 1/5/23 at 12:18 p.m., the lministrator (NHA) was asked abandonment of the 200/300 n she left the facility without a NHA agreed it had the potential e residents without necessary ould impact their health status.						
	p.m., LPN "R" sai hall on 10/21/22 without a nurse re told her (LPN "Q" from her without a report (on the resis 200/300 hall). LPI to take the medica	e interview on 1/5/23 at 1:46 d she had worked the 100/400 when LPN "Q" left the facility placement. LPN "R" stated, "I] I could not accept the keys a count, or without getting dents' conditions on the N "R" said LPN "Q" wanted her tion cart for the 200/300 halls a medication count performed.						
	Report", received Coordinator/LPN the 200/300 halls i #3, #5, #16, #17, # evening and/or ho The medications v correct time by LF building at 6:30 p. documented as add	ication Administration Audit 1/10/23 from MDS "E", for all current residents on revealed seven Residents (#2, #33 and #34) received their ur of sleep medications late, were not administered at the PN "Q", before she left the m. The medications were ministered late by LPN "U", all at approximately 10:30 p.m.						
	Times", policy, rethe following, in pshould ensure that	edication Administration vision dated 1/1/22, revealed part: "Procedure: 1. Facility authorized personnel tions according to times of						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	2023	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			TATE, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
5004	pharmacy commit 2. Facility should administration wit the designated tim be completed by s designated times of	determined by Facility's tee and/or Physician/Prescriber. commence medication hin sixty (60) minutes before ses of administration and should ixty (60) minutes after the f administration"	5004				0/40/2000	
F0801 SS= F	The facility must the appropriate of to carry out the funtrition service, resident assessing care and the nur of the facility's reaccordance with required at §483 §483.60(a)(1) A clinically qualified full-time, part-timed the facility qualified dietitically qualified nutrition. Holds a bachelo by a regionally a university in the equivalent foreign the academic renutrition or diete appropriate nation or ganization records that completed a supervised dieter supervised dieter supervision of a nutrition profess certified as a dieter by the State in which performed. In a for licensure or of the deemed to have or she is records.	r Staff §483.60(a) Staffing employ sufficient staff with competencies and skills sets unctions of the food and taking into consideration ments, individual plans of mber, acuity and diagnoses esident population in the facility assessment .70(e) This includes: qualified dietitian or other dinutrition professional either ne, or on a consultant basis, an or other clinically in professional is one who- (i) r's or higher degree granted coredited college or United States (or an in degree) with completion of quirements of a program in tics accredited by an onal accreditation or professional in the registered dietitian or ional. (iii) Is licensed or itian or nutrition professional which the services are State that does not provide the requirement if requirement if or individual will have met this requirement if or individual will have met this requirement if or individual or individual as a "registered Commission on Dietetic	F0801	Element 1: No residents were cited on the 2567. Element 2: All residents consuming food from the kitchen have the potential to be affected. Residents were assessed by a nurse for an acute change in condition and no adverse effects noted. Element 3: The regulatory requirement per the SOM Appendix PP (https://www.cms.gov/medicare/provider-enrollment-and-certification/guidanceforlawsandregulations/dewnloads/appendix-pp-state-operationsmanual.pdf) for the dietary manager at ¿483.60(a)(2)(i)(E) Has 2 or more years of experience in the position of director of food and nutrition services in a nursing facility setting and has completed a course of study in food safety and management, by no later than October 1, 2023, that includes topics integral to managing dietary operations including, but not limited to, foodborne illness, sanitation procedures, and food purchasing/receiving; The Food Service Director is currently enrolled and actively taking online classes for Certified Dietary Manager at University of North Dakota. In addition to the Food Service Director taking classes to obtain her certification, she is also being precepted by a registered dietitian or		ood from fected. for an erse of the per the der- ations/do s- at ars of of food lity f study o later pics is a illness, are elly arry a. In taking is also	2/18/2023	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			A (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	E	3. WING _			1/18/2	023
	/IDER OR SUPPLIE	R E HAB CTR OF ISHPEMING				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	· · · · · ·	
		ETIAD OT TOTAL EMILITO				ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)		ID REFIX TAG	COR	TIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CR FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	meets the require (i) and (ii) of this hired or contracte 28, 2016, meets than 5 years after equired by state qualified dietitian nutrition professitime, the facility reserve as the dire services. (i) The services must at following qualification for following qualification for following qualification for following the course study restaurant manager; or (C) certification for following qualification for following qualification for following qualification for following the course study restaurant managers and expected for following facility secourse of study in management, by 2023, that including managing dietary not limited to, for procedures, and and (ii) In States standards for food dietary managers for food service in managers, and (ii) scheduled consudictitian or other professional.	es successor organization, or ements of paragraphs (a)(1) section. (iv) For dietitians ed with prior to November these requirements no later r November 28, 2016 or as law. §483.60(a)(2) If a or other clinically qualified onal is not employed fullmust designate a person to ctor of food and nutrition director of food and nutrition a minimum meet one of the ations- (A) A certified dietary A certified food service Has similar national cod service management a national certifying body; or interest or in hospitality, if includes food service or gement, from an accredited er learning; or (E) Has 2 or perience in the position of and nutrition services in a enting and has completed a not later than October 1, es topics integral to represent or including, but obdorne illness, sanitation food purchasing/receiving; that have established did service managers or s, meets State requirements managers or dietary ill Receives frequently litations from a qualified clinically qualified nutrition.			menu c dietitian advance educate recipes The RD menu c Elemen weekly weekly The Forfood sa then most results QAPI country who will is necessional assuring through	manager receives her certificate hanges will be approved by the and posted for the residents in e. The Food Service Director was don following the menu, follow and food palatability policy. That has been educated regarding hanges on a timely basis. It #4: Menu accuracy will be auded by the regional dietitian or designated at the time of observation a control of this audit will be reported to the monthly thereafter. Concerns will seed at the time of observation a coff this audit will be reported to the monthly Quality Assumance Improvement [QAPI] com I determine what further action, asary to maintain substantial sunce. In ministrator will be responsible for g substantial compliance is attained this plan of correction by 2/18/ained compliance thereafter.	as signing signing dited gnee ffer. e 5 sks, be nd he I report rance if any, or ined	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDING	PLE CON		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	1/18/2023	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		STREET ADDRESS, C			DDE	
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	failed to employ a appropriate skills nutrition services, completion of a cosince employment clinical decisions without oversight Registered Dietitisthe potential to resinadequate for the residents. Finding This citation perta #MI00131908, an On 1/5/23 at 3:00 Manager (DM) "Y had completed the (CDM) course or position. DM "Y" in the class but ha course. When ask Registered Dietitisto provide oversig (RD) "AAA" was once a month and menu changes per months. A review of the fa was conducted. The provide the dietarmenus which doct prepared and serve of November 2022. The following dat demonstrated that	ins to Intakes #MI00125915,						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	dates:						
		: 2, 4, 5, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 23, 24, 27, 29, and 30.					
		1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 15, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, and 30.					
	Manager "Y" was "Y" acknowledge followed all the ti vendor did not alv and items ordered Dietary Manager supervision of Co (RD) "AAA", who the November or least to the state of the state	p.m., an interview with Dietary conducted. Dietary Manager d that menus were not being me and stated that the food ways deliver what was ordered, were not always in stock. 'Y' was functioning under the rporate Registered Dietitian o had not signed off on any of December 2022 menu changes and adequacy for facility					
	"AAA" acknowled of the substitution to observe a photo provided to this S' #C11. The photo sith that resembled a counces of pudding cup), and two oun a 4-ounce plastic casked to visually a of the photograph. "It does not appear it appears to be les." AAA" said she not as posted on the understanding of the "AAA" confirmed CDM course. RD been in the CDM	ww on 1/10/23 at 10:54 a.m., RD diged she had not signed off any menus. RD "AAA" was asked of a resident meal tray urveyor from Confidential Staff showed one rolled-up tortilla repe (thin and folded), two (half-filling a 4-ounce plastic ces of tossed salad (half-filling cup), on a meal tray. When assess the nutritional adequacy ed meal tray, RD "AAA" stated, in that the recipe was followed as than the recipe calls for." RD oticed the meals served were ne menus and expressed total the deficiency to be cited. RD in DM "Y" had not completed the "AAA" stated, "[DM "Y"] has course, and the (former) get her to progress DM "Y"					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				ISTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		524050	B. WING		1/18/		2023	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER	<u> </u>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ΓΕ, ZIP CO	DE	
MISSION PO	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	surveys suppose committee of resident stated, "I absolute deficiencies (relati	doing the food satisfaction ed to have a dining experience dents and staff". RD "AAA" ly 100% agree with the ed to the dietary department), rrassed that you have to see						
	Nutrition Services 4/27/2020, reveale "Position Summan Services Director nourishing food to employees under and in accordance procedures. They according to menu Federal and State Nutrition Services consultation with of foods in season Required/Desired Training, and Exp	ility "Director of Food and "job description, revised ed the following, in part: yy: The Food and Nutrition is responsible for providing o residents, guests and sanitary conditions as directed with established policies and assure meals are prepared as and in accordance with regulations. The Food and Manager plans menus in dietitian while taking advantage and local availability Qualifications: Educations, erience: Certified Dietary ar of management experience						
F0803 SS= F	Adv/Followed §4 nutritional adequ §483.60(c)(1) M residents in accontional guidelin prepared in adva followed; §483.6 facility's reasona cultural and ethr population, as w residents and re Be updated peri- reviewed by the	sident Nds/Prep in 183.60(c) Menus and 182.60(c) Menus and 183.60(c) Menus must- eet the nutritional needs of ordance with established 185.15 esta	F0803	Elemer kitchen Elemer the Reg the mei the resi was co to ensu menu s managr	at 1: No residents were cited on the 2: All residents eating from the have the potential to be affect at 3: Dietary staff will be educated by the first and staff. A review of the moleted by the Food Service I are what is on the menu is available that the control of the moletal provides and substitutions are required the control of the control of the menu will be all the control of the control	he ted by following for e menus Director lable. If lietary enu	2/18/2023	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050				1/18/2023	
	/IDER OR SUPPLIE	 ER REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING	435 STONEVILLE RD		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	STATE, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	nutritional adequence Nothing in this personal dietary This REQUIREM evidenced by: Based on observation review, the facility menus. This deficion result in the nutrition to be met as well a residents who read posted. Findings in This citation perta and #MI00131908 A review of the fawas conducted. The provide the dietary menus which docupred and serve of November 2022 The following date demonstrated that prepared menus wabsent of any docuat one or more of the November (2022): 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, December (2022): 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, On 1/5/23 at 3:00 Manager "Y" was "Y" acknowledged.	ion, interview, and record a failed to follow prepared ient practice has the potential to ional needs of residents failing is frustration for any or all 48 d and planned on the menus include: ins to Intakes #MI00125915 d. cility's four-week menu cycle he facility was requested to a department's production imented the actual food and at each meal for the months 2 and December 2022. ded production sheets either the menu listed on the ere not served or the day was imentation of food being served	ID PREFIX TAG	posted these clestablis Service feedback service, Recommimplemed fresiden weeks, residen weeks, residen preferel Any cor RD/des monthly Improve determinecess:	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CIFERNCED TO THE APPROPRIDETION SHOULD BE CIFERNCED TO THE APPROPRIDETION. For the residents and staff to rehanges. A Food Council was shed by the Administrator and Director and held to solicit resick and preferences for the mean including implementation of numendations have been/will be ented as applicable. It 4: The Food service related to the mean provide the mean provide the mean provide the mean provide to the mean provide the monthly x 2 months to enter the monthly x 2 months the mo	eflect Food sident al nenus. I weeks ne meals d. The ekly x 4 neure etheir menus. the nece will is npliance. for tained	COMPLETION DATE

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING		1/18/2	_ 1/18/2023		
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULE FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	D BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	and items ordered Dietary Manager 'supervision of Cor (RD) "AAA", who the November or I to ensure nutrition residents. During an intervier Resident #C2, whe "The food is not grood you are going not always what is "During an intervier "AAA" acknowled of the substitution a photo of a reside Surveyor from Cophoto showed one resembled a crepe of pudding (half-frand two ounces of ounce plastic cup) visually assess the photographed meadoes not appear the appears to be less "AAA" said shen not as posted on the understanding of the Review of the "Fopolicy, implement following, in part: by methods that cand appearance. Frand served at a sain. Procedures: 1. Tand Cook(s) are resident to ensure the procedures: 1. Tand Cook(s) are resident.	ways deliver what was ordered, were not always in stock. "Y" was functioning under the rporate Registered Dietitian of had not signed off on any of December 2022 menu changes had adequacy for facility wo on 1/5/23 at 10:05 a.m., en asked about the food, stated, cood you never know what go to get. What is on the menu is served." wo on 1/10/23 at 10:54 a.m., RD dged she had not signed off any menus. When asked to observe ent meal tray provided to this infidential Staff #C11. The rolled-up tortilla that (thin and folded), two ounces illing a 4-ounce plastic cup), fossed salad (half-filling a 4-ounce plastic cup), fossed salad (half-filling a 4-ounce plastic cup), for a meal tray. When asked to enutritional adequacy of the faltray, RD "AAA" stated, "It than the recipe was followed it odd Quality and Palatability" and Palatability" and Palatability "ed 7/23/21, revealed the "Policy: Food will be prepared food will be palatable, attractive, for and appetizing temperature the Dining Services Director esponsible for food preparation, repared according to the menu,						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				DATE SURVEY PLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	023
NAME OF PRO	/IDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATI	, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE OF FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	production guideli	ines, and standardized recipes					
F0804 SS= F	Nutritive Value/A Temp §483.60(d) resident receives §483.60(d)(1) For that conserve not appearance; §48 that is palatable, appetizing temporation that is palatable, appetizing temporation that is palatable, appetizing temporation that was palated to the facility food that was palated efficient practice decreased appetite for all 48 facility in the constant of the food bein Staff #C11 said reconcertification to the facility of the food bein staff #C11 said reconcertification that we concertification that we constant appears a said and two our staff #C11 stated, During an intervie asked about satisfic Confidential Residence for breakfast don't have eggs agmeal for breakfast	dion, interview, and record y failed to prepare and serve table and attractive. This resulted in food dissatisfaction, and the potential weight loss residents. Findings include: and 1/4/23 at 4:19 p.m., aff C11 said there was a concern go served to facility residents, sidents were given a meal of the slice of deli turkey and one a cheese, two ounces of (tossed) and the server of pudding with a drink. "That is not nutritional." and 1/5/23 at 9:17 a.m., when the server with the facility food, dent #C1 stated, "I did not have the thing of the server with the serv	F0804	meeting concern the kitc Reside acute concern dietary dietitiar Palatab recipes change change develop choices Service residen from the analysis of the concern director satisfact monthly commit monthly an opportunity of the concern be addidirector monthly Improvideterm	at #2 Residents consuming food hen have the potential to be aff nts were assessed by a nurse f hange in condition and no adve	I from ected. or an erse and onal , Food J, J enu as eal d d cerns erences hen shave es and erns will sto the ce estimated to	2/18/2023

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (FERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	"The food is not g breakfast, and you going to get." During an intervie Resident #C3 state eggs for breakfast got one taco, with awful. I have one burned eggs and belderly people wh and are probably s dinner, and then the week before Chrisielly sandwiches f consider bologna: Resident #C3 said residents are gettin #C3 stated, "The where, and there is shad. We used to g but we haven't has Everybody talks a orders and corporare they allotted?" During an interviewhen asked about stated, "The food tell them to take it casserole with large with large and interview when asked about stated, "The food tell them to take it casserole with large During an interview of the world. Sometimes They cook pork cl	en asked about the food, stated, ood always eggs for a never know what food you are seen of 1/5/23 at 10:27 a.m., ed, "Food? It sucks! They give almost every day then we just the meat and cheese. It was picture of a breakfast that was picture of a breakfast that was picture of a breakfast that was picture of on the end of the end o		assurin through	ministrator will be responsible g substantial compliance is at a this plan of correction by 2/1 tained compliance thereafter.	tained	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023	
	/IDER OR SUPPLIE	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	STATE, ZIP CO	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	tomatoes. We can have milk cartons and the glasses are about the food all During an interviee #C19 was asked to fish dinner served confirmed it was a been incorrectly of deep fried or cook color properly to 1 the fish looked un During an interviee Corporate Register shown the same properly to 1 fish, and that fire TAAA" said she is concerns related to palatability of the absolutely 100% a understanding of the tothe food served Review of the "For policy, implement following, in part: by methods that cand appearance. For and served at a sat Food and liquids a manner, form, and needs. Definitions	ew on 1/7/23 at 4:20 p.m., Staff to observe a photo of an apparent to facility residents. Staff #C19 at fish dinner, with fish that had redered. The fish needed to be led with oil on it to cook and look like fish. Staff #C19 agreed appetizing. Ew on 1/10/23 at 10:54 a.m., red Dietitian (RD) "AAA" was anotograph of the fish dinner. The photo showed a square piece she required oil for cooking. RD is fully aware of the dietary of the nutritional adequacy and food. RD "AAA" stated, "I lagree" when asked about her he deficiency concerns related in the facility. Find Quality and Palatability "led 7/23/21, revealed the "Policy: Food will be prepared conserve nutritive value, flavor ood will be palatable, attractive, fe and appetizing temperatures. The prepared and served in a latexture to meet resident's:						
	the food when ser	ss: refers to the appearance of ved to the residents. refers to the taste and/or flavor						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	2023
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	I R Rehab CTR of Ishpeming			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	E, ZIP CO	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA II	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION) ppetizing) temperature: food	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION OF RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CI EFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0806	determined by the resident's satisfact scalding and burns Resident Allergie	es, Preferences, Substitutes	F0806	Elemer	nt 1: Residents C3, C4, C5, C8,	, C10	2/18/2023
SS= E	receives and the (4) Food that acc allergies, intolers §483.60(d)(5) Ap nutritive value to eat food that is in a different meal of This REQUIRENt evidenced by: Based on interview failed to ensure the on resident prefere similar nutritive value to decreased appetite foods continued to Findings include: This citation perta During an interview Confidential Staff with the food bein Staff #C11 said re one tortilla with on piece of American salad, and two our	and drink Each resident facility provides- §483.60(d) commodates resident ances, and preferences; opealing options of similar residents who choose not to nitially served or who request choice; IENT is not met as I wand record review, the facility exacommodation of food based ences or appealing options of alue food to six Residents (#C3, C10, and #C19) out of nine I for food preferences. This resulted in meal dissatisfaction, and frustration when disliked to be served on meal trays. I want fully 3 at 4:19 p.m., #C11 said there was a concerning served to facility residents. Sidents were given a meal of the slice of deli turkey and one cheese, two ounces of (tossed) tocs of pudding with a drink. "That is not nutritional."		Elemer the kitc Reside acute confects Elemer Prefere administ deemed Directo intervier residen palataband med Directo the regular menu, I prefere develop choices Elemer director satisfact monthly an opportunity of the proper than the preference of the confect of the preference of	at 2: Residents consuming food then have the potential to be affints were assessed by a nurse in hange in condition and no advented. At 3: The food Palatability and Fince policies were reviewed by strator and regional dietitian and appropriate. The Food Service or or designee completed reside with the strands of the strategies of the	I from fected, for an erse Food the doese ent ent ent ent ent ent ent ent ent en	

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DA COMPL			ATE SURVEY LETED
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R .			STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Resident #C3 state week they have be noodle casserole when I was a kid. me"I have my mam an adult, and I don't like. My grate at tuna noodle capeas" Resident #the residents are g During an interviewhen asked about stated, "The food tell them to take it don't like brussels get them all the tirgive me) peanut b things of oranges, dislike them)." During an intervier Resident #C5 state world they put if fish and asparagus During an intervier Resident #C4 was trays. Resident #C4 mas trays. Resident #C5 state world they put if fish and asparagus During an intervier Resident #C4 was trays. Resident #C5 state world they put if fish and asparagus During an intervier Resident #C4 was trays. Resident #C5 state world they put if fish and asparagus During an intervier Resident #C4 was trays. Resident #C5 state world they put if fish and asparagus buring an intervier was not much food. During an intervier was asked to fish dinner served confirmed it was a been incorrectly of deep fried or cook	w on 1/5/23 at 10:27 a.m., ed, "Food? It sucks! This een giving us casseroles. Tuna vith peas, and I wouldn't eat it. It was like, "Are you kidding leal taken away at lunch time. I don't have to eat food that I ndma used to make me sit and seerole and I hate it and I hate etc3 said she does not believe etting adequate nutrition. It won 1/5/23 at 11:12 a.m., the facility food, Resident #C4 is horrible! Most of the time I away I don't eat oranges. I sprouts and green beans and I ne." I don't get (they forget to lutter all the time. I had two and I didn't eat those (because I won 1/5/23 at 11:46 a.m., ed, "It is the worst food in the food I don't like on my tray, like is. They gave me fish!" I won 1/7/23 at 4:18 p.m., asked about her recent meal 4 said she dislikes green beans, een beans in the soup, so she She said there was a little 1/2, and that was it. She felt like it d. I won 1/7/23 at 4:20 p.m., Staff to observe a photo of an apparent to facility residents. Staff #C19 afreed. The fish needed to be ed with oil on it to cook and ook like fish. Staff #C19 agreed		director monthly Improve determinecess The Adassurin through	ressed. The Food service indesignee will report the programment [QAPI] committee in what further action, if any to maintain substantial ministrator will be respong substantial compliance this plan of correction by ained compliance thereat	results to the ormance who will any, is al compliance. sible for is attained a 2/18/23 and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	TE, ZIP CO	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	I /IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C FERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Resident #C8 state are putting on a sh Surveyors) right n hamburgers so we out of hamburgers so we out of hamburgers here a year, they h tomatoes on a ham (packet) I would The best meal I ha half tuna fish sand on my dislike list, During an intervie Resident #C10 sta D it, the next thi my plate. I told the white breadit is During an intervie Corporate Registe shown the same pl RD "AAA" said the fish, and that fis "AAA" said she is concerns related to resident preference Manager (DM) "Y food satisfaction s residents, but the se (food good rating) level of dissatisfac residents. RD "AA manager) are suppexperience commit experience." The menu items they we	w on 1/10/21 at 2:01 p.m., ed, "The food is gross!" They ow for you guys (State Agency ow. Tomorrow they will have will probably have chili made the next day. Since I have been ave never put lettuce and aburger. I get one ketchup I like to have decent food d (said sarcastically) was a wich. I don't like tuna fish. It is so I didn't eat it" w on 1/10/23 at 2:14 p.m., ted, "I can't eat noodles and G. ng I know there are noodles on em don't give me spaghetti, no just going into the garbage" w on 1/10/23 at 10:54 a.m., red Dietitian (RD) "AAA" was notograph of the fish dinner. he photo showed a square piece sh required oil for cooking. RD fully aware of the dietary o complaints surrounding es. RN "AAA" said Dietary "was supposed to be doing urvey forms with facility urvey forms with facility urvey forms with facility urvey forms with all fours did not seem to reflect the tion being expressed by facility A" stated, "You (dietary osed to have a dining ttee of residents and staff esidents would get to choose rould prefer. RN "AAA" anding of the deficiency					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO\	/IDER OR SUPPLIE	ER .			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C EFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0835 SS= F	1/5/2021, revealed Nutritional assess of individual food Upon the resident' eight (48 hours) at dietitian, dietary n identify a resident possible, this will with the resident help resident accedietary manager with determine if revisis preferences. Any about resident requade to accommon preferences. 7. The assurance (QA) proposed in the proposed in	od Preferences" policy, revised I the following, in part; "Policy: ments will include an evaluation preferences Procedure: 1. s admission or within forty-fter his/her admission, the nanager, or designee will 's food preferences. When be done by direct interview Alternates will be suggested to pt interventions 5. The vill visit residents periodically to ons are needed regarding food staff can inform the kitchen usets. 6. Every effort will be date resident's individual e dietary department quality for more mis about meal preferences and sand ministered in a manner use its resources effectively attain or maintain the ole physical, mental, and ll-being of each resident. MENT is not met as	F0835	2567. The variation of	nt 1: No residents were identified. The cable was re-instated on 9/ affler has been repaired. RN streviewed weekly to ensure RN ge 8hrs/7days a week. Clinical alle is being reviewed weekly to meets the needs of the facility ment. The facility will review, and supplies weekly. Int 2: This practice has the potential residents. Int 3: Both the Administrator and interior of Nursing no longer work in the An interior Administrator and interior of Nursing are in place. Both gonsite in the facility to achieve in substantial compliance.	9/22. affing is ensure and stock attal to I the the atterim are	2/18/2023

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATI 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	E, ZIP CO	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULATION (EACH DEFICIENT PROPERTY)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	#MI00132709, #M #MI00130432, #M #MI00130432, #M #MI00132303. ADMINISTRATI OVERSIGHT Observation on 1/ into the facility, sl Administrator (NI (DON) were not p building. During an intervice 8:35 a.m., Confide when the NHA an Staff #C11 stated, want to." During an intervice #C12 was asked h in the building. #f paused, and stated maybe. We really When asked who when the DON wanamed two facility (LPNs). Staff "C1 DON]." During an intervice DON was asked h worked in the buil plus. When asked DON said she did on the floor as a c worked a Saturday	ins to Intake #MI00132379, MI00125915, #MI00125137, MI00131908, #MI00126137 and VE STAFF FACILITY 4/23 at 8:30 a.m., upon entrance nowed both the Nursing Home HA) and Director of Nursing resent and working in the ew on 1/4/23 at approximately ential Staff #C11, was asked d DON would be available. "(They) come in whenever they ew on 1/4/23 at 1:15 p.m., Staff ow often the DON was present C12 fidgeted in the chair, "About 20 hours (a week) don't see her very much." was available for clinical advice as not present, Staff #C12 y Licensed Practical Nurses 2 stated, "We rarely see [the ew on 1/4/23 at 2:30 p.m., the ow many hours a week she lding. The DON said 40 (hours) if she worked from home, the not. When asked if she filled in harge nurse, the DON said she y in December - five hours as a ide (CNA). When asked if a		determi would in Elemen audit withe ven supplies staffing and RN week. T to the in Perform who will is neces complia The Ad assurin- through	Or reviewed the vendor A/P regine outstanding vendor concernibilities supply chain fluidity. It 4: The Administrator/designer eekly x4 and monthly x2 to ensign accounts have been reconsisted accounts have been reconsisted sufficient per facility needs is sufficient per facility assessiful coverage is provided 8hrs/7da/The Administrator will report the monthly Quality Assurance mance Improvement [QAPI] conditional determine what further action, assary to maintain substantial ance. In this plan of correction by 2/18/pained compliance thereafter.	e will ure that ciled, , RN nent, ys a results nmittee if any, or	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023	
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CO	DE	
					ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	duties during that see why not." The documentation she for 40 hours a wee said she didn't use time, because she working from hom in the building, no to calls/texts, comi were corroborated p.m., 1/5/23 at 12: 3:46 p.m., and on Confidential #C10, respectively Staff #C1 stated, "and I rarely know times when the we uncommon for the in their office. I at standpoint, late sun forgotten somethir back in (after clim office) There is related to medicati handed parent - the non-confrontations. During an intervie when asked about Resident #C3 state a few times a weel every day to the fa coming and going. During an intervie 1:45 a.m., Staff #C administrative staff #Cadministrative staff.	lated to the DON often ne, frequently not being present t answering and/or responding ing in late and leaving early on 1/4/23 at 4:14 p.m., 4:19 59 p.m., 1:46 p.m., 1/7/23 at 1/12/23 at 12:15 p.m., by , #C11, #C1, #C14, #C6, and // I rarely know when she is here, when she has left. There are eather is good it is not m to sneak out the GD window least know it from one mmer/early fall when she had ng in the office, and she came being out the window in her n't oversight from the DON on errors there is no heavy- ey (NHA and DON) are both al" w on 1/5/23 at 10:27 a.m., facility administration, od, "[The DON] comes to work x. She does not come to work cility I can see who is						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTIPLE CONST				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	I ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CO	DE	
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	if our managemen works from home than he is here. He and is gone by 2:0 calls on the weeke emergencies." Sta RN in the building rarely comes out of corporate is present effort to come out supposed to have help to be honest climb out the wind doors, and they will doors. They will they are going to le will be gone no to punch in (on the During an intervien NHA confirmed his permanent authoring NHA said if the Doshe had medical is The NHA said the hours a week, the NHA she did not have to confirmed the DO from home on 1/3 PTO (paid time of members could we PTO, the NHA sta NHA agreed the I was to provide clieffective clinical she wasn't in the buring an intervien #C15 was asked a	ew on 1/5/23 at 12:18 p.m., the e had not given the DON a zation to work from home. The ON didn't have childcare, or ssues she worked from home. DON works in the building 35 imally. When asked about the essent in the building on 1/3/23, A said her child was sick and hildcare on Tuesday. The NHA N did get paid for working (23 and did not have to use f). When asked if other staff ork from home and not use uted, "No, not really" The DONs main job in the facility nical support and acknowledged support could not be provided if						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CO	DE	
MISSION PO	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	PTO time when the #C15 said she had "MM". Staff #C15 everyone else had NHA and the DOI explain why they when everyone elsevation in the explain when everyone elsevation in the explain in th	ere taking leave and not taking leave were not in the office." Staff I notified Regional HR Manager 5 said she told the NHA that to use PTO time, other than the N. Staff #C15 asked the NHA to were not taking PTO time, se had to use PTO time. Staff ught the management team was an example for the staff. Ew on 1/9/23 at approximately C7 was asked about stacts in case of an emergency. "[The DON] does not come in. lot of time off and she works a e on the computer we are administrative staff, and we in the floor I wish [the DON] adily available to us to go to for ke we are left fending for the staff. Ew on 1/9/23 at 9:59 p.m., Staff inistration does not come out on They will not even pass a set the State people come in and the they come out on the floor. and our DON are useless I get any support from They don't know what they are lets the day shift run the I leave at 7:00 a.m., the only information Coordinator DON and NHA] are never there eack at 10:00 a.m., and I told for someone to come in, so I can be interview on 1/10/23 at 12:49 what amount of time would be DON to work in the facility,						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER .			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	"MM" stated, "I w Friday (should we requires them to w staff. If her child i day. [The NHA] o home for every da It he does do that not what should b working from hon day." During an intervice the NHA, DON, a "HHH" present, tf determined what o in December. The any further though from home, and w home, the DON st for any reason, I s answer facility cal [Point Click Care (EMR)], do my ho My personal inter provider]. I was n day (for all days) as a nurse passing shortage is genera be on the assignm During an intervice #C16 was asked a Staff #C16 stated, DON and not had schedule. There h that I have called answers the phone existent. There is	e, Regional HR Manager rould say Monday through ork in facility). Their position with residents and with so sick, she needs to take a PTO an approve her to work from y she does not have childcare. without our knowledge, that is e happening. If you are not ne, you need to put in a PTO are worded to put in a PTO are poly and the property of the property of the poly and the property of the poly and the property of the poly and the property of					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	023
NAME OF PRO	/IDER OR SUPPLIE	i.R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	CORI	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CR FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	OSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	#C12 said they had and/or coming bac DON's office. Staf summer of 2022, a office when she (through the windo Staff #C12 that she window because si with questions, and the hallway because ask her questions. During an interviee when asked about building through vhave seen it once. The DON said she her office to avoid She had her lunch window by her deside wall. During an interviee when asked about time the DON was Clinical Director the DON was Clinical Director amanagement. VAN Observation of the p.m., with Transpot appeared operation did not know why	w on 1/10/23 at 3:35 p.m., Staff d seen the DON going out k in through the window in the ff #C12 said it was in the and they were in the DON's ne DON) was coming back in w with [lunch]. The DON told e does go in and out the he didn't want to be bombarded dit was too hard to get down se too many people stop her and w on 1/12/23 at 9:22 a.m., staff entering or exiting the vindows, Staff #C17 stated, "I I told her, 'That isn't a door'." went through the window in getting stopped in the hallway. with her, and it was the sk. The farthest one back on the w on 1/11/23 at 11:20 a.m., awareness of the amount of a working from home, Regional HHH" said she was not aware king from home so frequently. had talked with facility staff trative support, Regional HHH" said staff were reporting on between staff and					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDING	PLE CON		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			_ 1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R	ļ.		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Resident #C4 was Resident #C4 state quit because they were breathing the they would not fix ago. Being in a whand you could cle muffler was very. During an intervie Resident #C10 was the facility van. R no G. D muffle can smell the gas there and wait for comes up through like that for a year here." During an intervie NHA was asked v fixed on the facility paused, then state requirement of pre than fixing and be van repair facility due to previous di payment for work that was correct. The performed by a stated, "They have of the exhaust, whapproximately \$2. During an intervie asked about why service the general proximately \$2. During an intervie asked about why service the general proximately \$2. Company (corporate of get things fixed)	w on 1/10/23 at 2:14 p.m., s asked about transportation in esident #C10 stated, "There is or exhaust on there (van). You exhaust. If you have to stay in a second, all that exhaust the floorboards it has been the floor floor it has been the floorboards it has been the floorboard					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION PO	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULATION	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	never sent them a management) kep never did pay for pipe had been bro year and a half ag seat belts and wire exhaust. My stress roof" During an interviel local [Auto Repai interviewed via te confirmed they ha tire rotation, and t issues that were to van. Owner "DDL continued because company (corpora supposed to provi it. We did not get rotation. I also did for the whole job but I don't have a The driver took th to the administrate assumption that the mail. I had done whad a very difficulty was not going to a whole job and not During an interviet Transporter "DD" residents had com in the van cabin w Transporter "DD" said he had another [Auto Repthrough 1/30/23, they had for the residents and for the residents and supplementations.	pany (corporate management) check. They (corporate t saying it was in the mail. They it" Staff #C3 said the exhaust ken since they got the bus a o, in November of 2021. "I had e hangers holding up the s levels were going through the selvels were going through the company! Owner "DDD" was lephone. Owner "DDD" was lephone. Owner "DDD" and completed an oil change and here were other maintenance to be performed on the facility possible. The state accounts payable) was de a check and they didn't send paid for the oil change and tire to a brake inspection. The check was supposed to be \$1,166.32, direct contact in the building. The paper copies of the bill back or, and I was under the se check was going to be in the work for them in the past and the time receiving payment, so I accept responsibility for the get paid." They can't be smelling exhaust while sitting in wheelchairs. stated, "They can't be smelling ist not possible." Transporter an exhaust repair scheduled for pair Company! for 1/27/23 which was the first availability epair. Transporter "DD" ere replacing numerous feet of					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	"DDD" said he die	rneath the bus. Transporter d not know how long the een in that state of disrepair.					
	TELEVISION						
	Confidential Resicoff from a Sunday awful. There was sound or nothing i owed money is wl During an intervie asked who was restelevision invoices accounts payable the NHA stated, Accounts Payable the television was residents 9/5/22 th payment of the proposition of the propositio	ww on 1/5/23 at 9:24 a.m., dent #C1 stated, "The TV was runtil a Thursday. That was nothing - there wasn't even a n some of these rooms. They ny I heard the TV went off." ww on 1/5/23 at 3:47 p.m., when sponsible for paying the s, the NHA said it would be the person at the corporate office. "We send it (invoice) to an email." The NHA confirmed off in the facility for all facility arough 9/9/22, due to lack of evious bill(s). e interview on 1/10/23 at 4:23 aber (FM) "SS" said facility hout television for a whole ated, "During that timeframe week without television. The set because they (residents) as they watch each day. whole week she (Resident #C9) s for that week"					
	During a telephon a.m., [Television of staff "EEE" confir cut off because the previous three mo "EEE" said an em Accounts Payable an overnight partia	e interview on 1/12/23 at 10:01 Company] Accounts Receivable med that television service was e bill had not been paid for the nths. Accounts Receivable ail had been sent to [Corporate Manager] On September 8th, al payment was received, and ed on September 9th.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	2023	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	i.R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CO	DE	
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CR FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA [*] DEFICIENCY)	OSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	p.m., Regional Ac was asked about the non-payment of methat the facility NI in the room, with the Regional Account there should be compared the practice that per and being reimbur reimbursed out of heavily, and the Dethink everyone of and gotten reimbur [Business Office Management of the per and being reimbur [Business Office Management of the per and gotten reimbur [Business Office Management of the per and stated, "We have \$12/2/22. None had stated, "We have \$12/20 p.m., and 1/expressed understated ficiency, and statruggle." When a knowledge regard: Nurses (RNs), eigit week, the NHA stout of compliance coverage during the available to be schacknowledged that alternative solution. SUPPLIES During an interview asked about other always certain in the "We (facility) have all the red in the per always certain in the "We (facility) have asked about other always certain in the properties of the per always certain in the per always certain in the "We (facility) have asked about other always certain in the properties of the per always certain in t	on 1/5/23 at approximately 11/23 at 12:37 p.m., the NHA anding of the staffing tted, "Staffing has been a sked about the NHA's ing the lack of Registered in hours daily, seven days a ated, "I did know that we were " When asked about DON the shifts where no RN was eduled, the NHA at would have been an						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	023
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	EHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	ZIP CO	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	CORI	/ /IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CRO FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	OSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	have run out of inctimes. People have purchase them out petty cash fundI numerous times ar paid, and he said he sa	e run out of depends, and we continence wipes numerous e even ran (sic) to the store to of pocket. We did not have a have gone to the NHA and asked if things have been the is taking care of it" wo on 1/7/23 at approximately 26 said the previous week, on a try, an electric utility vendor door with a sign that said tid, "I have got the shut-off directed him to the front office. wo on 1/11/23 at 3:25 p.m., purchasing of necessary 17 stated, "We have been trying locks (to secure windows and so since July, but corporate is so so we can't get things that we n't go to [Hardware Store] n't paid the bill." wo on 1/13/23 at 10:27 a.m., and petty cash was requested proprate, with \$4.00 currently that Staff #C18 confirmed the "A", and CNA "H" had to gas and be reimbursed because cash, and the credit card was C18 stated, "We have not had aper since October 2022, and rewithout the staff buying paper and getting reimbursed through and getting reimbursed through and you are buying packs (of and we were having to go out work. Everybody is busy and time to do that." Staff #C18 connect notices from the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER .			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	television. Local vuilized because of a local hardware is repair vendor, plu company. Staff "# our stuff paid for, and not getting relater, when if they had responded it vall so stressed, and we can't fix things get shut-offs and or response from corner from corner from corner from the facility. In a case of the state of the sta	returnation of the best of non-payment issues included: tore, pharmacy, mechanical mbing vendor, and plowing C18 stated, "We are not getting not being able to get supplies, sponses, and asked about if (corporate accounts payable) would have been done. We are 11 have been in tears because that are above our control I disconnects and we get no porate" rector of Nursing Position dd 4/27/2020, revealed the "The Director of Nursing, responsibility, and the delivery of nursing services hollaboration with facility locates department resources in conomic manner to enable each or maintain the highest practical and psychosocial well-being and Responsibilities: Monitors und complaints daily to identify nusual occurrences by State day reports such occurrences to appropriate action. Monitors daily for allegations of potential or the loss or misappropriation by, and participates in these eachs of the Administrative sence of the Administrative sence of the Administrative sence of the Administrative and Procedures. Conducts onsistent with [Corporate] Cores. Maintains a positive and with all word (sic) related ntly reports to work on time and m the duties of the position work overtime. Must be					

STATEMENT OF C	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/20	023	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ir R	<u>Į</u>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP COE	DE	
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EARECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	SS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	summoned to the f	n-call" basis. May be facility in an emergency and is to the facility in an						
	Position Summary part: "The Nursing assumes authority, accountability for Administrator man within established effective supervisi. The NHA develop plans for the facili management of the affairs of the facili management of the affairs of the facili management of the affairs of the facili management of the appropriate to thei door to patients, the promote communi management of prime-to-time arise supervision of staf support for and su and Department H documentation of disciplinary action Heads Designate fulfill duties in cast designee of resport on-call schedule for holidays Expect Consistently report to perform the dut	nages the facility operations guidelines and provides on of staff for all departments. It is and implements the annual ty and provides proper to financial and/or business ty Principal Duties and Provide for adequate staffing ining of staff in areas receds Maintain an open their families, staff and others to cation about likes, dislikes and oblem situations that may from Provide for effective of for all departments Provide pervision to key supervisors eads in the management of their direction Monitor employee performance and is performed by the Department to the Director of Nursing to the of absence and inform the sibilities. Provide staff with the revenings, weekends, and the staff at the maintains of all Employees: the to work on time and prepared the initiation oversees all staff at						
F0838 SS= F		ent §483.70(e) Facility e facility must conduct and	F0838	Elemen 2567.	t 1: No residents were identified ir	n the	2/18/2023	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					3) DATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CO	DE	
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	determine what care for its resided day-to-day opera facility must reviassessment, as annually. The facupdate this asses or the facility pla would require a sany part of this assessment mus §483.70(e)(1) The population, inclued by the number facility's resident required by the resident penvironment, are present with staff competencial provide the level for the resident penvironment, equiphysical plant connecessary to care Any ethnic, culturn any potentially at the facility, including but not and/or other phy (ii) Equipment (no §483.70(e)(2) Thincluding but not and/or other phy (iii) Services protherapy, pharmatherapies; (iv) All managers, staff who provide servolunteers, as we servolunteers, as we servolunteers.	ity-wide assessment to resources are necessary to ents competently during both ations and emergencies. The ew and update that necessary, and at least cility must also review and ssment whenever there is, ns for, any change that substantial modification to issessment. The facility at address or include: the facility's resident ding, but not limited to, (i) or of residents and the acapacity; (ii) The care resident population to establish and cognitive disabilities, and other pertinent facts that in that population; (iii) The est that are necessary to and types of care needed population; (iv) The physical uipment, services, and other pertinent facts that are refor this population; and (v) and types of care needed population; (iv) The physical uipment, services, and other pertinent facts that are refor this population; and (v) and in the care provided by ding, but not limited to, and and nutrition services. The facility's resources, ilmited to, (i) All buildings sical structures and vehicles; nedical and non-medical); vided, such as physical cy, and specific rehabilitation I personnel, including (both employees and those vices under contract), and ell as their education and/or competencies related to		Elemer Adminis assess needs of Elemer will be perform determine	at 2: All residents have the pote cted. at 3: The Interim strator/designee will update the ment to reflect the current reside of the facility. at 4: The revised facility assess presented to the Quality Assurance Improvement committee ine what action, if any, is requirent substantial compliance.	e facility dent ment ance who will		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A (X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER .	<u> </u>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CO	DDE
MISSION PO	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULATION	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	of understanding third parties to p to the facility dur and emergencie: technology resou electronically madelectronically madelectronically shorganizations. § and community-lutilizing an all-hat This REQUIREM evidenced by: Based on interview failed to annually wide assessment to care for all 48 fipractice resulted in staffing and resounceds. Findings in This citations pert #MI00132709, #M#MI00131908, and Findings include: Review of the fact Conditions of Res revealed the numb Review of the "Fa December 1st, 202 staffing information" Average daily certain descriptions of the resource of the "Fa December 1st, 202 staffing information" Average daily certain descriptions of the resource of the "Fa December 1st, 202 staffing information" Average daily certain descriptions of the product of t	ains to #MI00132379, MI00125915, #MI00130432, d #MI00132303. dility "Resident Census and idents" form, dated 1/4/23, per of total residents was 48. cility Assessment", updated 22, revealed the following					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023	
NAME OF PROV	IDER OR SUPPLIE	I. ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CO	DE	
MISSION POIN	IT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (FERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	"Licensed nurses pathshift	providing direct care - 2 per						
	Management team Describe how you individual staff ass continuity of care these staff assignn PPD (cost per pati care in determinin scheduled." Review of the "Sh including nurses a (CNAs) received for revealed all days of the CNAs average, per outinely schedule afternoon shifts all average number of occasions through 2022. During an intervien NHA was asked to Assessment" for the facilities were required to the Faccinformation in the aides per shift. 2 a aides on the 200/3 NHA was aware or required two-person did not know. Which required two-person from the NHA, the asked how the called the staff asked how the called these tags and the staff asked how the called these tags and the staff asked how the called these tags and the staff asked how the called these tags and the staff asked how the called these tags and the staff asked how the called these tags and the staff asked how the called these tags and the staff asked how the called these tags and the staff asked how the called these tags and the staff asked how the called these tags and the staff asked how the called these tags and the staff asked how the called these tags and the staff asked how the called these tags and the staff asked how the called the staff a	rerage per shift Note: Clinical will support as needed. 3.3 determine and review signments for coordination and for residents within and assessments. "Facility incorporates ent day), census and acuity of g the amount of staff iff Schedules" for nursing staff, and Certified Nurse Aides from Scheduler "C" on 1/4/23 were staffed at less than four r shift. Night shift was d with two CNAs, with day and so staffed with less than the four aides on multiple out the month of December w on 1/12/23 at 12:50 p.m., the or review the "Facility are level of staffing currently cility. When asked how many d on day shift, the NHA ility Assessment and said the facility assessment said four ids on the 100/300 halls, and 2 00 halls. When asked if the fhow many residents currently on assistance, the NHA said he en the number of residents who on assistance with ADLs of 25 in the list previously received by NHA stated, "Oh, my." When culation, with the inclusion of its made to determine four aides						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	2023
MISSION PO	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MISSION POINT NSG & PHY REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATI 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	E, ZIP CO	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CI EFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	number that was r calculation based our actual staffing clarification, that and the number w the NHA agreed. four aides was en- resident needs, the very, very slim. I calculation. One r halls) is (sic) not of Review of the "Fa revised 12/2020, 1 facility assessmen whenever there is change that would modification to ar minimum annuall	cility Assessment" policy, evealed the following: "The t will be reviewed and updated or the facility plans for, any require a substantial yp art of the assessment or at a y."					
F0842 SS= E	§483.20(f)(5) Reinformation. (i) A information that public. (ii) The fainformation that agent only in accurder which the disclose the info the facility itself §483.70(i) Media accordance with standards and pmaintain medicathat are- (i) Comdocumented; (iii Systematically of facility must kee contained in the regardless of the	ds - Identifiable Informationsident-identifiable cfacility may not release is resident-identifiable to the is resident-identifiable to an cordance with a contract agent agrees not to use or rmation except to the extent s permitted to do so. cal records. §483.70(i)(1) In accepted professional ractices, the facility must I records on each resident plete; (ii) Accurately Readily accessible; and (iv) rganized §483.70(i)(2) The p confidential all information resident's records, eform or storage method of ept when release is- (i) To	F0842	#15, #1 #24, #2 #33 had docume Element be affer on all remanage Element been elem	nt 1: For Residents #1, #2, #3, #16, #17, #18, #19, #20, #21, #25, #26, #27, #28, #29, #30, #3 da skin sweep completed and ented by a licensed nurse. Int 2: All residents have the pote cted. A skin sweep will be compesidents. Plan of care updated ement policy. Int 3: Licensed nurses and CEN ducated on skin management procus on completing skin sweep tely. Int 4: The DON/designee will aud sax week for 4 weeks and then y x2 to ensure that skin sweep ments are done per skin managements are done per skin managements are done per skin management to the pool of the po	2, #23, 1, #32, ntial to obleted per skin As have solicy	2/18/2023

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 3 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	STATE, ZIP CO	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA ⁻ II	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR RE	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS- OPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	where permitted Required by Law payment, or hea permitted by and 164.506; (iv) For reporting of abus violence, health and administrative enforcement pur purposes, resea medical examine avert a serious the permitted by and 164.512. §483.7 safeguard medicoloss, destruction §483.70(i)(4) Meretained for- (i) Toy State law; or of discharge whe State law; or (iii) resident reaches §483.70(i)(5) The contain- (i) Suffict the resident; (ii) assessments; (iii) care and service of any preadmiss review evaluation conducted by the nurse's, and othe progress notes; radiology and othe progress required in the residenced by: Based on interview failed to accurately safety and safety and the progress of the residenced by:	their resident representative by applicable law; (ii) y; (iii) For treatment, lth care operations, as I in compliance with 45 CFR public health activities, see, neglect, or domestic oversight activities, judicial ye proceedings, law poses, organ donation rch purposes, or to coroners, ers, funeral directors, and to be fined to health or safety as I in compliance with 45 CFR (0(i)(3) The facility must real record information against to runauthorized use. In the period of time required (ii) Five years from the date renthere is no requirement in For a minor, 3 years after a relegal age under State law. The medical record must be remained in the resident's in the comprehensive plan of some provided; (iv) The results sion screening and resident meand determinations and determinations are state; (v) Physicia's, are licensed professional's and (vi) Laboratory, and record review, the facility of document Skin Sweep. Electronic Medical Record		Perform who will is nece complia The Ad assurin through	to the monthly Quality Ass nance Improvement [QAP] Il determine what further a ssary to maintain substan- ance. Iministrator will be respons g substantial compliance in this plan of correction by tained compliance thereaft	I] committee action, if any, tial sible for is attained 2/18/23 and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			ISTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	I ER REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 3 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	STATE, ZIP CC	DDE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	I VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD EFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	#16, #17, #18, #19 #26, #27, #28, #29 24 residents revie assessments. This the falsification of potentially inaccu skin conditions in (EMR). Findings include: This citation perta and #MI00132709 During an intervie Director of Nursir hours she worked DON stated, "40 (worked from home documentation sh facility 40 hours p was salaried and v out when beginnin DON was asked to showing the IP (in that identifies a de network) address the last 30 days. Review on 1/10/2 Audit Report for t 12/5/23, revealed at 24.xxx.x.162, services by [Com of the internet IP a the following info No EMR logins b IP Audit Report for	ains to Intakes #MI00132379 29. 20. 20. 20. 20. 20. 20. 20					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTII A. BUILDING	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	_ 1/18/2023	
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	JIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	D BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	internet provider (but the same prov. multiple IP addres gateway that assig depending upon u following dates: 12/12, 12/14, 12/1 1/4. During a telephon a.m., corporate IT (Staff) "CCC" corwas static (did not used in the facility address of 24.XXX provided by (Com [the DON] were to addresses) would she had that (Com home. The IP addressed in the facility addressed by the factor of the compact of the provided by the factor	of the DON's IP Audit Report wing weekly skin sweeps were 22 and 12/27/22, when the DON rom the facility Business of 24.xxx.xx.162, but rather a account provided by her home with an IP address of P address 131.XXX.XXXX.3						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _	WING		1/18/2023	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CC	DDE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE EFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	2. 12/12/22 at 13:1	19 (1:19 p.m.), Resident #16					
	3. 12/12/22 at 13:1	19 (1:19 p.m.), Resident #17					
	4. 12/12/22 at 13:2	20 (1:20 p.m.), Resident #18					
	5. 12/12/22 at 13:2	20 (1:20 p.m.), Resident #19					
	6. 12/12/22 at 13:2	21 (1:21 p.m.), Resident #20					
	7. 12/12/22 at 13:2	21 (1:21 p.m.), Resident #21					
	8. 12/12/22 at 13:2	22 (1:22 p.m.), Resident #22					
	9. 12/12/22 at 13:2	22 (1:22 p.m.), Resident #15					
	10. 12/12/22 at 13	3:23 (1:23 p.m.), Resident #23					
	11. 12/12/22 at 13	3:23 (1:23 p.m.), Resident #24					
	12. 12/12/22 at 13	3:24 (1:24 p.m.), Resident #25					
	13. 12/12/22 at 13	3:25 (1:25 p.m.), Resident #26					
	14. 12/12/22 at 13	3:25 (1:25 p.m.), Resident #27					
	15. 12/12/22 at 13	3:26 (1:26 p.m.), Resident #28					
	16. 12/12/22 at 13	3:26 (1:26 p.m.), Resident #1					
	17. 12/12/22 at 13	3:27 (1:27 p.m.), Resident #13					
	18. 12/12/22 at 13	3:27 (1:27 p.m.), Resident #29					
	December 27, 202 131.XXX.XXX.75	22, IP Address 5 (not facility IP address)					
	19. 12/27/22 at 14	:03 (2:03 p.m.), Resident #36					
	20. 12/27/22 at 14	4:03 (2:03 p.m.), Resident #31					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _	3. WING		1/18/2023		
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CO	DE	
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	21. 12/27/22 at 14	:04 (2:04 p.m.), Resident #26						
	22. 12/27/22 at 14	:04 (2:04 p.m.), Resident #4						
	23. 12/27/22 at 14	:05 (2:05 p.m.), Resident #2						
	24. 12/27/22 at 14	:05 (2:05 p.m.), Resident #32						
	25. 12/27/22 at 14	:06 (2:06 p.m.), Resident #33						
	26. 12/27/22 at 14	:07 (2:07 p.m.), Resident #20						
	asked if the DON assessments with t Resident #C1 state	ew on 1/7/23 at 4:55 p.m., when had ever completed skin sweep the Resident, Confidential ed, "No, she (DON) has never LPN "Q" would come and in)."						
	asked if the DON assessments with t said the DON had observation on her	w on 1/7/23 at 4:58 p.m., when had ever completed skin sweep the Resident, Resident #C11 never performed a skin sweep r. Resident #C11 had an EMR sweep assessment completed by 2/22.						
	when asked if the sweeps (assessment documented skin a 12/27/22) the Resi	ow on 1/10/23 at 5:21 p.m., DON had performed skin ints) on Resident #C8, (with a assessment by the DON on ident stated, "I never see the iver come and done (a) skin"						
	asked when weekl by facility staff, So people are not cau They are assigned	w on 1/9/23 at 3:25 p.m., when ly skin sweeps were performed taff #C7 stated, "I know a lot of ght up with their skin sweeps. shower days, and we do it the teek (on) Monday, Tuesday, and						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING		ISTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CF FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Wednesday. I kno does skin assessm	w for sure the treatment nurse ents."					
	DON was asked for provider, and said same as identified when the facility I skin sweep assess: Also present durin Nursing Home Ac Clinical Director 'not in the building December, and co home. The DON so on the floor during DON was asked to Report for the pre explanation of how have been perform was not in the facithrough a persona said she may not I who were docume performed on 12/1 DON. "Some of the observation of a weekly skin so observed the resid of such in the election you had NOT obstobe fraudulent, the considered fraudu sweep observation could not provide acknowledged she home that day. During an intervie 1:27 p.m., when a the EMR assessm. Regional Clinical	aw on 1/10/23 at 1:28 p.m., the or her personal internet it was (Company Name), the on 12/12/22 and 12/27/22 EMR was accessed to create ments from outside the facility. It is the interview was the laministrator, and Regional (HHH"). The DON said she was gevery day, every week in infirmed she did work from said she did not work as a nurse go the month of December. The preview the IP Address Audit vious 30 days and provide an aw weekly skin sweeps could need on dates and times that she lility but logged on to the EMR I internet provider. The DON have observed all the people ented with a weekly skin sweep (12/22 and 12/27/22 by the nose skin assessments I did not as." When asked if completion weep (which means you have ents' skin) and documentation tronic medical record, when erved the residents' skin, would DON agreed that it would be lent. When asked which skin as she had observed, the DON an an answer. The DON an an answer. The DON and an answer. The DON are may have been working from the provider of the pr					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER .	<u> </u>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	, STATE, ZIP CO	DDE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULE FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	would not put my that I observed it. "HHH" agreed the DON) did not do and acknowledged fraudulently create observations not p Weekly Skin Swe EMR while worki During an intervie when asked how of the building, Staff DON] is not in the day. I have no ide would absolutely assessment at hom During an interview Regional Clinical not aware the DOI frequently When it would am not going to put that" Review of the fact Handbook", pages in part: "Conduct including [Corpor conduct guideline coordinate a varie organization and tenvironment for o visitors. The follo all-inclusive but il behavior [Corpora unacceptable, and disciplinary action termination, with	ving) the skin assessment. I name on a document and say Regional Clinical Director DON did confirm she (the the resident skin observations of that she (the DON) had ed, and documented berformed by completion of the ep documents in the facility ing from home in December. We won 1/10/23 at 3:13 p.m., often the DON was working in the second of the ep documents in the facility ing from home in December. We won 1/10/23 at 3:13 p.m., often the DON was working in the second of the ep documents in the facility ing from home in December. We won 1/11/23 at 11:20 a.m., Director "HHH" stated, "(I) was not be able to do a skin in the end of the previous don't falsify documentation. I at my license in jeopardy to do do dility undated "Employee and the following, at Guidelines: All companies, attoin Name] set reasonable is. The guidelines allow us to the ty of activities within our oprovide a safe working ur employees, residents, and wing list is not intended to be considered in the previous of the may result in the purpose of the working up to and including or without any written ehaviors not listed may result in the previous of the previous o					

							(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	023	
MISSION POI		EHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING		I ppo	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA ⁻ II	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CR FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	OSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F0895	other documents records " Review of the "DC 4/27/20 revealed to Adheres to all [Co Procedures. Condu with [Corporation Consistently reprepared to performance of the control	alsification of timecards or any . Falsifying any reports or ON Position Summary", revised the following, in part: " reporation Name] Policies and locts self in a manner consistent name] Core Values at all times loorts to work on time and the duties of the position" Ethics Program 483.85	F0895	Flemen	t 1: Resident #4 was assessed	hv a	2/18/2023	
SS= F	Compliance and Definitions. For programs of following definitions are program organization that reasonably design enforced so that preventing and cadministrative via promoting quality includes, at a micomponents spesection. High-levindividual(s) who over the operation a substantial role within the operation organization meathat operates a frule. Beginning no operating organicave in operation program (as defisection) that mesection. §483.85 all facilities. The each facility mus	ethics program. §483.85(a) purposes of this section, the ons apply: Compliance and neans, with respect to a n of the operating - §483.85(a)(1) Has been gned, implemented, and it is likely to be effective in letecting criminal, civil, and olations under the Act and in of care; and §483.85(a)(2) nimum, the required cified in paragraph (c) of this el personnel means of have substantial control in gorganization or who have in the making of policy ing organization. Operating ans the individual(s) or entity acility. §483.85(b) General slovember 28, 2019, the zation for each facility must not a compliance and ethics ned in paragraph (a) of this lets the requirements of this (c) Required components for operating organization for t develop, implement, and otive compliance and ethics		licenser related visits an facility of no long Elemen are at-related policies Corpora staff regard detecting violation investig discipling Corpora policies process Complicity complicity of through person	d nurse for any negative outcome to this deficient practice. Suppose being completed as needed by social worker/designee. Resider er resides in the facility. It 2: Residents residing in the facility. It 2: Residents residing in the facility. It 3: The Nursing Home Administeriewed Mission Point Healthcasts (MPHS) Corporate Compliance and deemed them appropriate. The Compliance Officer re-educate Compliance Officer re-educates (MPHS) Corporate Compliance Offices and procedures, while do code of conduct, preventing and goriminal, civil, and administratins, quality of care, reporting and anting allegations and concerns, nary actions for failing to follow that Compliance and Ethics Programs. The New-Hire Employee Orier awas updated to reflect Corporation and training. Yearly training octated training.	rtive y the		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _	1/18/202			023	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	I ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST.	ATE, ZIP CO	DE	
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULATION	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOP	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	following compositions and ethics prograindividuals may react of criminal feat out the coviolations for the entire staff; indivunder a contract volunteers, consexpected roles. Specific individual personnel of the the overall responsibilities, and prolimited to, the chimembers of the directors of majoorganization. Substantial section to rewith such standar procedures. Substantial delegate substantial fear of retributions for the entire staff; indivunder a contract volunteers, consexpected roles. Substantial fear of retributions expected roles. Substantial fear of the consultations and policies, and prolimited to, the chimembers of the directors of majoorganization. Substantial fear of the directors of majoorganization with such standar procedures. Substantial fear of the directors of majoorganization to rewith such standar procedures. Substantial fear of the directors of majoorganization to rewith such standar procedures. Substantial fear of the directors of majoorganization to rewith such standar procedures. Substantial fear of the fe	ntains, at a minimum, the nents: §483.85(c)(1) en compliance and ethics es, and procedures to follow bly capable of reducing the nal, civil, and administrative the Act. and promote quality clude, but are not limited to, of an appropriate compliance am contact to which report suspected violations, ernate method of reporting ions anonymously without any and disciplinary standards consequences for committing operating organizatio's iduals providing services ual arrangement; and istent with the volunteers' §483.85(c)(2) Assignment of als within the high-level operating organization with insibility to oversee the operating organization with insibility to oversee the operating organizatio's ethics program's standards, cedures, such as, but not ief executive officer (CEO), board of directors, or or divisions in the operating 83.85(c)(3) Sufficient uthority to the specific nated in paragraph (c)(2) of asonably assure compliance and 3.85(c)(4) Due care not to intial discretionary authority to the operating organization have known through the diligence, had a propensity to al, civil, and administrative the Social Security Act. ine facility takes steps to		Corporanew embackgro Elemenaudit ne ensure comple week x-will be it to deter of audit The RE Workfo comple once per at the n continuand or a	er/designee was re-educated ate Compliance Officer on en apployees complete applicable bund checks during the hiring at 4: The Administrator/design whire training and yearly trocorporate Compliance trainited. Audits will be completed 4 weeks, and then monthly approximate the month of the mo	nsuring e g process. nee will aining to ing is d once per 22. Audits PI meeting frequency nges. igan CHAT s, and then reviewed ermine auditing,		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION PO	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BEFERENCED TO THE APPROFEDED TO THE APPROFEDED (CONTRACT)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	policies, and proorganizatio's corto the operating individuals provice ontractual arrar consistent with troles. Requirem limited to, mandas set forth at §4 programs, or dis explains in a prarequired under to the compliant standards, policisteps include, but monitoring and a designed to deteadministrative vious the operating individuals provicentractual arrar having in place a system whereby could report violation with having a process any reported date and report compliance and identified in the compliance and (8) After a violation ganization mu	nunicate the standards, cedures in the operating inpliance and ethics program organizatio's entire staff; ding services under a new organizatio's entire staff; ding services under a new organizatio's entire staff; ding services under a new organizatio in training services include, but are not entory participation in training seminating information that ctical manner what is the program. §483.85(c)(6) is reasonable steps to new with the program's es, and procedures. Such ut are not limited to, utilizing auditing systems reasonably est criminal, civil, and colations under the Act by any organizatio's staff, ding services under a negement, or volunteers, and publicizing a reporting any of these individuals ations by others thin the operating organizatio's es, and procedures through incomplete, discipline of an S483.85(c)(7) Consistent the operating organizatio's esthick program contact operating organizatio's ethics program contact operating organizatio's ethics program. §483.85(c) on is detected, the operating st ensure that all reasonable in its program are taken to					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING	NG		1/18/2023		
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	L ER REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	TATE, ZIP CC	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE! FULL REGULA I	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION) riately to the violation and to	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BEFERENCED TO THE APPROFEMENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	prevent further's any necessary norganizatio's procriminal, civil, ar under the Act. § components for five or more faciother requireme and (e) of this sorganizations the facilities must all the following corand ethics program andatory annu operating organiethics program test forth in §483 designated comperating organiethics program individual must roperating organichies financial of officer. §483.85 (liaisons located organizatio's face review. The ope facility must reviprogram annuall needed to reflect laws or regulatic organization and performance in detecting violatic promoting qualitic promoting qualitic promoting qualitics.	imilar violations, including nodification to the operating orgam to prevent and detect and administrative violations 483.85(d) Additional required operating organizations with lities. In addition to all of the ints in paragraphs (a), (b), (c), ection, operating at operate five or more so include, at a minimum, imponents in their compliance am: §483.85(d)(1) A all training program on the zatio's compliance and hat meets the requirements .95(f). §483.85(d)(2) A pliance officer for whom the zatio's compliance and s a major responsibility. This report directly to the zatio's governing body and ate to the general counsel, ficer or chief operating d)(3) Designated compliance at each of the operating diltites. §483.85(e) Annual rating organization for each ew its compliance and ethics y and revise its program as t changes in all applicable ones and within the operating diet facilities to improve its deterring, reducing, and one under the Act and in y of care.						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			2023		
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	STATE, ZIP CO	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	I/IDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	#MI00130432, # #MI00132379, # Based on observeview, the facility	MI00132709, #MI00125915, MI00131908, #MI00132303, MI00131701. vation, interview, and record ty failed to fully implement e and Ethics Program for two						
	Residents (#4 ar affect all facility practice resulted staff with crimina committed misar Resident #4, lac policy, and the la	nd #14) with the potential to residents. This deficient din hiring and retaining two all backgrounds who ppropriation towards k of a hiring process or ack of all staff Compliance ing. Findings include:						
	Resident #4							
	assessment, dat Resident #4 was 09/16/21, with di disorder, myoclo movements), my with weakness), and anxiety diso extensive, two-p mobility, transfer extensive one-pe feeding. Review Mental Status (E Resident #4 sco Resident #4 had the PHQ-9 score scale] revealed a	inimum Data Set (MDS) ted 06/26/22, revealed s admitted to the facility on tagnoses including seizure torus (quick, jerking yopathy (muscle disorder chronic pain, depression, order. Resident #4 required terson assistance with bed terson assistance with of the Brief Interview for BIMS) assessment showed tred 15/15, which indicated I intact cognition. Review of the I depression assessment a score of 6/27, which placed the "mild depression" score						
	Incident Report, (4:10 p.m.), com	lent #4's Accident and dated 07/21/22 at 16:10 upleted by the Director of revealed, "Resident [#4]						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTII A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	STATE, ZIP CO	DDE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IIIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIEM DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	nurse reported it Administrator (N to a staff membe borrowing mone [Resident #4] all [NA "NN"] borrow: #4] via app on cher back" The enforcement wat and [NA "NN"] w pending investig Review of Resid Incident Report, (4:25 p.m.), com revealed, "Staff to the [NHA] that "OO"] had allege [Resident #4] in confirmed that siborrowed money requested more not give [CNA "C" The report shotified of the ocwas removed froinvestigation. During an obsert p.m., Resident #4 was property. Resident #4 was property. Resident money taken fro members, NA "N total of \$190.00.	to nurse [unnamed] and the [Nursing Home HA)] immediately, in regards for [Nursing Aide (NA) "NN"] by from [Resident #4]. Home wed money from [Resident for poor the plant of the cocurrence, as removed from the facility ation. Hend the second from the facility berrowed from the past. [Resident #4] did second from the past. [Resident #4] did second from the past. [Resident #4] did second from the facility pending from the facility pendin					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER .			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NOY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C FERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	and I sent it to he then a couple mesaid, 'Could I har going to lose the phone. I ignored loaned [NA "NN' week, when I ge get paid. [It happ then when [CNA '[Expletive], no.' \$100, then \$90.0 #4 reported she amount (\$190.00 Resident #4 exp spoke to her the two involved star Review of NA "New period of the two involved star Review of NA "New period of the two involved star in 10/22/20. Both wand the Regiona Manager, Staff "Review of CNA "Revealed CNA "Cemployment on 07/26/22, which and Staff "MM". Review of NA "Na (State) Crimina 10/14/20 which sfor employment. Criminal Backgrostic p.m., provice request, revealed Contained in this	I could loan her \$100. I did, er on [social media cite]. And onths later [CNA "OOO"] we \$58.00?', as she was a minutes on [CNA "OO"s] it. I didn't because I [prior] [9] \$90.00, and she said, 'Next t paid, I'll pay you.' I didn't bened] in July [2022]. So "OO"] asked, I was like,The total amount was 00, \$190.00 total" Resident was reimbursed the total 0) by the Administrator. lained law enforcement day of the incident, and the ff were terminated. IN"'s investigation file showed g since date of hire on were confirmed by the NHA II Human Resources MM". 'OO"'s investigation file bo'" was suspended from 07/21/22, and terminated on were confirmed by the NHA II Human Resources MM". 'OO"'s investigation file bo'" was suspended from 07/21/22, and terminated on was confirmed by the NHA II Human Resources MM". 'OO"'s investigation file bo'" was suspended from 07/21/22, and terminated on was confirmed by the NHA II Human Resources MM". 'OO"'s investigation file po'" was suspended from 07/21/22, and terminated on was confirmed by the NHA II Human Resources MM". 'OO"'s investigation file revealed al Background check dated showed NA "NN" was eligible Review of a second (State) bund check, dated 1/17/23 at led by Staff "MM" upon d, "Important: Information is Record12/08/2008 Check - Non-sufficient funds					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIE	I ER REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	STATE, ZIP CC	DDE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	L /IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Controlled Subs [Charged]" It	08/13/2021: Felony tance - Possession was noted there were no job ch was confirmed by Staff					
	Background Che signed by NA "N I understand the continued emplorement in writing immediately uper felony charge or the criminal offelaw]or upon be federal agency s	NN"s "[State] Workforce eck Consent and Disclosure", IN" on 10/12/20, revealed, " hat as a condition of byment, I am required to to the health facility/agency pon being arraigned on a convicted of one or more of nses as described in[State eing the subject of a state or substantiated finding of an of property"					
	approximately 4 Officer (NHA) ar present confirme "NN"'s felony ch their employmer Resident #4's m funds, and unde above employm self-report an ar conviction of a fe would be a conc employment at t they would susp employee. Staff was no process	iew on 01/12/23 at :30 p.m, the Compliance and DON, with Staff "MM", ed they were unaware of NA arge, which occurred during at at the facility, prior to isappropriation of personal restood NA "NN" signed the ent form where they were to raignment, charge, or elony. The NHA reported this item for continued the facility, but did not state thend or terminate the "MM" acknowledged there or policy found related to an practices, upon Surveyor					
	10/10/22, provid	ate) licensing letter dated led by the NHA and Staff NA "NN" was charged with					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER .			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE EFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	#4's property. The was prohibited for	appropriation of Resident ne NHA confirmed NA "NN" rom working in any nursing facility, per the letter.					
	revealed a (Staticheck dated 10// "OO" was eligibl review of the file Criminal Backgrushich showed, "Contained in this Misdemeanor Pled guilty" job references. During an interviapproximately 4. Compliance Offi the NHA was as background che 03/02/22, and by they were unawwere unclear who check was run, ville, and by whor were unable to fonfirmed there employing an incharge of retail for perpetrated misa Resident #4), and convicted. Review of a (Staticheck) Review of a (Staticheck) Review of a (Staticheck) Review of a (Staticheck) The staticheck was run, ville, and convicted.	COO"s personnel file e) Criminal Background D7/21, which showed CNA e for employment. Further revealed a second (State) bund check dated 03/02/22, Important: Information s Record12/07/2014 Retail Fraud - Third Degree It was noted there were no ew on 01/12/23 at c10 p.m, with the cer (NHA) and Staff "MM", ked why the second criminal ck was run for CNA "OO" on or whom. The NHA reported are of these charges, and by the criminal background was present in the employee m. Staff "MM" confirmed they ind this information. Both would be a concern dividual with a prior criminal raud, given CNA "OO" appropriation (towards and was subsequently charged ate) licensing letter dated ed by the NHA and Staff CNA "OO" was charged with sappropriation of Resident the NHA confirmed CNA "OO" om working in any pursing facility, per the letter.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER .			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST.	ATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY R	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENTAG FULL REGULATION	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
assessment, dat Resident #14 wa 08/12/22, with di cerebrovascular blood supply to b (irregular hearthe (disease of the b and repeated fal Resident #14 rec walking, transfer The Brief Intervie assessment reve showed Residen The sensory ass #14 had severely Review of Resid Incident report, o (2:05 p.m.) revea 1405 [2:05 p.m.] the building with at approximately vehicle, leaving i [Durable Power of immediately and return call to faci not aware of [Re gentlemen who t Resident [#14's] resident stated h safe and that he facility or long e going to stay at h facilityLaw enf #14] has been ed leave the facility;	inimum Data Set (MDS) red 08/19/22, revealed as admitted to the facility on agnoses including disease (disease affecting orain), atrial fibrillation reat), encephalopathy orain), dementia, dizziness, ls. The assessment revealed quired supervision for s, dressing, and toileting. rew for Mental Status (BIMS) realed a score of 14/15, which that #14 was cognitively intact. ressment revealed Resident resident wision. rent #14's Accident and dated 08/20/22 at 14:05 p.m. realed, "DON contacted at that resident [#14] had left a gentleman [Visitor "PPP"] realized at the premises. DPOA of Attorney] called did not answer; [DPOA] did fility stating the [sic] he was resident #14] leaving and the recok him is an old friend. reliphone called and re was at home on [road] and realized and re was at home on [road] and realized and re					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	Ē, ZIP CO	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	I VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Review of Resider revealed Resider DPOA, who was health care and falso showed Resimomonymous bideficits, right side person sees only visual world of eadysfunction, after neurological brait training in compeadaptations, and intensive retraining revealed, "At app. 08/20/22, [Resident et facility. [LPN "KK"] who signed the facility. [LPN "KK"] who signed the facility is and [Resident #14]. [Is knew where [Resident #14]. [Visitor "F" walking papers" [LPN "KK"] was a discharge Medical Director time. [LPN "BBB [Resident #14] whis lunch tray whis lunch tray whis room at ap "BBB"] immediat [Resident #14] are resident #14] ar	e". [A condition where a vone side [right or left] of the ach eye from brain rastroke or other n condition, which requires ensatory strategies, vision limits driving safety without ng.]					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER Rehab CTR of Ishpeming			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	STATE, ZIP CC	DDE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	 VIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD EFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	DON at approximate incident[Dincident at approximate incident[Dincident at approximate incident at approximate facility on 08 was discovered "BBB"] at 1330 [later. The DON the incident occurotified at 2:12 pwas notified at 2:12 pwas notified at 3:12 pwas n	J. [LPN "BBB"] called the mately 2:05 p.m. to explain (ON) notified [NHA] of the eximately 2:12 p.m" vestigation report and erevealed Resident #14 left (1/20/22 at 11:40 a.m. and missing by their nurse [LPN 1:30 p.m.], nearly two hours was not in the building when the urred, and the NHA was p.m. The Medical Director (1/20) at 21:09 [9:09 p.m.], ON, revealed, "This writer the would give verbal AMA [Against Medical pork after explaining stated, 'No, I am not signing to leave and the doctor didn't day to leaveHe's an old man do what he wants to do but I ag any further documents of my further documents of the control of t					
	impairment and During an interv	ied of resident's vision driving concerns" iew on 01/11/23 at 10:55 was asked about Resident					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			_ 1/18/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION PO	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E EFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	acknowledged the allowed Resider with Visitor "PPF had been off wo incident occurred #14 "personally" dressed man [Vi facility and said, [Resident #14] "PPP" returned the Resident #14, an paperwork, inclusion a name and desiding the resident #14 left with Visiconfirmed they confirmed they confirmed they confirmed they confirmed the resident #14 left facility. During further in asked about the process. LPN "K doctor's order, a and there would each departmen recommendation appointments we reported a reside discharged to the guardian has to of this occurred, have [Resident # continued, "A cocame down the land said, "I can't "KK" reported with asked, "Is he his party]?" (And lea	ton 08/20/22. LPN "KK" hey were the staff that it #14 to leave the facility b". LPN "KK" reported they rk a few days when the d and did not know Resident . LPN "KK" reported a well- sistor "PPP"] entered the "I'm here to pick up" LPN "KK" reported Visitor to the main entrance with had had Resident #14's lding a medication paper with cription of a medication, but harge paperworkResident tor "PPP". LPN "KK" did not call or contact hurse, LPN "BBB", or DPOA, either prior to aving, or after they left the terview, LPN "KK" was typical resident discharge lak" stated they would need a nd run a list of medications, typically be a paper with t's discharge hs, and any follow-up buld be listed. LPN "KK" ent being discharged is e guardian, stating, "The be here." When asked if any LPN "KK" stated, "I didn't #14] as a patient." LPN "KK" uple hours later [LPN "BBB"] hall with a CNA [unnamed] find [Resident #14]." LPN hat had occurred and then own person [responsible rned he was not) and called "KK" reached the Resident					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	E, ZIP CO	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	// IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C FERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	NHA. LPN "KK" discharge proces reeducation from no disciplinary an never do this agathe facility without following facility myself. I knew but the facility without a.m., the Compli DON present, wa #14's elopement Resident #14 to checking paperw not following the discharge, not cofollowing the faci representative nustatus. Reviewed "KK" essentially walk out of the faci clearance, no maleaving with a nor representative, a facility without as Resident #14's at It was also noted disciplinary action confirmed. The Nunderstood the confirmed of the program", revise "This facility is confirmed.	ew on 01/13/23 at 11:21 ance Officer (NHA), with the as asked about Resident , and LPN "KK" allowing leave the facility without vork for physician discharge, facility process for ontacting the DPOA, and not lity process for otification with change in d concern regarding LPN allowing [Resident #14] to acility with no medical anagement clearance, on-family member or and lack of supervision in the asigned staff being aware of absence for nearly two hours. ILPN "KK" received no n, which the DON WHA and DON reported they concerns. Is Compliance and Ethics byees revealed the facility I staff completed the					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			ISTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	2023	
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	E, ZIP CO	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C FERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F0941 SS= F	quality of care at criminal, civil, ar Policy Explanatic Guidelines: 1. At of compliance, et conduct apply to company3. All providing service volunteer, commonities compliance and subject to discip including terminal Communication. Effective communication. effective communication effective communication per MI00132379, MI MI00130432, MI Based on intervifacility failed to effective communication five reviewed This deficient properties and redialogue, respective communication, language, provis communication alternate means indicated, with the conductive communication alternate means indicated, with the conductive communication alternate means indicated, with the conductive communication alternate means indicated, with the company communication alternate means indicated, with the conductive communication alternate means indicated and conductive communication alternated conductive communication alternated communication alternated commu	Training §483.95(a) A facility must include inications as mandatory t care staff. MENT is not met as tains to Intakes: 00132709, MI00125915, 00131908, MI00132303. ew and record review, the ensure the provision of inication training for five staff for communication training. actice had the potential to ve communication to presentatives including clear itful communication, active standing resident understanding body	F0941	Elemer effectiv Elemer files we months monitor Perforn who wil is nece complia The Ad assurin through	at 3: All staff were educated relie communication training. at 4: HR/designee will audit 3 e sekly x 4 weeks and then month. This plan of correction will be red at the monthly Quality Assunance Improvement (QAPI) coll determine what further action ssary to maintain substantial	ential to ated to mployee nly x2 urance mmittee n, if any, for ained	2/18/2023	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER .			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CF FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	OSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	01/12/23 revealer effective commuper the recently requirements:	lor) computer training logs on ed the following staff had no nication health care training, updated regulatory					
	- Social Services of hire 09/06/202	s Designee, Staff "RR", date 22.					
	- Licensed Pract hire 05/19/2020.	ical Nurse (LPN) "P", date of					
	- LPN "UU", date	e of hire 12/03/2022.					
	- Certified Nurse 01/19/2015.	Aide (CNA) "H", date of hire					
	- CNA "K", date	of hire 04/28/2009.					
	the Nursing Hom Director of Nursi Human Resource were asked abort communication to acknowledged the specific effective care training, pe implemented reg NHA reported the	ew on 01/12/23 at 3:39 p.m., ne Administrator (NHA), ng (DON), and the Regional es Manager, Staff "MM", ut the missing effective rrainings. The NHA ney had not begun the communications health r the Phase 3 recently gulatory requirements. The ey understood the concern, by for this training					
	"Facility Wide As 12/01/2022 - "Up NHA, revealed, ' training topics (tl Communication for direct care st	cility assessment, titled, ssessment", dated odated", received from the 'Consider the following nis is not an inclusive list): - effective communications affCultural competency zations to effectively deliver					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	023
MISSION POI		REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA II health care servi	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION) ces that meet the social, uistic needs of residents)".	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CR: FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	OSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0943 SS= F	Abuse, Neglect, §483.95(c) Abus In addition to the neglect, and exp 483.12, facilities their staff that at on- §483.95(c)(1 abuse, neglect, 6 misappropriation forth at § 483.12 for reporting inciexploitation, or the resident property management and This REQUIREM evidenced by: This citation pert MI00132379, MIM00130432, MIM00126137. Based on intervit facility failed to eannual abuse an requirements for Aide (NA) "NN", "OO", and the Sc Staff "RR"] of seabuse and deme practice resulted Resident #4, the ongoing abuse, a understanding of behavioral challed.	and Exploitation Training e, neglect, and exploitation. freedom from abuse, loitation requirements in § must also provide training to a minimum educates staff) Activities that constitute exploitation, and of resident property as set . §483.95(c)(2) Procedures dents of abuse, neglect, ne misappropriation of v §483.95(c)(3) Dementia d resident abuse prevention. IENT is not met as	F0943	identifie Elemen related staff wil neglect Elemen x4 and ensure This pla monthly Improve determi necess The Ad assurin through	at 1: No specific residents were ad on the 2567. at 2: All residents have the potent of the content of the con	d dion. All weekly files to eted. d at the e ill bliance.	2/18/2023

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _	B. WING			1/18/2023	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER	<u> </u>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CO	DE	
MISSION PO	INT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B EFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	[Vendor name] of showed NA "NN upon their date of no annual abuse. Further review received any desuspended from and terminated for facility on 07/26/ Review NA "NN" background che they were not elicare, or similar has "Permanent Estate". During an intervithe Nursing Hon Director of Nursing Hon Director of Nursing Hon Director of Nursing NA "NN"'s missistraining. Both rete [Vendor] comput none was found would have the I manager check, present during the showed them Nashowed no abuse. During an intervitat 4:50 p.m., State were able to find and dementia tra NA "NN". Staff "I were unable to lutrainings for NA dementia trainin completed annu	IN"'s employee file and computer training program "received abuse training of hire, 10/22/20. There was a training in 2021 or 2022. Evealed they had not mentia training. NA "NN" was employment on 07/21/22 from employment at the 22 for misappropriation. "s (State) Criminal ck, dated 12/06/22, revealed gible ot work in long term health care settings and had sclusion" Is ew on 01/12/23 at 4:10 p.m., the Administrator (NHA) and the file and ter training and confirmed in the past year, but they Regional Human Resources Staff "MM", who was the interview. Surveyor A "NN"'s employee file, which the and dementia training. Is ew on 01/12/23 on 01/12/23 of They will any evidence of the abuse and great any evidence of these "NN", and the abuse and g "should have been ally." Staff "MM" reported the file had not been						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	1/18/2023	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CO	DE	
MISSION PO	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	"completed" by had been some	Human Resources, and there turnover in the department.						
	[Vendor] compute were hired on 10 received any decognitive or behaden of the CNA "OO" was son 07/21/22 and employment at a misappropriation. During an intervitient NHA, DON a about CNA "OO" was cognitively imparance of the found, and ure CNA "OO" was cognitively imparance of the cognitively imparance of the cognitive of the cognitive of the cognitive of the cognitive of the cognitive, and but a confirment or beautiful of the cognitive, and but a confirment or beautiful of the cognitive, and but a confirment or confirment or cognitive, and but a confirment or confirment or confirment or cognitive, and but a confirment or confirment	iew on 01/12/23 at 3:39 p.m., and Staff "MM" were asked "s missing dementia training. e dementia training could not nderstood the concern, given doing direct care with irred residents with dementia. I'RR"s employee file revealed inpleted any dementia eir date of hire, 09/06/22. If their [Vendor] computer if no dementia training, or or residents with cognitive ehavior concerns. Iew on 01/12/23 at 3:45 p.m., and Staff "MM" were asked "s missing dementia, ehavioral management ewed Staff "RR"s file and g, and understood the emissing trainings. All agreed the designee would need this of adequately perform their did to providing Social dents with dementia and						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					ATE SURVEY LETED	
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	3/2023	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER .			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP COI	DE .	
MISSION PO	INT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULATION	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CRO FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	oss-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F0944 SS= F	Staff "RR" review computer training confirmed they of training. When a training was impreported they un Review of the policy of the for the health, we resident by devewritten polices and prevent abu misappropriation Employee training include: 1. Prohil forms of abuse, resident property Understanding be resident that may and neglect" QAPI Training & and performance must include as mandatory training staff of the element facility's QAPI property than the staff of the element facility is QAPI property. This REQUIREM evidenced by: This citation perty MI00132379, MI MI00130432, MI Based on interviews.	ew on 01/12/23 at 1:49 p.m. wed their [Vendor name] g with the survey team and lid not have dementia sked about why dementia ortant for their job, Staff "RR" derstood the concern. Slicy, "Abuse, Neglect, and vised 06/2022, revealed, "It is facility to provide protections elfare, and rights of each loping and implementing and procedures that prohibit se, neglect, exploitation, and of resident propertyII. ag Training topics will biting and preventing all neglect, misappropriation of v, and exploitation5. ehavioral symptoms of ay increase the risk of abuse 483.95(d) Quality assurance a improvement. A facility part of its QAPI program and that outlines and informs ents and goals of the ogram as set forth at § MENT is not met as MENT is not met as MENT is not met as	F0944	Elemen be affect Elemen Perform and pro- approprison operation. The new to reflect is compain-person	at 3: The Quality Assurance and nance Improvement Committee procedure was reviewed and deem riate. The Administrator/designed that a mandatory in-service outlining on and goals of a QAPI committed where orientation process was upon the QAPI training, and the yearly to eleted through vendor software a pon.	policy ed e will g the se. pdated raining nd or	2/18/2023	
		l		Elemen	nt 4: The NHA /designee will audi	it new		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULT A. BUILDIN			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULATION	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Assurance and F (QAPI) training, requirements. The potential for staff elements and go program, and the with the potential Findings include Review of (Vendo 01/12/23 revealed QAPI training, peupdated requirer - Social Services of hire 09/06/202 - Certified Nurse 04/28/2009. During an intervithe Nursing Hom Director of Nursing Home N	for) computer training logs on at the following staff had no er the recent regulatory ments:		Quality Improve be com then on reviewe determi auditing	ining and yearly training to Assurance and Performan ement training is complete pleted once per week x4 vice per month x2. Audits we and at the monthly QAPI me ine continued compliance, grand or any needed char IA is responsible for continuance.	nce ed. Audits will weeks, and vill be eeting to frequency of nges.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					3) DATE SURVEY DMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	8/2023	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CO	ZIP CODE	
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
		ne QAPI training was not e facility training topics as for facility staff.						
F0946 SS= F	Compliance and organization for part of its compliset forth at \$483 effective way to standards, policia a training programanner which exunder the progratraining if the op five or more faci. This REQUIRENT evidenced by: This citation per MI00132379, MI MI00130432, MI Based on intervifacility failed to extraining for comprequirements for compliance train had the potentia unprofessional spotential to affect Findings include. Review of (Venco 01/12/23 reveals compliance train updated requirements for unpublished to affect findings include.	MENT is not met as tains to Intakes: 00132709, MI00125915, 00131908, MI00132303. ew and record review, the ensure the provision of obliance and ethics two of five staff reviewed for ing. This deficient practice I to result in unethical and taff conduct, with the ethall facility residents. It is computer training logs on each the following staff had no ing, per the recent regulatory ments: I cal Nurse (LPN) "P, date of	F0946	Elemer are at-r Elemer (NHA) is Service ethics procedure follow Methics I Employ reflect (training vendor) The fac Managr Corpora new embackground for the fac Managr Corpora new embackground follow Methics I Employ reflect (training vendor) The fac Managr Corpora New embackground for t	at 2: Residents residing in the fisk from this deficient practice. at 3: The Nursing Home Admin reviewed Mission Point Healthers (MPHS) Corporate Compliar proportions and deemed them appropriate Compliance Officer regarding MPHS Corporate Compliance and Ethics policies and ures, which included code of cating and detecting criminal, civilitative violations, quality of cating and investigating allegations and disciplinary actions for MPHS Corporate Compliance appropriate Compliance appropriate Compliance training and cocurs through a facility softward or in-person training. All the NHA/designee will autining and yearly training to ensure the compliance training in the training and yearly training to ensure the compliance training to ensure the compliance training is composed to the compliance training to ensure the compliance training to ensure the compliance training to ensure the compliance training is compliance training and yearly training to ensure the compliance training is compliance training is compliance training and yearly training to ensure the compliance training is compliance training is compliance at the monthly QAPI training continued compliance, for the properties of the continued compliance, for the	acility strator care nce and ropriate. orate onduct, I, and re, and failing to and e odated to Yearly are sty the uring orocess. dit new ure pleted. ek x 3 c. Audits meeting	2/18/2023	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2	2023
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	L ER REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849	ATE, ZIP CO	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULATION	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	I/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE EFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	During an intervithe Nursing Hom Director of Nursi Human Resource were asked about rainings. The Ni Review of the poprogram", revise "This facility is contact as the compliance and quality of care acriminal, civil, ar 1. As part of the compliance, esta conduct apply to company. 2. The designated componition of report anonymously wistaff committin compliance and subject to discip including termina facility's complianiclude: a. Writte standards, polici of an operating of facilities, addition facility's complianiclude: a. Manofacility's compli	ew on 01/12/23 at 3:39 p.m., ne Administrator (NHA), ng (DON), and the Regional es Manager, Staff "MM", at the missing compliance HA understood the concern. Dicy, "Compliance and Ethics at 08/15/2022, revealed, ommitted to compliance and aplemented, and enforced a ethics program for promoting and preventing and detecting ad administrative violations. facility's culture of ablished standards of everyone involved in the afacility maintains a coliance and ethics program individuals may report itons, as well as an alternate iting suspected violations thout fear of retribution. 3. All goviolations of the ethics program will be linary actions, up to and ations. 4. Components of the nee and ethics program en compliance and ethics es, and proceduresAs part organization with five or more and components of the nee and ethics program en al components of the nee and ethics program. B. mpliance officer in which the main responsibility. C. pliance liaisons located at nization's facilities6. The		of audit	ting, and or any needed char	ges.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING (X3)				
		524050	B. WING			1/18/2	8/2023	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLII	I ER Rehab CTR of Ishpeming	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			ATE, ZIP CO	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	program annual Reflect changes regulations with Improve perform	he compliance and ethics ly, revising as needed to: a. in the applicable laws or in the organization. b. nance in deterring, reducing, olations. c. Promoting quality						
	"Facility Wide As 12/01/2022 - "U NHA, revealed t training was not	cility assessment, titled, ssessment", dated pdated", received from the he compliance and ethics referenced in the facility s required training for facility						
F0947 SS= F	§483.95(g) Requested and the sequence of the s	MENT is not met as	F0947	Elemer DON/D the ann Elemer certified comple plan of monthly Improve determinecess The Ad assurin through	nt 1: No specific residents were din the 2567. Int 2: All residents have the proted. Int 3: All CENAs, HR/designeresignee will be re-educated and 12-hour competency redict at 4: The HR/designee will at dinursing assistants to ensuration of 12 hour competencie correction will be monitored by Quality Assurance Performement (QAPI) committee whine what further action, if any ary to maintain substantial compliance is a this plan of correction by 2/tained compliance thereafter	ee, and related to quirement. udit 10% of re annual es. This at the nance no will y, is compliance. ole for attained /27/23 and	2/27/2023	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2023		
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CO	DE	
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CR FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA [*] DEFICIENCY)	OSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	facility failed to ecertified nurse ai completed for tw for annual trainin deficient practice unmet care need including accided decline, abuse a to affect all facilities. Review of (Vend 01/12/23 revealed the 12-hour train - CNA "K", date (completed one of the completed one of the complete of the Nursing Homolizector of Nursi Human Resource were asked about CNA trainings. Toncern. Review of the posystem - [Vendo 09/26/2017, revecommitted to the training and development of the posystem of	e of hire 10/08/2021. 0.0						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				
		524050	B. WING _			1/18/2023		
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	L ER REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	//IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E. RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CRO FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	DSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	Learning to utiliz course library. [Nof in-services and Courses for licer [Facility] assigns employees in [Vadditional course throughout the y [Facility] are maiCertified Nurse Aides (CNA's) a hours of in-servic complete this recloss of certification. Review of the fa "Facility Wide As 12/01/2022 - "Up NHA, revealed, training topics (thRequired in-seaides. Inservice ensure the contiaides but must be year. Include de and resident abundand and the service ensure the contiaides provided in the service ensure the contiaides but must be year. Include de and resident abundands areas of the cognitive imcare of the cognitiv	contract with [Vendor] the and access their online le and access their onli						
F0949 SS= F	Behavioral health behavioral health requirements at by the facility as	th Training §483.95(i) h. A facility must provide h training consistent with the §483.40 and as determined sessment at §483.70(e). MENT is not met as	F0949	2567. Element be affect Element	nt 1: No residents were identified nt 2: All residents have the potent cted. nt 3: All staff were educated for the oral Health Training.	ial to	2/18/2023	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A					(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		524050		B. WING _			1/18/2023	
NAME OF PROV	IDER OR SUPPLIE	R				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	TE, ZIP CODE	
MISSION POIN	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING				435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY 'ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ı	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C FERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	MI00130432, MI0 Based on intervice facility failed to entraining for behavior five staff of five shealth care training had the potential behavioral health with the potential residents. Finding Review of (Vendo 01/12/23 reveale updated behavior the recent regulary - Social Services of hire 09/06/202 - Licensed Praction hire 05/19/2020 LPN "UU", date - Certified Nurse 01/19/2015 CNA "K", date of During an interview the Nursing Hom Director of Nursing Hom Director of Nursing Human Resource asked about health care training acknowledged the	20132709, MI00125915, 20131908, MI00132303. Bew and record review, the insure the provision of vioral health care needs for taff reviewed for behavioral ing. This deficient practice to result in unmet a care needs for residents, to affect all facility gis include: Derivor of the following staff had no ral health care training, per tory updated requirements: Designee, Staff "RR", date 2. Cal Nurse (LPN) "P, date of of hire 12/03/2022. Aide (CNA) "H", date of hire of hire 04/28/2009. Dew on 01/12/23 at 3:39 p.m., e Administrator (NHA), and (DON), and the Regional as Manager, Staff "MM", at the missing behavioral			files we months monitor Perform who will is necessary. The Adassuring through	at 4: HR/designee will audit 3 esekly x 4 weeks and then mont. This plan of correction will be red at the monthly Quality Assumence Improvement (QAPI) coal determine what further action sarry to maintain substantial ance. In this plan of correction by 2/18 arined compliance thereafter.	hly x2 urance mmittee i, if any, for ained	

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 1/18/2023		
NAME OF PROV	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R	ı		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY REHAB CTR OF ISHPEMING					435 STONEVILLE RD ISHPEMING, MI 49849		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY 'ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CRO FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	OSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
		ulatory requirements. The ey additionally had no policy					
	Review of the policy, Behavior Management Program, revised 12/2020, received from the NHA, revealed no reference to the updated Phase 3 regulatory requirements implemented 10/24/22, for the behavioral health care training requirements, and the necessary training components outlined in the regulation.						
	"Facility Wide As 12/01/2022 - "Up NHA, revealed th training was not r	cility assessment, titled, sessment", dated dated", received from the le behavioral management referenced in the facility required training for facility					